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501
HERMÈS: PINK MINI KELLY II 20 WITH GOLD HARDWARE
2020 
Chevre Mysore leather in Rose Lipstick 
20 x 12 x 5cm, 5cm handle drop and 48cm shoulder drop, includes 
protective stickers, felt protector, dust bag and original box

HKD150,000 - 250,000 
US$19,000 - 32,000

愛馬仕:迷你凱莉包20厘米粉紅色金扣 
2020 
玫瑰唇膏色山羊皮 
原裝盒子，塵袋，絨布，防塵貼
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502
HERMÈS: PURPLE SELLIER KELLY 28 WITH PALLADIUM 
HARDWARE
2018 
Epsom Leather 
28 x 20.5 x 11cm, 81cm shoulder drop, includes padlock, two 
keys, clochette, felt protector, dust bag and original box

HKD90,000 - 150,000 
US$12,000 - 19,000

愛馬仕:凱莉包28厘米紫色鈀金扣 
牛皮 
原裝盒子，塵袋，絨布, 鑰匙，匙套，絨布
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503
HERMÈS: GREEN CONSTANCE 18 WITH GOLD HARDWARE
2017 
Evercolor Leather in Vert Vertigo  
 
18 x 15 x 4 cm, 45cm shoulder drop, includes protective stickers, felt 
protector, dust bag and original box

HKD65,000 - 85,000 
US$8,300 - 11,000

愛馬仕:康斯坦斯包18厘米綠色金扣 
2017 
小牛皮 
原裝盒子，塵袋，絨布，防塵貼
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504Y

HERMES: ROUGE VIF OSTRICH CONSTANCE 23 WITH GOLD 
HARDWARE
2017 
neutral interior: Lambskin leather 
23 x 18 x 4cm, 38-80cm shoulder drop, includes dust bag and original 
box

HKD80,000 - 150,000 
US$10,000 - 19,000

愛馬仕: 康斯坦斯包 23厘米紅色鴕鳥金扣 
內部小羊皮皮革 
2017 
原裝盒子和防塵袋
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505Y

HERMÈS: MATTE PURPLE CROCODILE TOOLBOX WITH 
PALLADIUM HARDWARE
2016  
With detachable shoulder strap 
20 x 21 x 15cm, 36cm handle drop, canvas strap 35cm long, includes 
padlock, two keys, clochette, felt protector, dust bag and original box

HKD80,000 - 150,000 
US$10,000 - 19,000

愛馬仕:啞光鱷魚皮工具包紫色鈀金扣 
2016 
可拆卸肩帶 
原裝盒子，塵袋，絨布，鑰匙，匙套
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506
CHANEL: N°5 BEAUTY ADVENT CALENDAR
The First Chanel Calendar created to celebrate the holiday season 
and mark the 100th anniversary of the iconic fragrance. Inspired by 
the signature silhouette of the N°5 perfume bottle, this collector’s 
item is comprised of 27 boxes numbered from 5 to 31, each of which 
contains a full-sized fragrance or makeup product, a miniature or 
another surprise marked with Gabrielle Chanel’s lucky number 
 
5-N°5 EAU DE Perfume 1.5 ML 
6-The Gold tree ornament shaped like the N°5 perfume bottle. 
7-N°5 L’EAU Hand Cream 50 ML 
8-The Black and white pouch with N°5 logo design 
9-The Keyboard stickers inspired by the world of N°5 
10-The Snow tree ornament containing a miniature bottle of N°5 
11-ROUGE ALLURE VELVET N°58 ROUGE VIE Red lipstick 
12-The Ceramic N°5 perfume bottle that can be scented with the 
notes of the fragrance 
13- The Exclusive sticker designed to resemble the N°5 perfume 
bottle’s wax seal 
14-Protective nail polish Color 528 ROUGE PUISSANT 
15-The Double-sided magnetic bookmark shaped like the N°5 
perfume bottle 
16-Miniature bottle of N°5 L’EAU 
17-The Black ceramic bracelet designed to resemble the N°5 Perfume 
bottle’s wax seal 
18-Three decorative black and white stickers  

19-The N°5 Key ring 
20-ROUGE ALLURE N°5  
21-The Compact mirror shaped like the N°5 perfume bottle 
22-The Puffy sticker shaped like the N°5 perfume bottle 
23-The Key ring designed to resemble the N°5 Parfum bottle’s wax seal 
24-The flipbook 
25-N°5 EAU DE Perfume 35 ML 
26-The Gold metal bookmark 
27-N°5 THE BATH SOAP 75 G 
Hand and body soap scented with the notes of N°5. 
28- Set of three decorative embroidered stickers inspired by N°5 
29-The Black and white pin shaped like the N°5 perfume bottle. 
30-N°5 The Body Cream 6 G 
31-The N°5 EAU DE PARFUM 1.5 ML 
40 x 28 x 12 cm, includes original box and paper bag

HKD8,000 - 10,000 
US$1,000 - 1,300

香奈兒:N°5聖誕倒數月曆 
 
香奈兒首部日曆紀念這款N°5香水100 週年。它的靈感來自 N°5 香水
瓶的標誌性輪廓。這款收藏品由 27 個盒子組成，編號從 5 到 31，每
個盒子都包含一個全尺寸的香水或化妝品、一個微型或其他標有嘉柏
麗爾·香奈兒幸運數字的驚喜。
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507
CHANEL: VINTAGE GOLD BAR CLUTCH
2006 
Of gold bullion bar shape 
Tonal leather lining 
Push-lock closure 
15 x 6 x 3cm, includes original dust bag

HKD13,000 - 15,000 
US$1,700 - 1,900

香奈兒: 復古金條手拿包 
 
鍍金 
同系皮革襯里 
頂部推鎖開合 
原裝防塵袋
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509

508
CHANEL: GOLD-TONE FLAP BAG PENDANT NECKLACE
Pendant in the shape of Chanel Classic Flap bag with gold tone trace 
link chain 
The pendant 7cm wide, 2cm high; chain approx. 66cm long

HKD9,000 - 15,000 
US$1,200 - 1,900

香奈兒:金色翻蓋包吊墜項鍊 
鍍金材質 
項鍊長度約66厘米

509
CHANEL: CHANEL FAUX PEARL AND CRYSTAL NECKLACE
Glass imitation pearls with gold tone ‘Chanel’ logo pendant adorned 
with rhinestones 
100-110cm long, includes dust bag and original box

HKD8,500 - 12,000 
US$1,100 - 1,500

香奈兒:仿珠項鍊 
鍍金材質和玻璃珍珠配水鑽”Chanel”吊墜 
原裝盒子，塵袋 
項鍊長度約100-110厘米

508
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510
CHRISTIAN DIOR: LEOPARD PRINT WOOL LADY DIOR BAG
Silver tone hardware 
Black leather trim 
With detachable shoulder strap, dual flat handles, logo charm, tonal 
leather interior, single pocket at interior wall, and zip closure at top 
 
18 x 14 x 6cm, 8cm handle drop, strap length 100-110cm, Original 
dust bag and box

HKD15,000 - 25,000 
US$1,900 - 3,200

克利斯蒂安·迪奧: 
豹紋羊毛亮片女士迪奧包 
銀色五金件 
黑色皮革裝飾 
可選肩帶，雙平提手 
徽標吊飾，通同色系皮革內飾，內牆上有單袋拉鍊開合和頂部拉鍊開
合 
原包裝盒, 防塵袋
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511
HERMÈS: PINK MINI LINDY WITH PALLADIUM HARDWARE
2021 
Rose Mexico swift leather exterior with Rouge Piment leather interior 
19.5 x 12.5 x 9.5cm, 56cm shoulder drop, includes protective sticker, 
felt protector and dust bag

HKD55,000 - 85,000 
US$7,100 - 11,000

愛馬仕:迷你Lindy包粉紅色及內襯紅色鉑金扣 
Swift小牛皮 
原包裝盒、防塵袋, 保護絨布和保護貼
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512
HERMÈS: GRAY BOLIDE 30 WITH GOLD HARDWARE
2018 
Epsom leather 
With detachable shoulder strap 
30 x 23 x 13cm, 8cm handle drop, 42cm shoulder drop, includes 
padlock, two Keys, clochette, dust bag and original box

HKD30,000 - 70,000 
US$3,800 - 9,000

愛馬仕:Bolide 30厘米藍色金扣 
2018年 
小牛皮 
可拆卸肩帶 
原裝盒子，塵袋，鑰匙，匙套
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513
HERMÈS: LIGHT BURGUNDY LINDY 30 WITH PALLADIUM 
HARDWARE
2011 
30 x 20 x 10cm, 33cm shoulder drop, includes protective stickers, felt 
protector, dust bag and original box

HKD20,000 - 35,000 
US$2,600 - 4,500

愛馬仕:Lindy包30厘米淡酒紅色鈀金扣 
2011 
原裝盒子，塵袋，絨布，防塵貼
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514
HERMÈS: LETTRES AU CARRÉ TOILE DE CAMP PLUME 28
2018  
Canvas and swift leather 
Palladium Hardware 
 
27 x 20 x 8 cm, 16cm handle drop, includes original box, dust bag and 
rain protector,

HKD15,000 - 25,000 
US$1,900 - 3,200

愛馬仕:限量版織帆布Swift皮28公分Plume包 
2018年 
鈀金扣 
附原裝盒,塵袋及防水袋
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515
HERMÈS: WHITE LICOL 17 BUCKET BAG
2019 
White Cream Evergrain leather and Rocabar striped shoulder strap 
17 x 24 x 17cm, 85cm shoulder drop, includes original box and dust 
bag

HKD20,000 - 35,000 
US$2,600 - 4,500

愛馬仕:Licol包17厘米奶油色 
2019 
白色奶油色 Evergrain 皮革和 彩色條紋肩帶 
原裝盒子，塵袋
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516
HERMÈS: BLUE ATOLL BERLINE 28 WITH PALLADIUM 
HARDWARE
2015 
Swift leather 
Perforated detailing at front 
21 x 28 x 8cm, strap length 56cm, includes protective sticker, felt 
protector, dust bag and original box

HKD15,000 - 25,000 
US$1,900 - 3,200

愛馬仕: Berline包28厘米籃色 
Swift 小羊皮 
原裝盒子，塵袋，絨布，防塵貼
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517Y

HERMÈS: GRAPHITE ALLIGATOR BEARN LONG WALLET WITH 
GOLD HARDWARE
Exotic Alligator Skin 
18 x 10 x 1.5cm, includes dust bag and original box

HKD15,000 - 45,000 
US$1,900 - 5,800

愛馬仕:Bearn長錢包鱷魚皮炭灰色金扣 
原裝盒子，塵袋
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518
HERMÈS: NAVY BEARN LONG WALLET WITH PALLADIUM 
HARDWARE
Epsom leather 
18 x 10 x 1.5cm, includes protective stickers, dust bag and original 
box

HKD8,000 - 25,000 
US$1,000 - 3,200

愛馬仕:Bearn長錢包籃色鈀金扣 
原裝盒子，塵袋, 保護貼紙
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519
HERMÈS: LIGHT GREY BIRKIN 35 WITH PALLADIUM 
HARDWARE
2007 
35 x 25 x 18 cm, 14cm handle drop, includes padlock, keys, 
clochette, dust bag and original box

HKD30,000 - 50,000 
US$3,800 - 6,400

愛馬仕:柏金包35厘米淺灰色鈀金扣,2007年 
原裝盒子，塵袋，鑰匙，匙套
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520
HERMÈS: ORANGE BIRKIN 35 WITH PALLADIUM HARDWARE
2006 
Togo leather 
35 x 25 x 18cm, 14cm handle drop, includes padlock, two keys, 
clochette, felt protector, dust bag and original box

HKD30,000 - 50,000 
US$3,800 - 6,400

愛馬仕:柏金包35厘米橙色鈀金扣 
2006 
Togo小牛皮 
原裝盒子，塵袋，絨布，鑰匙，匙套
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521
HERMÈS: OLIVE GREEN SHOULDER BIRKIN WITH PALLADIUM 
HARDWARE
2008 
Clémence leather in Vert Olive 
42 x 23 x 18 cm, 16cm handle drop, includes padlock, two keys, 
clochette, felt protector, dust bag and original box

HKD28,000 - 35,000 
US$3,600 - 4,500

愛馬仕:背柏金包橄欖綠色鈀金扣 
2008年 
小牛皮 
原裝盒子，塵袋，絨布，鑰匙，匙套
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522
HERMÈS: BLUE JEAN BIRKIN 50 WITH PALLADIUM 
HARDWARE
2007 
Clemence Leather  
50 x 35 x 25cm, includes padlock, two keys, clochette, felt protector 
and dust bag

HKD30,000 - 60,000 
US$3,800 - 7,700

愛馬仕:柏金包50厘米湖藍色鈀金扣 
2007年 
小牛皮 
原裝盒子，塵袋，絨布，鑰匙，匙套
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523
HERMÈS: AVALON WOOL & CASHMERE 
BLANKET/THROW
In the colour ecru, charcoal grey and blanc 
H logo all over 
Cocotte stitch finishing 
90% Merino wool, 10% cashmere 
135 x 170cm

HKD7,000 - 10,000 
US$900 - 1,300

愛馬仕:羊毛及羊絨毯

524
CHANEL: LIMITED EDITION SNOW GLOBE
Black base with gift bag and CC motif 
17cm x 14cm, includes original box

HKD1,500 - 3,000 
US$190 - 390

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 

香奈兒：限量版雪球 
玻璃 
原裝盒子

523

524
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525
CHANEL: LIMITED EDITION RUNWAY SHEARLING POP ART 
FLAP BAG
Supermarket Collection, Autumn 2014 
Runway Look 15 
Coloured shearling Patchwork and quilted lambskin exterior 
Silver tone hardware 
28 x 15 x 8cm, 24-42cm shoulder drop, includes original dust bag

HKD15,000 - 20,000 
US$1,900 - 2,600

香奈兒: 2014限量版羊毛皮波普藝術翻蓋包 
黑色和彩色羊毛皮，絎縫小羊皮外層 
可調節肩帶，適合肩部或斜挎包穿著 
原防塵袋

(back)
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526
CHANEL: PINK QUILTED LAMBSKIN CC LOGO SHOULDER 
BAG
2020 
Gold tone hardware 
Leather threaded CC logo detail 
18cm x 17cm x 9cm, includes serial sticker, authenticity card and dust 
bag

HKD17,000 - 25,000 
US$2,200 - 3,200

香奈兒:淺粉紅色大CC Logo金鍊菱格皮包 
2020年 
附序號貼紙,認證卡及塵袋
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527
CHANEL: WHITE SILK & OSTRICH FEATHER CAMELLIA PIN 
BROOCH
Delicate silk camellia flower with ostrich feather at base, gold tone pin 
9 x 10cm, includes original box

HKD2,000 - 4,500 
US$260 - 580

香奈兒: 絲綢和鴕鳥羽毛山茶花胸針 
鍍金扣 
絲綢和鴕鳥羽毛 
原裝盒
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528
CHANEL: PAIR OF FAUX PEARL EAR CLIPS
Circa 1980s 
In gilt metal with central simulated pearl dome 
3 x 3cm

HKD2,500 - 4,500 
US$320 - 580

香奈兒: 復古仿珍珠耳夾,1980年代 
鍍金和仿珍珠 
夾式開合
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529
CHANEL: GOLD TONE CC COIN NECKLACE
Small CC coins in gilt tone metal 
 
Approx. 90cm long, coin 1.3cm diam., includes original box

HKD5,000 - 8,000 
US$640 - 1,000

香奈兒：鍍金CC Logo項鍊 
原裝盒
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530
CHRISTIAN DIOR: BOOK TOTE BAG
Blue checked canvas 
‘Christian Dior’ signature at front 
May Be Carried by Hand or Worn Over the Shoulder. 
41.5 x 35 x 18 cm

HKD8,000 - 10,000 
US$1,000 - 1,300

Dior:Book Tote輕便袋 
藍色刺繡 
這袋款的正面綴以「CHRISTIAN DIOR」標誌，彰顯品牌標誌性的精
湛工藝 
可手提或肩背攜帶。
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531
CÉLINE: RED SMALL CLASSIC BAG WITH 
GOLD HARDWARE
Box calfskin leather with lambskin lining 
Adjustable and detachable shoulder strap 
Clasp Closure 
 
16 x 13 x 7 cm, 41cm shoulder drop, includes dust 
bag and original box

HKD4,000 - 8,000 
US$510 - 1,000

Céline: 小號經典包紅牛皮 
小牛皮, 羊皮襯裡  
斜可調節可拆卸皮革錶帶，金屬感搭扣開合。 
原包裝盒、防塵袋
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532
CÉLINE: GREY SMALL CLASSIC BAG WITH 
GOLD HARDWARE
Box calfskin leather with lambskin lining 
Adjustable and detachable shoulder strap 
Clasp Closure 
 
16 x 13 x 7 cm, 41cm shoulder drop, includes dust 
bag and original box

HKD4,000 - 8,000 
US$510 - 1,000

Céline: 小號經典包灰色牛皮 
小牛皮, 羊皮襯裡  
斜可調節可拆卸皮革錶帶，金屬感搭扣開合。 
原包裝盒、防塵袋。
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533
LOUIS VUITTON: MONOGRAM ALIZE 55 SUITCASE
Monogram coated canvas body with vachetta leather trim and three 
zipped compartments 
brass hardware 
Luggage tag hotstamped ‘G.L’ 
(keys missing) 
55 x 40 x 25cm, 10cm handle drop, shoulder strap 90-100cm long, 
Includes two locks, luggage tag, shoulder strap and original Dust bag

HKD5,000 - 13,000 
US$640 - 1,700

路易威登:Monogram Alizee旅行包 
皮革飾卷把手 
帆布襯里和單內袋 
可連接肩帶、2 把鎖（鑰匙丟失）和行李標籤燙印”G.L” 
原裝防塵袋
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534
LOUIS VUITTON: MONOGRAM EVASION TRAVEL BAG
Rolled leather Handles and Trim  
Single Exterior Pocket and Single Interior Pocket 
Canvas Lining 
Zip Closure at Top 
Luggage tag hotstamped ‘G.L’ 
36 x 38 x 22cm, 12.5cm handle drop, includes original dust bag

HKD3,000 - 5,000 
US$390 - 640

路易威登:Evasion Monogram手提包 
卷把手 
皮革飾邊裝飾和單外袋 
帆布襯里和單內袋 
頂部拉鍊開合 
原裝防塵袋，行李標籤燙印”G.L”
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535
LOUIS VUITTON: MONOGRAM HUNTING BAG
Brass hardware 
Single rolled handle 
Zip and buckle closure 
Cabin size 
Luggage tag hotstamped ‘G.L’ 
 
48 x 40 x 22cm, Strap approx. 90-100cm, includes luggage tag and 
original dust bag

HKD8,000 - 15,000 
US$1,000 - 1,900

路易威登: 狩獵包 
Monogram交織字母帆布， 自然牛皮裝飾 
金色黃銅件 
拉鍊和搭扣開合 
可拆式 ID套 
機艙手提行李尺寸 
可拆卸, 可調節肩帶  
原裝防塵袋，行李標籤燙印”G.L”
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536
LOUIS VUITTON: MONOGRAM SUIT CARRIER/GARMENT 
LUGGAGE BAG  
1980s 
With five original cloth hangers 
57cm wide, 55-112cm high,

HKD5,000 - 8,000 
US$640 - 1,000

路易威登:Monogram西裝旅行包 
1980年代 
原装衣𣕧 x 5；行李標籤
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537Y

VACHERON CONSTANTIN | ROYAL EAGLE, REF.49145, A FINE 
STAINLESS STEEL CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH WITH DATE, 
CIRCA 2010
Case No: 771090 
Calibre: 1157, automatic, signed 
Dial: Metallic gray, signed 
Case: 37mm, stainless steel, screwed case back, signed 
Strap: Endangered species, stainless steel double folding clasp, signed 
Accompaniments: Maker’s certificate  
 
Last known retail price approximately HK$160,000.

HKD50,000 - 75,000 
US$6,400 - 9,600

538
GIRARD-PERREGAUX | FERRARI, REF.8020, A FINE 
CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH WITH DATE, CIRCA 2010
Case No: 3287 
Calibre: 2280 automatic, signed 
Dial: Ferrari red, signed 
Case: 38mm, stainless steel, screwed case back, signed 
Strap/bracelet: Leather, stainless steel buckle with Ferrari logo 
Accompaniment: Maker’s presentation box 
 
Last known retail price approximately HK$42,000.

HKD8,000 - 16,000 
US$1,000 - 2,100

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 
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539
GLASHÜTTE ORIGINAL | SENATOR NAVIGATOR, A FINE 
STAINLESS STEEL FLYBACK SECONDS WRISTWATCH, CIRCA 
2010
Case No: 0509 
Calibre: 100-09, automatic, signed 
Dial: Black, signed 
Case: 44mm, stainless steel, screw down case back, signed 
Strap/bracelet: Leather, stainless steel buckle, signed 
Accompaniment: Maker’s presentation box 
 
Last known retail price approximately HK$120,000

HKD19,000 - 28,000 
US$2,400 - 3,600

540
VACHERON & CONSTANTIN. A RARE PINK GOLD
WRISTWATCH WITH FANCY LUGS, CIRCA 1955
Model/Reference: 6033 
Year: Circa 1955 
Case No: 343706 
Calibre No: 1001, Manual winding, signed 
Dial: Silvered, signed 
Case: 33mm, textured bezel, snap back, signed 
Strap: Associated leather strap

HKD12,000 - 20,000 
US$1,500 - 2,600
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541
BREUET | CLASSIQUE, A FINE YELLOW GOLD WRISTWATCH, 
CIRCA 2000
Movement No: 1823 
Case No: 4718A 
Calibre: 839, manual winding, signed 
Dial: two-tone silvered, signed 
Case: 32.5mm, yellow gold, snap on case back, signed 
Strap: Leather, 18k yellow gold buckle signed GRG

HKD22,000 - 32,000 
US$2,800 - 4,100
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542
GERALD CHARLES | RENAISSANCE. A STAINLESS STEEL 
WORLD TIME WRISTWATCH WITH 24 HOUR INDICATION, 
CIRCA 2018
Case No: GC11 No. 076 
Calibre: Automatic, signed 
Dial: Grey with guilloche decoration, signed, apertures for city and 24 
hour indication 
Case: 40mm, stainless steel, back secured with screws 
Strap: Rubber with stainless steel buckle, signed 
Accompaniments: Maker’s swing tag

HKD10,000 - 15,000 
US$1,300 - 1,900

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 

543
DELANEAU | DIAMOND. A LADY’S YELLOW GOLD AND 
DIAMOND SET BRACELET WATCH, CIRCA 1980
Case No: G218 
Calibre: Quartz 
Dial: Pave diamond set, signed 
Case: Width 25mm, 18k yellow gold and set with diamonds, snap on 
back, signed 
Bracelet: Seven strand 18k yellow gold rope twist design, signed, total 
length 165mm

HKD7,000 - 10,000 
US$900 - 1,300

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 



40  |  BONHAMS

544Y

VAN CLEEF & ARPELS | CADENAS. A LADY’S STAINLESS 
STEEL WRISTWATCH, CIRCA 2018
Case No: 129665 
Calibre: Quartz 
Dial: Two tone silvered, signed 
Case: Width 24mm, Stainless Steel, back secured with screws, signed 
Strap: Endangered species, stainless steel clasp, signed 
Accompaniments: Maker’s velvet pouch

HKD10,000 - 20,000 
US$1,300 - 2,600

545
VAN CLEEF & ARPELS | CADENAS. A LADY’S STAINLESS 
STEEL BRACELET WATCH, CIRCA 2018
VAN CLEEF & ARPELS | CADENAS. A LADY’S STAINLESS STEEL 
WRISTWATCH, CIRCA 2018 
Case No: 153655 
Calibre: Quartz 
Dial: Two tone gray 
Case: Width 24mm, Stainless Steel, back secured with screws, signed 
Bracelet: Stainless steel, approximately 160mm 
Accompaniments: Maker’s velvet pouch

HKD8,000 - 12,000 
US$1,000 - 1,500
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546Y

PATEK PHILIPPE | GONDOLO, REF. 4980G, A FINE LADY’S 
WHITE GOLD WRISTWATCH WITH MOTHER-OF-PEARL DIAL, 
CIRCA 2011
Case No: 4’711’473 
Movement No: 3’311’520 
Calibre: Quartz, signed 
Dial: Mother-of-pearl, signed 
Case: Width 37mm, 18k white gold, screwed case back, signed 
Strap: Endangered species, 18k white gold buckle, signed 
 
Last known retail price is approximately HK$190,000.

HKD45,000 - 68,000 
US$5,800 - 8,700
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547
PIAGET | REF. 9706 A6. A LADY’S YELLOW GOLD AND 
DIAMOND BRACELET WATCH WITH OPAL DIAL, CIRCA 1980
Movement No: 701222 
Case No: 174791 
Calibre: 9P, Manual winding, signed 
Dial: Opal, signed 
Case: 25mm, 18k yellow gold, diamond set bezel, back secured with 
screws, signed 
Bracelet: 18k yellow gold with textured finish, signed, total length 
15.5cm

HKD10,000 - 15,000 
US$1,300 - 1,900

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 

548
PIAGET | DANCER, A YELLOW GOLD BRACELET WATCH, 
CIRCA 1990
Case No: 15217K81 479116  
Calibre: Quartz, signed 
Dial: Yellow gold, signed 
Case: 14mm, 18k yellow gold, screwed case back, signed 
Bracelet: 18k yellow gold, approximately 190mm, signed 
Accompaniment: Maker’s presentation box

HKD18,000 - 28,000 
US$2,300 - 3,600
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549
CARTIER | PANTHERE. A LADY’S STAINLESS STEEL AND 
YELLOW GOLD BRACELET WATCH, CIRCA 1985
Case No: 66921002194 
Calibre: Quartz 
Dial: Silvered, signed 
Case: Width 22mm, stainless steel with 18k yellow gold bezel, signed 
Bracelet: Stainless steel and 18k yellow gold with folding clasp, signed, 
inner circumference 160mm 
Accompaniments: Red leather maker’s pouch

HKD5,000 - 8,000 
US$640 - 1,000

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 

550
TUDOR | CLAIR DE ROSE, REF.35101, A FINE PINK GOLD AND 
STAINLESS STEEL BRACELET WATCH WITH MOTHER-OF-
PEARL DIAL AND DATE, CIRCA 2021
Case No: J514402 
Calibre: Automatic, signed 
Dial: Mother-of-pearl, Tudor rose seconds indicator, signed 
Case: 26mm, 18k pink gold and stainless steel, screw down case 
back, signed 
Strap/bracelet: 18k white gold folding clasp, approximately 180mm, 
signed 
Accompaniments: Maker's presentation box, guarantee card and 
instruction manual 
 
Last known retail price approximately HK$26,000. The present watch 
is still under the 5-year warranty.

HKD5,000 - 8,000 
US$640 - 1,000

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 



551
PATEK PHILIPPE | CUFFLINKS. A FINE PAIR OF WHITE GOLD 
CUFFLINKS, CIRCA 2021
The pair of 18k white gold cufflinks with the Calatrava legendary logo 
within a finely milled outer band. 
Accompaniments: With Patek Philippe presentation box and outer 
packaging

HKD16,000 - 25,000 
US$2,100 - 3,200

44  |  BONHAMS
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553
CARTIER | LIMOGES PORCELAIN. A GROUP 
OF FOUR COLLECTIBLE PORCELAIN DISHES
Comprising of:  
Two dishes inscribed “Cartier Treasures - King of 
Jewellers, Jewellers to Kings, 5.9 - 22.11 2009, 
Beijing Palace Museum, 8cm x 8cm each 
Two dishes of iconic Cartier decorative design, 8cm 
x 8cmm each 
One porcelain cigar tray with an image of a resting 
Panther 
Accompaniments: Three maker’s presentation 
boxes

HKD2,000 - 4,000 
US$260 - 510

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 

552
PATEK PHILIPPE | FLEURETTES ET 
FEUILLAGE. A PAIR OF LIMOGES PORCELAIN 
DISHES, COLLECTION 2011
A pair of porcelain dishes decorated with flowers 
and foliage, inspired by a design from a pocket 
watch which resides in the Patek Philippe museum. 
Dimensions: 11.5cm x 9cm each

HKD4,000 - 8,000 
US$510 - 1,000

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 

(back)
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554
CARTIER | PANTHER. A PORCELAIN PANTHER TRINKET TRAY, 
CIRCA 2019
A square porcelain trinket tray with Panther motif and with the initials 
RY 
Dimensions: 17cm Square 
Accompaniments: Maker’s presentation box

HKD2,000 - 4,000 
US$260 - 510

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 

555
CARTIER | PRINCES BUILDING. A FINE LIMOGES PORCELAIN 
TRAY, 2010
A Limoges porcelain trinket tray with a design of the iconic Cartier 
store in the Prince’s Building in Hong Kong 
Dimensions: 19.5cm x 15cm 
Accompaniments: Maker’s presentation box

HKD2,000 - 4,000 
US$260 - 510

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 
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556
CHOPARD | A LARGE PRESENTATION BOX 
CONTAINING THE “JENGA” GAME AND A 
WATCH POUCH
Jenga game with painted wooden blocks and 
signed Chopard.

HKD1,000 - 2,000 
US$130 - 260

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 

557
HARRY WINSTON AND GLASHÜTTE 
ORIGINAL| A WONDERFUL BLUE FROSTED 
GLASS CHRISTMAS TREE DECORATION BALL 
AND FOUR CLEAR GLASS CHRISTMAS TREE 
DECORATION BALLS
Harry Winston - One frosted blue decoration with 
gold coloured writing “Jeweller to the Stars” 
Glashütte Original: Four clear glass Christmas tree 
decorations, the inside of each ball with a hanging 
wooden embellishment. 
Accompaniments: Two presentation boxes

HKD2,000 - 4,000 
US$260 - 510

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 
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558
AUDEMARS PIGUET | THE ULTIMATE CHRISTMAS TREE 
DECORATIONS
A wonderful set of Nine hand-blown Christmas tree glass baubles. 
Three baubles with the AP logo in glass suspended inside. 
Three baubles with the printed image of the Audemars Piguet factory 
at its home in Le Brassus in the Swiss Alps 
Three baubles with geometric design 
Accompaniments: Maker’s presentation box with protective foam 
insert.

HKD2,000 - 4,000 
US$260 - 510

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 

(box)
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559
MONTBLANC | MEISTERSTUCK, REF. 29007, A GILDED 
STAINLESS STEEL WRISTWATCH WITH DATE, 1997
Case No: CC 22688 7005 
Calibre: Quartz 
Dial: Black, signed 
Case: 32mm, gilded stainless steel, snap case back, signed 
Strap: Leather with gilt buckle, signed 
Accompaniments: Maker’s presentation box, outer packaging and 
service guide.

HKD3,000 - 5,000 
US$390 - 640

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 

560 Y

MONTBLANC | STAR GOLD, REF. 36040, AN EXTRA LARGE 
YELLOW GOLD CHRONOMETER WRISTWATCH WITH DATE, 
2007
Movement No: 450144 
Case No: PL469462 7076 
Calibre: Automatic, signed 
Dial: Silvered with textured centre-field, signed 
Case: 40mm, 18k yellow gold, snap case back, signed 
Strap: Endangered species with 18k yellow gold folding clasp, signed 
Accompaniments: Maker’s presentation box, outer packaging, 
chronometer watch rating certificate, international guarantee certificate 
and service guide

HKD12,000 - 15,000 
US$1,500 - 1,900
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561
PETER RATCLIFFE - LEGENDS IN TIME | STIRLING MOSS 
1961 250 SWB, A RARE LIMITED EDITION, STAINLESS STEEL 
CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH WITH DATE, NEW AND 
UNWORN JULY 2021
Case: Limited Edition No. 011/250 
Calibre: Valjoux 7750 Swiss handmade, automatic, signed 
Dial: Blue and white, hand signed by Stirling Moss 
Case: 44mm, stainless steel with glazed display case back, signed, 
inscribed “Goodwood TT 1961 FERRARI 250 SWB”, inside the case 
back a small section of the last racing suit worn by Stirling Moss at his 
retirement at Le Mans 2011 
Strap: Leather, stainless steel buckle, signed 
Accompaniments: Maker’s signed presentation box, outer packaging, 
leather watch pouch, guarantee card, owners manual, screwdriver and 
two spare straps. Inside of presentation box is signed by Stirling Moss

HKD39,000 - 48,000 
US$5,000 - 6,200

This limited model was made to celebrate the 50th Anniversary of 
the very last finish and victory for Sir Stirling Moss at the legendary 
Goodwood Motor Circuit. At the wheel of the fabulous Ferrari 250 
SWB, Stirling Moss completed the 109 laps in first position to take 
victory in the prestigious RAC Tourist Trophy in 1961. Limited to 
250 only with brand new condition, this is a memorable piece to be 
acquired and in the blue racing colours of Rob Walker patron of the 
team.
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562
PETER RATCLIFFE - LEGENDS IN TIME | STIRLING MOSS 
1955 MILLE MIGLIA 722, A RARE LIMITED EDITION, NEW AND 
UNWORN, STAINLESS STEEL CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH 
WITH DATE, JULY 2021
Case: Limited Edition No. 053/272 
Calibre: Valjoux 7750 Swiss handmade, automatic, signed 
Dial: Silver, hand signed by Stirling Moss 
Case: 44mm, stainless steel with glazed display case back, signed, 
inscribed “Mille Miglia 1955 Mercedes 300 SLR Winner”, inside case 
back with a small section of the last racing suit worn by Stirling Moss 
at his retirement at Le Mans 2011 
Strap: Leather, stainless steel buckle, signed 
Accompaniments: Maker’s signed and numbered presentation box, 
outer packaging, leather watch pouch, guarantee card, owners 
manual, screwdriver and two spare straps, box signed by Stirling Moss 
and numbered

HKD39,000 - 48,000 
US$5,000 - 6,200

The present model was made to commemorate the legendary 
Mercedes-Benz team driver Stirling Moss’s victory race in Mille Miglia 
of 1955 with the aid of his navigator Denis Jenkinson, the dial in silver, 
the German racing colours. This was without doubt one of Stirling’s 
most memorable drives piloting the Mercedes 300SLR at an average 
speed of 160 km/h to victory in record time. A worldwide edition of 
just 272 pieces were made and each dial was hand signed by Stirling 
Moss a highly collectible item.
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570
A DIAMOND PENDANT NECKLACE
The detachable pendant designed as a pear-shaped and round 
brilliant-cut diamond flower, to the fine-link chain; estimated total 
diamond weight 2.20 carats; mounted in platinum; pendant length 
1.3cm; necklace length 42.0cm

HKD32,000 - 48,000 
US$4,100 - 6,200

NO RESERVE  
不設底價   
 
鑽石吊墜項鍊 
鑽石共重約2.20克拉,項鍊長度約42.0厘米

571
A PAIR OF DIAMOND EARRINGS
Each set with marquise and round brilliant-cut diamonds; estimated 
total diamond weight 2.55 carats; mounted in 18k white gold; length 
1.3cm

HKD28,000 - 36,000 
US$3,600 - 4,600

NO RESERVE  
不設底價  
 
鑽石耳環 
鑽石共重約2.55克拉

570 571
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572
A COLOURED DIAMOND AND DIAMOND RING
Horizontally-set with a rectangular-cut fancy deep brownish greenish 
yellow diamond, weighing 1.38 carats, flanked by cushion-shaped 
diamonds; estimated total remaining diamond weight 1.00 carat; 
mounted in 18k white and pink gold; size 6½

HKD48,000 - 58,000 
US$6,200 - 7,400

NO RESERVE  
不設底價  
 
Accompanied by a GIA report stating that the diamond is fancy 
deep brownish greenish yellow, natural colour, VS2 clarity. Report 
#6375786799, dated 1 April 2021. 
 
1.38克拉深彩棕綠黃色鑽石配鑽石戒指 
戒圍6½,附GIA證書

573
BULGARI: A COLOURED DIAMOND AND DIAMOND RING
Set with an alternating series of emerald-cut diamonds and fancy 
intense yellow diamonds; signed Bulgari; estimated total coloured 
diamond and diamond weight 1.08 and 1.24 carats respectively; 
mounted in platinum; size 5¾ 

HKD65,000 - 80,000 
US$8,300 - 10,000

NO RESERVE  
不設底價  
 
Accompanied by three GIA reports stating that the coloured diamonds 
are:  
0.39 carat, fancy intense yellow, natural colour, SI1 clarity. Report 
#6217605269, dated 20 April 2021. 
0.37 carat, fancy intense yellow, natural colour, VVS1 clarity. Report 
#6214605273, dated 20 April 2021. 
0.32 carat, fancy intense yellow, natural colour, VVS2 clarity. Report 
#2211605271, dated 20 April 2021. 
 
Accompanied by four GIA reports stating that the diamonds are: 
0.33 carat, F colour, VS2 clarity. Report #6372913487, dated 19 
March 2021. 
0.31 carat, D colour, VS1 clarity. Report #5363417277, dated 27 
October 2020. 
0.30 carat, D colour, VS2 clarity. Report #1365857076, dated 4 
December 2020. 
0.30 carat, E colour, VS2 clarity. Report #5376922324, dated 19 
March 2021.  
 
寶格麗:天然濃彩黃色鑽石配鑽石戒指 
彩色鑽石及鑽石分別共重約1.08及1.24克拉,戒圍5¾,附GIA證書

572 573
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574
A DIAMOND RING
Set with a round brilliant-cut diamond, weighing 0.70 carat, to the 
similarly-cut diamond bifurcated band; mounted in 18k white gold; size 
6¾

HKD25,000 - 40,000 
US$3,200 - 5,100

NO RESERVE  
不設底價  
 
Accompanied by a GIA report stating that the diamond is J colour, VS1 
clarity. Report #1139977481, dated 24 September 2012. 
 
0.70克拉J色VS1淨度鑽石配鑽石戒指 
戒圍6¾,附GIA證書

575
A PAIR OF DIAMOND CUFFLINKS
Each rectangular cufflink designed as a round brilliant-cut diamond 
openwork swirling plaque; estimated total diamond weight 1.00 carat; 
mounted in 18k white gold; length 1.4cm

HKD20,000 - 25,000 
US$2,600 - 3,200

NO RESERVE  
不設底價  
 
鑽石袖扣 
鑽石共重約1.00克拉

574 575
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576
A DIAMOND BRACELET
The lattice and wirework bracelet set with round 
brilliant and single-cut diamonds; estimated total 
diamond weight 6.30 carats; mounted in 18k white 
gold; length 18.0cm

HKD25,000 - 45,000 
US$3,200 - 5,800

NO RESERVE  
不設底價  
 
鑽石手鍊 
鑽石共重約6.30克拉,手鍊長度約18.0厘米

577
A CULTURED PEARL AND DIAMOND 
NECKLACE
The double-row cultured pearls, measuring 
approximately 9.0 - 8.5mm, to the openwork round 
brilliant-cut diamond and wirework clasp; mounted 
in 18k white gold; length 41.0cm

HKD15,000 - 25,000 
US$1,900 - 3,200

NO RESERVE  
不設底價  
 
養殖珍珠配鑽石項鍊 
項鍊長度約41.0厘米

576

577
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578
A CULTURED PEARL, CHALCEDONY AND DIAMOND RING
Set with a cultured pearl, measures approximately 15.2 x 15.0mm, 
to the pavé-set diamond petals, accented by a green cabochon 
chalcedony; mounted in 18k white gold; size 6¼

HKD15,000 - 25,000 
US$1,900 - 3,200

NO RESERVE  
不設底價  
 
養殖珍珠配綠玉髓及鑽石戒指 
戒圍6¼

579
A PAIR OF CULTURED PEARL AND DIAMOND EARRINGS
Each suspending a cultured pearl, measuring approximately 13.5 x 
12.7mm, to the pavé-set diamond surmount; mounted in 18k white 
gold; length 2.5cm

HKD20,000 - 28,000 
US$2,600 - 3,600

NO RESERVE  
不設底價  
 
養殖珍珠配鑽石耳環

578 579
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580Y

A CORALLIUM RUBRUM AND COLOURED DIAMOND RING 
AND EARRING SET
Comprising a ring, set with a cabochon angel skin corallium rubrum, 
within a frame of round brilliant-cut diamonds of brown tint; and a pair 
of detachable drop-shaped angel skin corallium rubrum earrings en 
suite; mounted in 18k pink gold; ring size 5½; earring length 5.0cm (2)

HKD9,000 - 18,000 
US$1,200 - 2,300

NO RESERVE  
不設底價  
 
珊瑚配彩色鑽石及鑽石戒指及耳環套裝 
戒圍5½ 
 
Coloured diamonds have not been tested for natural colour. 
彩色鑽石未經天然顏色測試

581
PAOLO COSTAGLI: A MULTI-GEM AND DIAMOND SET
Comprising a pair of ear studs, each of geometrical design, each set 
with a hexagonal-cut blue topaz, in-set and accented by brilliant-cut 
diamonds; and a green amethyst ring en suite; signed Costagli New 
York; estimated green amethyst and total blue topaz weight 3.00 and 
6.75 carats respectively; and mounted in 18k white and yellow gold; 
ring size 6; earstud length 0.8cm (2)

HKD10,000 - 15,000 
US$1,300 - 1,900

NO RESERVE  
不設底價  
 
Paolo Costagli:綠色紫水晶及藍色托帕石配鑽石戒指及耳環套裝 
綠色紫水晶及藍色托帕石分別共重約3.00及6.75克拉

580
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582
A PAIR OF KUNZITE, AQUAMARINE AND DIAMOND EARRINGS
Each suspending a pear-shaped kunzite and triangular-cut 
aquamarine, spaced by a round brilliant-cut diamond; mounted in 18k 
pink gold; length 3.0cm

HKD8,000 - 12,000 
US$1,000 - 1,500

NO RESERVE  
不設底價  
 
海藍寶配鋰紫玉及鑽石耳環

583
A COLOURED DIAMOND AND DIAMOND RING
Set with a heart-shaped fancy deep brownish orangy yellow diamond, 
weighing 1.52 carats, to the oval-cut diamond surround; estimated 
total diamond weight 1.48 carats; mounted in 18k white and pink gold; 
size 6½

HKD55,000 - 65,000 
US$7,100 - 8,300

NO RESERVE  
不設底價  
 
Accompanied by a GIA report stating that the diamond is fancy 
deep brownish orangy yellow, natural colour, SI1 clarity. Report 
#6361918675, dated 29 December 2020. 
 
1.52克拉深彩棕橙黃色鑽石配鑽石戒指 
戒圍6½,附GIA證書

582
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584
A COLOURED DIAMOND AND DIAMOND SNOW ANGEL RING
Designed as a snow angel, set with a pear-shaped fancy vivid orange-
yellow diamond, a pear-shaped fancy intense yellow-orange diamond, 
and similarly-cut diamond wings; mounted in 18k white and yellow 
gold; size 6½

HKD55,000 - 75,000 
US$7,100 - 9,600

NO RESERVE  
不設底價  
 
Accompanied by a GIA report stating that the diamond weighing 0.51 
carat is fancy vivid orange-yellow, natural colour, SI2 clarity. Report 
#2334202629, dated 16 July 2019. 
 
Accompanied by a GIA report stating that the diamond weighing 0.45 
carat is fancy intense yellow-orange, natural colour, VS2 clarity. Report 
#2221025422, dated 21 September 2021. 
 
天然彩色鑽石配鑽石’雪天使’戒指 
戒圍6½,附GIA證書

585
A RUBY AND DIAMOND RING
Set with a triangular-shaped ruby, weighing 1.01 carats, within round 
brilliant-cut diamond surround, extending to the shoulders, accented 
by pear-shaped and marquise-cut diamonds; mounted in 18k white 
gold; size 6

HKD25,000 - 35,000 
US$3,200 - 4,500

NO RESERVE  
不設底價  
 
Accompanied by GRS report stating the ruby originates from Burma 
(Myanmar), purplish-red colour, with no indication of thermal treatment. 
Report #GRS2006-041321, dated 8 May 2006. 
 
1.01克拉天然未經加熱處理緬甸紅寶石配鑽石戒指 
戒圍6,附GRS證書

584 585
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586
PAOLO COSTAGLI: AN AMETHYST AND RUBY SET
Comprising a bracelet, set with a series of gold cubes, bezel-set 
square-cut amethysts and oval-cut rubies; and a pair of earrings en 
suite; estimated total amethyst and ruby weight 14.55 and 2.25 carats 
respectively; mounted in 18k gold; bracelet length 19.0cm; earring 
length 5.0cm (2)

HKD12,000 - 18,000 
US$1,500 - 2,300

NO RESERVE  
不設底價  
 
Paolo Costagli:紫水晶配紅寶石手鍊及耳環套裝 
紫水晶及紅寶石分別共重約14.55及2.25克拉,手鍊長度約19.0厘米

587
A TANZANITE, EMERALD AND DIAMOND PENDANT
Suspending a faceted tanzanite bead, set between diamond rondelles, 
to the round brilliant-cut diamond and pear-shaped emerald surmount; 
estimated tanzanite weight 9.30 carats; mounted in 18k white gold; 
length 3.3cm

HKD25,000 - 35,000 
US$3,200 - 4,500

NO RESERVE  
不設底價  
 
坦桑石配祖母綠及鑽石吊墜 
坦桑石重約9.35克拉

586
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588
A JADEITE, GEM-SET AND DIAMOND BUTTERFLY RING
Designed as a butterfly, set with two jadeite plaques of intense green 
colour, to the openwork round brilliant and oval-cut diamond and 
pink sapphire frame, accented by briolette-cut sapphire antennaes; 
mounted in 18k white gold; size 6¾

HKD15,000 - 20,000 
US$1,900 - 2,600

NO RESERVE  
不設底價  
 
Accompanied by a Hong Kong Jade & Stone Laboratory report stating 
that the selected natural colour fei cui (jadeite jade) has no resin 
detected. Report #SJ 206988, dated 2 December 2021. 
 
天然翡翠配彩色寶石及鑽石’蝴蝶’戒指 
附香港玉石鑑定中心證書

589
A JADEITE AND DIAMOND PENDANT
Set with two drop-shaped jadeite plaque of intense green colour, 
to the round single-cut diamond frame; mounted in 18k white gold; 
length 3.1cm

HKD28,000 - 35,000 
US$3,600 - 4,500

NO RESERVE  
不設底價  
 
Accompanied by a Hong Kong Jade & Stone Laboratory report stating 
that the selected natural colour fei cui (jadeite jade) has no resin 
detected. Report #SJ 206985, dated 2 December 2021. 
 
天然翡翠配鑽石吊墜 
附香港玉石鑑定中心證書

588
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590
TWO JADEITE, ICY JADEITE AND GEM-SET CHRISTMAS TREE 
AND SNOWMAN BROOCHES/PENDANTS
The first Christmas tree brooch/pendant, set with a carved jadeite 
plaque of intense green colour, accented by round brilliant-cut and 
kite-shaped diamonds and circular-cut sapphire and pink sapphire; 
the second snowman brooch, set with an icy jadeite cabochon, to the 
similarly-cut diamond and pink sapphire scarf and hat; mounted in 18k 
white and pink gold; length 2.5 and 1.9cm respectively (2)

HKD15,000 - 20,000 
US$1,900 - 2,600

NO RESERVE  
不設底價  
 
Accompanied by a Hong Kong Jade & Stone Laboratory report stating 
that the selected natural colour fei cui (jadeite jade) has no resin 
detected. Report #SJ 206990, both dated 2 December 2021. 
 
天然翡翠及冰種翡翠配彩色寶石及鑽石吊墜/別針 
附香港玉石鑑定中心證書

591
A JADEITE ‘HUAIGU’ AND DIAMOND PENDANT EARRINGS
Each suspending a jadeite ‘huaigu’ of intense green colour, to the 
round brilliant and pear-shaped rose-cut diamond surround, to the 
jadeite cabochon surround; mounted in 18k white gold; length 3.0cm

HKD25,000 - 35,000 
US$3,200 - 4,500

NO RESERVE  
不設底價  
 
Accompanied by a Hong Kong Jade & Stone Laboratory report stating 
that the selected natural colour fei cui (jadeite jade) havs no resin 
detected. Report #SJ 206987, dated 2 December 2021. 
 
天然翡翠配鑽石耳環 
附香港玉石鑑定中心證書

590
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592
A JADEITE AND DIAMOND BUTTERFLY BROOCH
Designed as a butterfly, set with two carved jadeite wings of intense 
green colour, accented by round single-cut diamonds and circular-cut 
pink sapphires; mounted in 18k white gold; length 6.2cm

HKD45,000 - 75,000 
US$5,800 - 9,600

NO RESERVE  
不設底價  
 
Accompanied by a Hong Kong Jade & Stone Laboratory report stating 
that the selected natural colour fei cui (jadeite jade) has no resin 
detected. Report #SJ 206991, dated 2 December 2021. 
 
天然翡翠配鑽石’蝴蝶’別針 
附香港玉石鑑定中心證書

593
A JADEITE ‘HUAIGU’ PENDANT NECKLACE
Suspending a jadeite ‘huaigu’ of bright green colour, to an amber 
bead surmount and completed by an adjustable a black cord; pendant 
length 4.3cm; necklace length 59.0cm

HKD30,000 - 50,000 
US$3,800 - 6,400

NO RESERVE  
不設底價  
 
Accompanied by a Hong Kong Jade & Stone Laboratory report stating 
that the natural colour fei cui (jadeite jade) has no resin detected. 
Report #SJ 206986, dated 2 December 2021. 
 
天然翡翠’懷古’吊墜項鍊 
長度內圍約59.0厘米,附香港玉石鑑定中心證書
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594
DEJADE: A JADEITE, PINK SAPPHIRE AND DIAMOND RING
Horizontally-set with a jadeite plaque of intense green and white 
colours, to the circular-cut pink sapphire and round brilliant-cut 
diamond bombé mount; signed DEJADE, estimated total pink sapphire 
weight 2.05 carats; mounted in 18k white gold; size 6

HKD25,000 - 45,000 
US$3,200 - 5,800

NO RESERVE  
不設底價  
 
Accompanied by a Hong Kong Jade & Stone Laboratory report stating 
that the natural colour fei cui (jadeite jade) has no resin detected. 
Report #SJ 205097, dated 23 September 2021. 
 
Dejade:天然翡翠,粉紅色剛玉及鑽石戒指 
粉紅色剛玉共重約2.05克拉,戒圍6,附香港玉石鑑定中心證書

595
A JADEITE, RUBY AND DIAMOND RING
Set with a translucent jadeite cabochon of bright green colour, to the 
round brilliant-cut diamond and circular-cut ruby frame; mounted in 
18k white gold; size 6½

HKD15,000 - 20,000 
US$1,900 - 2,600

NO RESERVE  
不設底價   
 
Accompanied by a Hong Kong Jade & Stone Laboratory report stating 
that the natural colour fei cui (jadeite jade) has no resin detected. 
Report #SJ 206989, dated 2 December 2021. 
 
天然翡翠配紅寶石及鑽石戒指 
戒圍6½,附香港玉石鑑定中心證書
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596
DEJADE: A PAIR OF JADEITE, SEED PEARL AND DIAMOND 
EARRINGS
Designed as crescents, each set with bright green jadeite cabochons 
and seed pearls, accented by round brilliant-cut diamonds; signed 
DEJADE; mounted in 18k blackened gold; length 1.9cm

HKD18,000 - 29,000 
US$2,300 - 3,700

NO RESERVE  
不設底價  
 
Accompanied by a Hong Kong Jade & Stone Laboratory report stating 
that the selected natural colour fei cui (jadeite jade) has no resin 
detected. Report #SJ 205075, dated 21 September 2021. 
 
Dejade:天然翡翠配小珍珠及鑽石耳環 
附香港玉石鑑定中心證書

597
A PAIR OF DIAMOND STAR EARRINGS
Each suspending a pavé-set diamond star, to the white gold swirl 
surmount; estimated total diamond weight 2.90 carats; mounted in 
18k white gold; length 3.7cm

HKD10,000 - 18,000 
US$1,300 - 2,300

NO RESERVE  
不設底價  
 
鑽石’星’耳環 
鑽石共重約克拉

596
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598
PAOLO COSTAGLI: A DIAMOND RING
Of openwork bombé form, set with round brilliant-cut diamonds; 
signed Costagli New York; mounted in 18k rose and white gold; size 
5½

HKD10,000 - 15,000 
US$1,300 - 1,900 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價  
 
Paolo Costagli:鑽石戒指 
戒圍5½

599
PAOLO COSTAGLI: A DIAMOND CROSSOVER RING
Of openwork crossover design, set with round brilliant-cut diamonds; 
signed Costagli New York; mounted in 18k rose and white gold; size 
5¾

HKD8,000 - 12,000 
US$1,000 - 1,500 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價  
 
Paolo Costagli:鑽石戒指 
戒圍5¾

598
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600
PAOLO COSTAGLI: A PAIR OF DIAMOND EARCLIPS
Each openwork hoop, set with round brilliant-cut diamonds; signed 
Costagli New York; estimated total diamond weight 1.10 carats; length 
1.6cm

HKD12,000 - 18,000 
US$1,500 - 2,300 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價  
 
Paolo Costagli:鑽石耳夾 
鑽石共重約1.10克拉

601
CARNET: A PAIR OF COLOURED DIAMOND AND DIAMOND 
FLOWER EARRINGS
Each flower set with a rose-cut diamond of brown or yellow tint in 
the centre, and on the borders, to the pavé-set rose-cut diamond 
background, suspended from a similarly-set surmount; signed 
Carnet; estimated total coloured diamond and diamond weight 3.10 
carats; mounted in 18k white and blackened gold; length 3.5cm; 
accompanied by a signed case

HKD10,000 - 18,000 
US$1,300 - 2,300 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價  
 
Carnet:彩色鑽石配鑽石耳環 
彩色鑽石及鑽石共重約3.10克拉 
 
Coloured diamonds have not been tested for natural colour. 
彩色鑽石未經天然顏色測試

600
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602
A DIAMOND BRACELET, CIRCA 1915
Designed as a graduating series of old European and old mine-cut 
diamonds; estimated total diamond weight 6.40 carats; length 16.5cm

HKD40,000 - 60,000 
US$5,100 - 7,700 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價  
 
鑽石手鍊,約1915年 
鑽石共重約6.40克拉,手鍊長度約16.5厘米

603
A PARAIBA-TYPE TOURMALINE AND DIAMOND RING
Set with an oval-cut Paraiba-type tourmaline, to the rose-cut 
diamond sprays, accented by round brilliant-cut diamonds; estimated 
tourmaline and diamond weight 1.55 and 1.60 carats respectively; 
mounted in 18k white gold; size 6

HKD30,000 - 50,000 
US$3,800 - 6,400 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價  
 
Accompanied by a GIA report stating that the tourmaline originates 
from Mozambique, greenish blue colour. Report #7411240298, dated 
25 November 2021.  
 
天然莫桑比克帕拉依巴碧璽配鑽石戒指 
碧璽及鑽石分別重約1.55及1.60克拉,戒圍6,附GIA證書

602
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604
MICHELE DELLA VALLE: A BLUE TOPAZ, RUBY AND DIAMOND 
NECKLACE
Comprising a series of bell-shaped blue topaz, each with a round 
brilliant-cut diamond cap, spaced by ruby beads, each with a small 
central diamond and a diamond-set frame, to the white gold link chain; 
signed MdV; estimated total blue topaz, ruby and diamond weight 
124.78, 58.50 and 7.70 carats respectively; mounted in 18k white 
gold; length 36.0cm; accompanied by a signed pouch

HKD80,000 - 120,000 
US$10,000 - 15,000 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價  
 
Michele Della Valle:藍色托帕石,紅寶石配鑽石項鍊 
藍色托帕石,紅寶石及鑽石分別共重約124.78,58.50及7.70克拉,項鍊長
度約36.0厘米,附原裝袋

605
A RUBY, COLOURED DIAMOND AND DIAMOND PENDANT 
NECKLACE
The detachable pendant set with an oval-cut ruby, weighing 0.97 
carat, to the oval-cut diamond surround and surmount, suspended 
from a square brilliant-cut fancy deep yellowish orange diamond and a 
fine-link chain; estimated total diamond weight 1.30 carats; mounted 
in 18k white and yellow gold; pendant length 2.5cm; necklace length 
39.5cm

HKD55,000 - 75,000 
US$7,100 - 9,600 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價  
 
Accompanied by a GIA report stating that the ruby originates from 
Burma (Myanmar), red colour, with no indications of heating. Report 
#6391062061, dated 17 June 2021.  
 
Accompanied by a GIA report stating that the diamond weighing 0.41 
carat is fancy deep yellowish orange, natural colour, VS2 clarity. Report 
#6235921527, dated 4 November 2016. 
 
天然未經加熱處理緬甸紅寶石配天然深彩黃橙色鑽石及鑽石吊墜項鍊 
鑽石共重約1.30克拉,項鍊長度約39.5厘米,附GIA證書
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606
A CABOCHON EMERALD AND DIAMOND RING
Set with a cabochon emerald, to the round brilliant-cut diamond frame 
and undulating shoulders; estimated emerald weight 1.70 carats; 
mounted in 18k white and yellow gold; size 5

HKD25,000 - 35,000 
US$3,200 - 4,500 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價  
 
祖母綠配鑽石戒指 
祖母綠重約1.70克拉,戒圍5

607
A PAIR OF ONYX AND DIAMOND CUFFLINKS
Each circular plaque designed as round brilliant-cut diamond and onyx 
swirls; mounted in platinum; length 1.5cm

HKD24,000 - 32,000 
US$3,100 - 4,100 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價  
 
瑪瑙配鑽石袖扣

606
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608
PAOLO COSTAGLI: A PAIR OF 18K WHITE GOLD CUFFLINKS
Each cufflink designed as three stacked cubes; signed Costagli; length 
1.3cm

HKD3,000 - 5,000 
US$390 - 640 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價  
 
Paolo Costagli:18K白金袖扣

609
CHARLES KRYPELL: A PAIR OF GREEN AMETHYST AND 
DIAMOND EARRINGS
Each suspending a square cushion rose-cut green amethyst, within a 
round brilliant-cut diamond surround and surmount; signed C. Krypell; 
estimated total green amethyst and diamond weight 7.97 and 1.15 
carats respectively; mounted in 18k white and yellow gold; length 
2.8cm

HKD8,000 - 12,000 
US$1,000 - 1,500 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價  
 
Charles Krypell:綠水晶配鑽石耳環 
綠水晶及鑽石分別共重約7.97及1.15克拉

608
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610
A PAIR OF AMETHYST AND DIAMOND FLOWER EARRINGS
Each designed as a flower, each set with oval-cut amethysts and a 
round brilliant-cut diamond centre; estimated total amethyst weight 
31.55 carats; mounted in 18k gold; length 2.7cm

HKD16,000 - 24,000 
US$2,100 - 3,100 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價  
 
紫水晶配鑽石’花’耳環 
紫水晶共重約31.55克拉

611
A GEM-SET AND DIAMOND CROSS PENDANT NECKLACE
The detachable pendant, designed as a carved emerald cross, to the 
round brilliant-cut diamond accents and cap, suspended from a ruby 
bead and faceted emerald rondelle necklace; pendant length 5.0cm; 
necklace length 44.0cm

HKD35,000 - 55,000 
US$4,500 - 7,100 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價  
 
祖母綠,紅寶石配鑽石’十字架’吊墜項鍊 
項鍊長度約44.0厘米

610 611
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612
AN AMETHYST AND DIAMOND FRINGE BROOCH
The bar brooch set with an oval-cut amethyst, suspending a fringe of 
gold beads and amethyst rondelles, accented by round brilliant-cut 
diamonds; estimated total amethyst and diamond weight 12.00 and 
1.10 carats respectively; mounted in 18k gold; length 9.8cm; 

HKD8,000 - 12,000 
US$1,000 - 1,500 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價  
 
紫水晶配鑽石別針 
紫水晶及鑽石分別共重約12.00及1.10克拉

613
PAOLO COSTAGLI: AN 18K GOLD AND AMETHYST CUFF
The wide cuff composed of interlocking square-cut amethysts 
and gold cubes, to the cubic terminals; signed Costagli; inner 
circumference 12.8cm

HKD30,000 - 50,000 
US$3,800 - 6,400 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價  
 
Paolo Costagli:18K黃金配紫水晶手鐲 
手鐲內圍約12.8厘米

612

613
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614
A RUBY BEAD, ONYX AND SEED PEARL LONGCHAIN
The gold chain necklace set at intervals with tumbled ruby beads, 
carved ruby rondelles, onyx discs and seed pearls; length 99.5cm

HKD25,000 - 35,000 
US$3,200 - 4,500 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價  
 
紅寶石配瑪瑙及種子珍珠項鍊 
項鍊長度約99.5厘米

615
AN EMERALD, RUBY AND DIAMOND FLOWER RING
Twin-set with a cushion-shaped emerald and tapered baguette-cut 
diamond flower, and a circular-cut ruby and pear-shaped diamond 
bud, accented by round brilliant-cut diamonds; estimated emerald 
weight 1.65 carats; mounted in 18k white and yellow gold; size 7

HKD18,000 - 25,000 
US$2,300 - 3,200 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價  
 
祖母綠配紅寶石及鑽石戒指 
祖母綠重約1.65克拉,戒圍7

614

615
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616
MICHELE DELLA VALLE: A PAIR OF CITRINE AND DIAMOND 
EARRINGS
Each set with an inverted circular-cut citrine, to the round brilliant-cut 
diamond mount and surmount; signed della valle, no. 11949; mounted 
in 18k gold; length 2.8cm

HKD25,000 - 35,000 
US$3,200 - 4,500 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價  
 
Michele Della Valle:黄水晶配鑽石耳環

617
A PAIR OF AMETHYST, CITRINE AND DIAMOND EARRINGS
Each suspending a detachable drop-shaped rose-cut amethyst, to the 
alternating oval-cut amethysts and citrines, between round brilliant-cut 
diamond-set spacers; estimated total amethyst, citrine and diamond 
weight 32.70, 27.00 and 1.60 carats respectively; mounted in 18k 
gold; length 8.5cm

HKD12,000 - 18,000 
US$1,500 - 2,300 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價  
 
紫水晶,黃水晶配鑽石耳環 
紫水晶,黃水晶及鑽石分別共重約32.70,27.00及1.60克拉

616

617
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618
PAOLO COSTAGLI: A GEM-SET AND EBONY CUFF
Set at intervals with rose-cut black diamonds and round brilliant-cut 
diamonds, to the central gold cube motif, the trim enhanced by round 
brilliant-cut diamonds; signed Costagli New York; estimated total black 
diamond and diamond weight 12.10 and 1.10 carats respectively; 
mounted in 18k gold; inner circumference 14.0cm

HKD12,000 - 18,000 
US$1,500 - 2,300 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價  
 
Paolo Costagli:黑檀木配鑽石手鐲 
黑鑽石及鑽石分別共重約12.10及1.10克拉,手鐲內圍約14.0厘米

619
PAOLO COSTAGLI: A PAIR OF BLUE TOPAZ, COLOURED 
SAPPHIRE AND DIAMOND EARRINGS
Each suspending a detachable pear-shaped blue topaz pendant, to a 
reverse-set circular-cut pink sapphire and round brilliant-cut diamond 
surmount; signed Costagli New York; estimated total blue topaz weight 
32.90 carats; mounted in 18k gold; length 4.2cm

HKD15,000 - 20,000 
US$1,900 - 2,600 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價  
 
Paolo Costagli:藍色托帕石配粉紅色剛玉及鑽石耳環 
藍色托帕石共重約32.90克拉

619

618
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620
LOUIS VUITTON: A PAIR OF ‘CREOLE MONOGRAM’ 
FRESHWATER CULTURED PEARL EARRINGS LOUIS VUITTON
The open hoops suspending black, grey and orangy-pink freshwater 
cultured pearl pendants and monogram gold charms, depicting 
key, padlock and monograms; signed LV; with French assay marks; 
mounted in 18k gold; length 6.0cm; accompanied by a signed pouch

HKD10,000 - 18,000 
US$1,300 - 2,300 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價  
 
路易威登:養殖珍珠耳環 
附品牌袋 
 
Freshwater cultured pearls have not been tested for natural colour 
origin.

620
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621
JOAN CORNELLÀ (B. 1981)
Free Hugs  
2021 
 
Vinyl  
 
14.7 × 8 × 7.6 cm (5 13/16 x 3 1/8 x 3 in) 
 
This work is from an open edition and is accompanied by a certificated 
NFC chip of authenticity and the original box.

HKD1,500 - 3,000 
US$190 - 390

Provenance 
DDT Store 
Acquired from the above by the present owner 
 

霍安·科內拉 
自由擁抱 
乙烯基塑膠 
2021年作 
 
此作為開放版數，附NFC獨立認證及原裝盒 
 
來源 
DDT Store 
現藏家得自上述來源
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622
JOAN CORNELLÀ (B. 1981)
Poopy Pants  
2021 
 
signed under foot 
vinyl  
 
27.4 × 14.3 x 5.8 cm (10 13/16 x 5 5/8 x 2 5/16 in) 
 
This work is from an open edition and is 
accompanied by a certificated NFC chip of 
authenticity and the original box.

HKD1,500 - 3,000 
US$190 - 390

Provenance 
DDT Store 
Acquired from the above by the present owner 
 

霍安·科內拉 
Poopy Pants 
乙烯基塑膠 
2021年作 
 
簽名：Joan Cornellà（底部） 
 
此作為開放版數，附NFC獨立認證及原裝盒 
 
來源 
DDT Store 
現藏家得自上述來源 (back)
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623
JOAN CORNELLÀ (B. 1981)
HUMANS ARE A VIRUS  
2020 
 
signed on the lower right and numbered 67/150 on the lower left 
silkscreen print on white Stonehenge paper 
 
53.4 x 61.1 cm (21 x 24 1/10 in) 
 
This work is number 67 from an edition of 150.

HKD8,000 - 12,000 
US$1,000 - 1,500

Provenance 
Private Collection, Asia 
 

霍安·科內拉 
人類是病毒 
絲網印刷 白色Stonehenge紙本 
2020年作 
 
簽名：Cornellà（右下） 
版數: 67/150 
 
來源 
亞洲私人收藏
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624
YOSHITOMO NARA (B. 1959)
Banging the Drum  
2020 
 
printed with the artist’s and the institution’s copyright on the lower right 
offset lithograph 
 
68.6 x 43.2 cm (27 x 17 in) 
 
This work is from an open edition.

HKD3,000 - 5,000 
US$390 - 640

Provenance 
Dallas Contemporary, Dallas 
Acquired from the above by the present owner 
 

奈良美智 
Banging the Drum 
膠印版畫 
2020年作 
 
印有款式：Dallas Contemporary © Yoshitomo Nara（右下） 
 
此作為開放版數 
 
來源 
達拉斯當代博物館 
現藏家得自上述來源
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625
YUE MINJUN (B. 1962)
Untitled (Smile-ism No. 24)  
2006 
 
signed in Pinyin on the lower right and numbered 37/45 on the  
lower left
lithograph 
 
80 x 110 cm (31 1/2 x 43 5/16 in) 
 
This work is number 37 from an edition of 45.

HKD15,000 - 30,000 
US$1,900 - 3,800

Provenance 
Private Collection, USA (Acquired from the artist directly) 
Acquired from the above by the present owner 
 

岳敏君 
無題（微笑主義 第24號） 
石版畫 
2006年作 
 
簽名：yue minjun（右下） 
版數：37/45 
 
來源 
美國私人收藏（直接得自藝術家） 
現藏家得自上述來源
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626
YUE MINJUN (B. 1962)
Untitled (Smile-ism No.8)  
2006 
 
signed in Pinyin on the lower right and numbered 37/45 on the 
lower left 
lithograph
 
90 x 110 cm (35 7/16 x 43 5/16 in) 
 
This work is number 37 from an edition of 45.

HKD15,000 - 30,000 
US$1,900 - 3,800

Provenance 
Private Collection, USA (Acquired from the artist directly) 
Acquired from the above by the present owner 
 

岳敏君 
無題（微笑主義 第8號） 
石版畫 
2006年作 
 
簽名：yue minjun（右下） 
版數：37/45 
 
來源 
美國私人收藏（直接得自藝術家） 
現藏家得自上述來源
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627
ZENG FANZHI (B. 1964)
Mask Series: Mask No. 2  
2005 
 
signed in Chinese on the lower right, dated 2005 on the lower middle 
and numbered 34/99 on the lower left 
lithograph 
 
55 x 74 cm (21 5/8 x 29 1/8 in)

HKD20,000 - 40,000 
US$2,600 - 5,100

Provenance 
Private Collection, Asia 
 

曾梵志 
面具系列: 面具2號 
石版畫 
2005年作 
 
簽名：曾梵志（右下）2005（中下） 
版數：34/99 
 
來源 
亞洲私人收藏
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628
SHEN JINGDONG (B. 1965)
Untitled  
2011 
 
inscribed with the artist’s signature in Chinese, dated 2011. and 
numbered AP on the base 
bronze 
 
This work is the AP edition and is accompanied by a Certificate of 
Authenticity issued by Yan Gallery.

HKD10,000 - 20,000 
US$1,300 - 2,600

NO RESERVE  
不設底價  
 
Provenance 
Yan Gallery, Hong Kong 
Acquired from the above by the present owner 
 

沈敬東 
無題 
銅雕 
2011年作 
 
刻有簽名：沈敬東 AP 2011.（底座） 
 
此作為藝術家保存版，附一畫廊簽發之保證書 
 
來源 
香港一畫廊 
現藏家得自上述來源
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629
ZAO WOU-KI (1920-2013)
Hommage à Nobutaka Shikanai  
1991 
 
signed in English and Chinese on the lower right and titled on the lower 
left 
lithograph 
 
image: 61 x 45.3 cm (24 x 17 13/16 in) 
sheet: 74.8 x 56.2 cm (29 7/16 x 22 1/8 in) 
 
This work is from an unnumbered edition.

HKD15,000 - 30,000 
US$1,900 - 3,800

Provenance 
Sale: Mainichi Auction, Japan, Paintings, Prints and Sculptures, 5 
August 2017, Lot 911 
Acquired from the above by the present owner 
 
Literature 
Edition Heede & Moestrup, Zao Wou-Ki: The Graphic Work, A 
Catalogue Raisonné 1937-1995, Denmark 1994, p. 196, plate 354 
(another edition illustrated) 
 

趙無極 
向鹿內信隆致敬 
石版畫 
1991年作 
 
簽名：無極 ZAO（右下）；Hommage à Nobutaka Shikanai（左下） 
 
此作為無標示版數 
 
來源 
拍賣：日本每日拍賣，「繪畫，版畫，雕塑」，2017年8月5日，拍
品編號911 
現藏家得自上述來源 
 
出版 
《趙無極: 繪畫作品, 1937-1995圖錄》，Edition Heede & Moestrup出
版，丹麥，1994年，第196頁，第354圖（圖版為另一版數）



OUT OF THE BOX  |  87

Property of a Gentleman

630
MONTBLANC | BOHEME BLUE, REF. 25230, A BLACK RESIN 
BALLPOINT PEN
Model: Boheme Blue 
Cap/Barrel/Clip: Black resin with silver plated clip set with a blue gem 
Length: 11cm 
Accompaniments: Maker’s presentation box, outer packaging and 
additional travelling case

HKD2,000 - 4,000 
US$260 - 510 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 

Property of a Gentleman

631
MONTBLANC | JOHANN SEBASTIAN BACH, REF. 21854, A FINE 
LIMITED EDITION FOUNTAIN PEN
Model: Johann Sebastian Bach, Limited Edition No. 04927/12000 
Cap/Barrel/Clip: Orange resin cap with black resin top engraved with 
the legendary composers signature, clip in the design of the treble clef, 
black resin barrel, signed and numbered 
Nib: 18k gold (EF) 
Length: 14.5cm 
Accompaniments: Maker’s presentation box, outer packaging, printed 
musical score and related literature

HKD5,000 - 10,000 
US$640 - 1,300 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 
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Property of a Gentleman

632
MONTBLANC | FRIEDRICH SCHILLER, REF. 28662, A LIMITED 
EDITION WRITERS SERIES AMBER AND BLACK RESIN 
FOUNTAIN PEN
Model: Writers Series, Friedrich Schiller, Limited Edition No. 
07026/18000 
Cap/Barrel/Clip: Amber cap with black resin barrel and cone, gold 
plated clip and rings, signed and numbered 
Nib: 18k gold, (F) 
Length: 13.5cm 
Accompaniments: Maker’s presentation box, outer packaging and 
related literature

HKD5,000 - 10,000 
US$640 - 1,300 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 

Property of a Gentleman

633
MONTBLANC | F.SCOTT FITZGERALD, REF. 28712, A LIMITED 
EDITION WRITERS SERIES BLACK AND PEARLESCENT RESIN 
AND SILVER BALLPOINT PEN
Model: Writers Series, F.Scott Fitzgerald, Limited Edition No. 
05301/16500 
Cap/Barrel/Clip: White shimmering pearlescent barrel with black resin 
cap, cone and grip, sterling silver rings and clip, signed and numbered 
Length: 13.5cm 
Accompaniments: Maker’s presentation box, outer packaging and 
related literature

HKD5,000 - 10,000 
US$640 - 1,300 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 
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Property of a Gentleman

634
MONTBLANC | F.SCOTT FITZGERALD, REF. 28711, A LIMITED 
EDITION WRITERS SERIES BLACK AND PEARLESCENT RESIN 
AND SILVER FOUNTAIN PEN
Model: Writers Series, F.Scott Fitzgerald, Limited Edition No. 
05247/18500 
Cap/Barrel/Clip: White shimmering pearlescent resin barrel with black 
resin cap, cone and grip, sterling silver rings and clip, signed and 
numbered 
Nib: 18k gold (M) 
Length: 14cm 
Accompaniments: Maker’s presentation box, outer packaging and 
related literature

HKD5,000 - 10,000 
US$640 - 1,300 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 

Property of a Gentleman

635
MONTBLANC | MARCEL PROUST, REF. 28655, A LIMITED 
EDITION WRITERS SERIES SILVER BALLPOINT PEN
Model: Writers series, Marcel Proust, Limited Edition No. 15396/20000 
Cap/Barrel/Clip: Large octagonal engraved silver body, in the style of 
Proust’s main creative period, black resin cone and grip, signed and 
numbered 
Length: 13.8cm 
Accompaniments: Maker’s presentation box, outer packaging and 
related brochures

HKD5,000 - 10,000 
US$640 - 1,300 

NO RESERVE  

不設底價 
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Property of a Gentleman

636
MONTBLANC | MARCEL PROUST, REF. 28654, A LIMITED 
EDITION WRITERS SERIES SILVER FOUNTAIN PEN
Model: Writers Series, Marcel Proust, Limited Edition No. 07867/21000 
Cap/Barrel/Clip: Large octagonal engraved silver body, in the style of 
Proust’s main creative period, black resin cone and grip, signed and 
numbered 
Nib: 18k gold, (M) 
Length: 13.5cm 
Accompaniments: Maker’s presentation box, outer packaging and 
related literature

HKD7,000 - 14,000 
US$900 - 1,800 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 

Property of a Gentleman

637
MONTBLANC | MIGUEL DE CERVANTES, REF. 28726, A NEW 
OLD STOCK, SINGLE SEALED IN BOX, LIMITED EDITION 
BROWN LACQUER FOUNTAIN PEN
Model: Writers Series, Miguel de Cervantes, Limited Edition of 17000 
examples 
Cap/Barrel/Clip: Highly polished brown marbled lacquer barrel and cap 
with gold plated trim, rings and clip, signed and numbered 
Nib: 18k gold (M) 
Length: 14cm 
Accompaniments: Maker’s presentation box, outer packaging related 
literature, singled sealed in box

HKD5,000 - 10,000 
US$640 - 1,300 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價  
 
Miguel de Cervantes was born in Madrid in 1547. He is most well 
known as the author for the legendary book “Don Quuixote”. The book 
has developed into a lively panorama of contemporary Spain and 
today is considered one of the most influential works of world literature.
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Property of a Gentleman

638
MONTBLANC | VIRGINIA WOOLF, REF. 28762, A NEW OLD 
STOCK, SINGLE SEALED IN BOX, SET OF THREE WRITERS 
SERIES LIMITED EDITION WRITING INSTRUMENTS, 
CONSISTING OF A FOUNTAIN PEN, BALLPOINT PEN AND A 
MECHANICAL PENCIL
Model: Writers Series, Full set of Virginia Woolf, Limited Edition of 4000 
examples 
Cap/Barrel/Clip: Jet black precious resin with wave design guilloche 
work to the body and cap, gold plated rings, cap top and clip, each 
set with a ruby, signed and numbered 
Nib: 18k gold, (M) 
Length: 13.5cm 
Accompaniments: Maker’s presentation box, outer packaging and 
related literature, all in singled sealed box

HKD7,000 - 14,000 
US$900 - 1,800 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 

Property of a Gentleman

639
MONTBLANC | GAIUS MERCAENAS, REF. 28797, A FINE NEW 
OLD STOCK, LIMITED EDITION SILVER AND WHITE LACQUER 
FOUNTAIN PEN
Model: Gaius Maecenas, Limited Edition No. 20/4810 
Cap/Barrel/Clip: Sterling silver cap decorated with an engraved wreath, 
additionally engraved with the first verse of an Ode to Maecenas, 
composed by Horace, the white lacquer barrel designed as a column 
from the Roman Temples, sterling silver cone, signed and numbered 
Nib: 18k gold (M) 
Length: 14cm 
Accompaniments: Maker’s presentation box and outer packaging and 
related literature and accessories.

HKD7,000 - 14,000 
US$900 - 1,800 

NO RESERVE  

不設底價 
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Property of a Gentleman

640
MONTBLANC | ANDREW CARNEGIE, REF. 28676, A NEW OLD 
STOCK, FINE LIMITED EDITION PATRON OF ART SILVER AND 
BLACK RESIN FOUNTAIN PEN
Model: Patron of Art, Andrew Carnegie, Limited Edition No. 0057/4810 
Cap/Barrel/Clip: Black resin body with a sterling silver overlay in the 
art nouveau style, the clip depicting a sensual female figure with 
delicate wings, the lily finely replicated throughout the pen, signed and 
numbered 
Nib: 18k gold (M) 
Length: 14cm 
Accompaniments: Maker’s presentation box, outer packaging and 
related literature.

HKD7,000 - 14,000 
US$900 - 1,800 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 

Property of a Gentleman

641
MONTBLANC | HOMAGE A J.P.MORGAN, REF. 28755, A FINE 
NEW OLD STOCK, PATRON OF ART LIMITED EDITION SILVER 
AND CARBON FIBRE FOUNTAIN PEN
Model: Patron of Art, Homage a J P Morgan, Limited Edition No. 
0020/4810 
Cap/Barrel/Clip: Sterling silver fluted barrel with multicoloured carbon 
fibre chevron design, signed 
Nib: 18k gold (M) 
Length: 14cm 
Accompaniments: Maker’s presentation box and outer packaging and 
related literature.

HKD7,000 - 14,000 
US$900 - 1,800 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 
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Property of a Gentleman

642
MONTBLANC | POPE JULIUS II, REF. 28756, A FINE PATRON OF 
ART LIMITED EDITION CREAM LACQUER AND GOLD PLATED 
FOUNTAIN PEN
Model: Patron of Art, Pope Julius II, Limited Edition No.0020/4810 
Cap/Barrel/Clip: Cream lacquer with chased gold overlay, signed and 
numbered 
Nib: 18k gold (M) 
Length: 14.5cm 
Accompaniments: Maker’s presentation box, outer packaging and 
related brochures

HKD7,000 - 14,000 
US$900 - 1,800 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 
 
Pope Julius II was an ambitious pontiff and statesman with a private 
passion for the arts. His extensive personal collection went on public 
display in the Vatican’s Belvedere Court, forming the core of the 
Vatican museums.  
Pope Julius was in regular contact with many of the contemporary 
artists of the day such as Bramante, Michelangelo and Raphael. 
Together they discussed the plans and renovation of St Peter’s and 
Pope Julius was pivotal in financially supporting Michelangelo and the 
painting of the fresco’s in the Sistine Chapel.

Property of a Gentleman

643
MONTBLANC | SIR HENRY TATE, REF. 28758, A FINE NEW 
OLD STOCK, PATRON OF ART PLATINUM PLATED AND RED 
LACQUER FOUNTAIN PEN
Model: Patron of Art, Sir Henry Tate, Limited Edition No. 0020/4810 
Cap/Barrel/Clip: Platinum plated with highly polished red lacquer inlaid 
panels over wave patterned guilloche design, signed 
Nib: 13.3cm 
Accompaniments: Maker’s presentation box and outer packaging and 
related brochures.

HKD7,000 - 14,000 
US$900 - 1,800 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價  
 
Sir Henry Tate was one of the most successful business entrepreneurs 
of Victorian Britain and a significant benefactor and patron for the Arts. 
He is widely known for his position as one of the pioneers in the sugar 
refining industry. After creating substantial wealth he became one of 
the greatest art collectors the Victorian era resulting in the birth of the 
world famous “Tate Gallery” in London, England.
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Property of a Gentleman

644
MONTBLANC | ALEXANDER VON HUMBOLDT, REF. 28763, A 
FINE NEW OLD STOCK, PATRON OF ART BLACK GRENADILLA 
AND SILVER FOUNTAIN PEN
Model: Alexander von Humboldt, Limited Edition N0. 0020/4810 
Cap/Barrel/Clip: Black grenadilla wood body and cap with sterling 
silver decorative inlay, clip and bindings, signed 
Nib: 18k gold (M) 
Accompaniments: Maker’s presentation box, outer packaging and 
related brochures.

HKD7,000 - 14,000 
US$900 - 1,800 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 
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Property of a Gentleman

645
MONTBLANC | MEISSEN YEAR OF THE GOLDEN DRAGON, 
REF. 28666, A FINE AND RARE BRAND NEW MEISSEN 
PORCELAIN FOUNTAIN PEN
Model: Meissen, Year of the Golden Dragon, Limited Edition No. 
804/888 
Cap/Barrel/Clip: Meissen porcelain hand painted with an Imperial red 
Dragon, signed and numbered, with Meissen iconic mark 
Nib: 18k gold (M) 
Length: 13.5cm 
Accompaniments: Maker’s presentation box, outer packaging and 
related product brochure

HKD20,000 - 30,000 
US$2,600 - 3,800
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Property of a Gentleman

646
MONTBLANC | ANNIVERSARY EDITION 1906-2006, REF. 36894, 
A FINE BRAND NEW LIMITED EDITION SET OF FOUR WRITING 
INSTRUMENTS, CONTAINING FOUNTAIN PEN, ROLLERBALL, 
BALLPOINT AND MECHANICAL PENCIL
Model: Anniversary Edition 1906-2006, Limited Edition Np. 0020/1000 
Cap/Barrel/Clip: All instruments in black polished resin with gilded 
clips, rings and grips, signed 
Nib: 18k gold (M) 
Lengths: 12.5cm, 12.5cm, 13cm and 13cm 
Accompaniments: Maker’s presentation box and outer packaging, 
related literature

HKD10,000 - 20,000 
US$1,300 - 2,600 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價  
 

The golden years of art nouveau and art deco was a time when 
Montblanc first fountain pens a gaining their immense worldwide 
reputation. This Anniversary Edition pays tribute to the 100-year 
company history characterized by a passion for writing culture and 
timeless aesthetic.
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Property of a Gentleman

647
MONTBLANC | SOULMAKERS FOR 100 YEARS - STAR 
WALKER, REF. 36702, A FINE NEW OLD STOCK, LIMITED 
EDITION STERLING SILVER AND DIAMOND FINELINER PEN
Model: Soulmakers for 100 Years - Star Walker, Limited Edition 
No.20/1906 
Cap/Barrel/Clip: Sterling silver, star cut diamond set in the cap top, 
signed and numbered 
Length: 14.5cm 
Accompaniments: Maker’s presentation box with related literature and 
additional accessories.

HKD10,000 - 20,000 
US$1,300 - 2,600 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 
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 Property of a Gentleman

648
MONTBLANC | SOULMAKERS FOR 100 YEARS, REF. 36688, A 
NEW OLD STOCK, FINE LIMITED EDITION SILVER, DIAMOND 
AND GRANITE FOUNTAIN PEN
Model: Soulmakers for 100 Years, Limited Edition No. 0021/1906 
Cap/Barrel/Clip: Sterling silver, cap mad of granite quarried from 
Europe’s highest mountain, Mont Blanc, star cut diamond set in the 
cap top, signed and numbered 
Nib: 18k gold (M) 
Length: 14.5cm 
Accompaniments: Maker’s presentation box and related literature and 
accessories.

HKD10,000 - 20,000 
US$1,300 - 2,600 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 

Property of a Gentleman

649
MONTBLANC | JOHN LENNON, REF. 21865, A FINE 
COMMEMORATION LIMITED EDITION SILVER AND CREAM 
LACQUER FOUNTAIN PEN
Model: John Lennon, Limited Edition No. 409/1940 
Cap/Barrel/Clip: Sterling silver with translucent cream lacquer over 
guilloche geometric pattern, guitar inspired clip set with a blue 
tanzanite, silver plaque at the centre engraved with John Lennon’s 
signature self portrait, the cone engraved with the release date of the 
legendary hit song “Imagine” 02.10.1971 
Nib: 18k white gold (M) 
Length: 14.5cm 

648 649
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Accompaniments: Maker’s presentation box, outer packaging, related 
product brochure, CD of the song “Imagine”, invitation to the launch 
of the pen in London, England, book titled “Music Icon - Lennon” 
published by Taschen

HKD10,000 - 20,000 
US$1,300 - 2,600 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 

649 (Image of limited edition box) 650

Property of a Gentleman

650
MONTBLANC | NICHOLAS COPERNICUS, REF. 28753, A VERY 
RARE NEW OLD STOCK LIMITED EDITION, PATRON OF ART, 
18K WHITE GOLD AND YELLOW DIAMOND FOUNTAIN PEN
Model: Nicholas Copernicus, Patron of Art Limited Edition No. 343/888 
Cap/Barrel/Clip: Cap and barrel made in 18k white gold with nine 
polished bands set with yellow diamonds representing the planets orbit 
around the sun, signed 
Nib: 18k gold (M) 
Length: 14.5cm 
Accompaniments: Maker’s presentation box and outer packaging.

HKD20,000 - 30,000 
US$2,600 - 3,800
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Property of a Gentleman

651
MONTBLANC | CHARLIE CHAPLIN, REF. 28717, AN EXTREMELY 
RARE, BRAND NEW ARTISAN LIMITED EDITION 18K WHITE 
GOLD, TITANIUM, DIAMOND AND BLACK LACQUER FOUNTAIN 
PEN
Model: Artisan Limited Edition No.20/88 
Cap/Barrel/Clip: Precious black lacquer with 18k white gold cog 
wheels, set with diamonds, white gold clip designed as a walking stick, 
cap top set with mother-of-pearl, signed and numbered 
Nib: 18k white gold (M) 
Length: 14.5cm 
Accompaniments: Maker’s special black lacquer presentation box, 
outer packaging, three CD’s titled “Charlie Chaplin”- The Essential Film 
Music Collection, four special limited edition product brochures, two 
books entitled “Movie Icons - Chapin”, published by Taschen, invitation 
to the London, UK launch of the Charlie Chaplin model and original bill 
of sale. 

HKD150,000 - 250,000 
US$19,000 - 32,000

Charlie Chaplin is undoubtedly one of the icons of world entertainment, 
and is one of just a handful of figures in the history of film-making who 
are known and loved by different generations all over the globe. 
Montblanc have created an astonishing limited edition of just 88 
examples that honours and pays homage to this star of stage and 
screen. 
The intricate cog-wheels are made of 18k white gold, which give 
the illusion of driving one another on the black precious lacquer 
and titanium construction of the barrel, symbolising the industrial 
machinations that feature in the legendary move “Modern Times” - the 
1936 screen masterpiece which Charlie Chaplin plays the role of the 
tramp for the last time. The barrel and cone of the pen resemble his 
famous baggy trousers and his splayed feet, which were always clad in 
oversized shoes. The cap top with the Mother-of-pearl star portrays his 
bowler hat, and the clip delivers the magnetic charm of his memorable 
walking cane, his most indispensable accessory.
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Property of a Gentleman

652
MONTBLANC | INKWELL, REF. 27100, A CUT GLASS AND 
BLACK RESIN INKWELL
Model: Meisterstuck Tintenglas 
A fine square glass, black resin and gilded embellished inkwell 
Accompaniments: Maker’s presentation box, pipette for filling inkwell 
and service guide.

HKD2,000 - 4,000 
US$260 - 510 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 

Property of a Gentleman

653
MONTBLANC | CUFFLINKS AND MONEYCLIP, REF. 30246 
AND 1169, A PAIR OF 18K YELLOW GOLD AND LAPIS LAZULI 
CUFFLINKS AND A SILVER GILT AND LAPIS LAZULI MONEY 
CLIP
A pair of 18k yellow gold cufflinks set with two circular pieces of lapis 
lazuli 
and  
A silver gilt, black enamel and lapis lazuli set money clip 
Accompaniments: Two maker’s presentation boxes, outer packaging 
and service guides.

HKD3,000 - 5,000 
US$390 - 640 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 
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Property of a Gentleman

654
MONTBLANC | TWO BLACK CALF LEATHER PEN COLLECTION 
BOXES
Two identical black grained calf leather pen collectors boxes, each 
containing individual compartments for eight pens. 
Accompaniments: One maker’s outer cardboard box with service 
guide

HKD2,000 - 4,000 
US$260 - 510 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 

Property of a Gentleman

655
MONTBLANC | A GROUP OF THREE LIFESTYLE ACCESSORIES 
COMPRISING A LEATHER BRIEFCASE, SILVER PLATED TWIN 
PICTURE PHOTOGRAPH COMPCT CASE AND A LEATHER 
BUSINESS CARD HOLDER
Comprising of:  
A black leather briefcase, with numerous internal compartments. 
A Silver-plated photo compact case hinged to reveal two internal 
frames. 
A purple leather business and credit card case. 
 
Accompaniments: Two presentation boxes for the photograph 
compact case and the business and credit card holder.

HKD2,000 - 4,000 
US$260 - 510 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 
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656
STIPULA AND FERRARI DA VARESE | ONE LIMITED EDITION 
SILVER AND BLACK RESIN FOUNTAIN PEN AND ANOTHER 
SILVER FOUNTAIN PEN
Model: Stipula - Gladius Classico, No. 05/20 
Cap/Barrel/Clip: Stipula - Black resin and silver rings and clip 
Ferrari de Varese - Silver, profusely engraved with scrolls and floral 
themes 
Nib: Titanium and Iridium 
Lengths: 14.5cm and 13cm 
Accompaniments: Both pens have their maker’s presentation box and 
relating paperwork

HKD5,000 - 10,000 
US$640 - 1,300 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 

657
MONTEGRAPPA | MONOPOLY, TWO RETRO DESIGNED 
POLISHED STEEL AND COLOURED FOUNTAIN PENS
Models: Monopoly - “Landlord” and “Genius”  
Cap/Barrel/Clip: Green, Red and Steel with building designs, the other 
Sea Green, white with multicoloured symbols taken from the World’s 
most famous gameboard 
Nib: Both Steel (M) 
Length: Both 14cm 
Accompaniments: Two maker’s presentation boxes, outer packaging 
and related manufacturers literature

HKD3,000 - 6,000 
US$390 - 770 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 
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658
YARD-O-LED | VICEROY VICTORIAN, REF. 943921/8994FM, A 
STERLING SILVER FOUNTAIN PEN
Model: Viceroy, Victorian Silver 
Cap/Barrel/Clip: Sterling silver profusely engraved and decorated, 
signed 
Nib: 18k gold (M) 
Length: 14cm 
Accompaniments: Maker’s presentation box, outer packaging and 
information sheet

HKD2,000 - 4,000 
US$260 - 510 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 

659
OMAS | JERUSALEM 3000, A LIMITED EDITION STERLING 
SILVER AND RED RESIN FOUNTAIN PEN
Model: Jerusalem 3000, Limited Edition No. 0032/3000 
Cap/Barrel/Clip: Finely detailed sterling silver depicting the city of 
Jerusalem in high relief over a red resin barrel and cap, numbered 
Nib: 18k gold 
Length: 14cm 
Accompaniments: Maker’s presentation box, outer packaging and 
related literature

HKD7,000 - 10,000 
US$900 - 1,300
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660
HERO | COMMEMORATION OF FOUNDATION OF PRC, THREE 
RARE LIMITED EDITION FOUNTAIN PENS
Models:  
50th Anniversary No. 0102/880, Shell Inlay and Gold 
No. 1556 and 1156. Two 50th Anniversary Black resin and gold filigree 
Cap/Barrel/Clip: The first with finely set shell inlay with scene depicting 
the flying dragon, the Great Wall and fireworks. 
The second and third pens of black resin with gold embellished filigree 
decoration  
Nibs: First, 18k gold, the second and third with 14k gold 
Lengths: 14.5cm, 13.8cm and 13.8cm 
Accompaniments: First with maker’s presentation box, inner 
presentation box, pen filler and related literature. 
Second and third each pen with maker’s presentation box, outer 
packaging and related literature.

HKD5,000 - 10,000 
US$640 - 1,300 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 

661
HERO | RETURN TO THE MOTHERLAND, FIVE FINE LIMITED 
EDITION FOUNTAIN PENS
Models: 
First and Second. Model 1997 - Made in commemoration of Hong 
Kong Handover to the Motherland in 1997, No. 0068 and 1259, 
produced in a limited edition of 1997 examples. 
Three four and five. Model 1000, Memory of Hong Kong Return in 
1997, No. 01807, 03987 and 13979 
Cap/Barrel/Clip: First and second - Decorative shell inlay and gilded 
embellishments depicting dragons. 
Three, four and five - Black resin and gilded filigree decoration 
Nib: First and Second with 18k gold, third, fourth and fifth with 14k 
gold 
Lengths: 14.5cm, 14.5cm, 13.5cm 13.5cm and 13.5cm 
Accompaniments: First and Second with maker’s presentation box, 
outer packaging and related literature, third, fourth and fifth with 
maker’s presentation boxes and related literature

HKD5,000 - 10,000 
US$640 - 1,300 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 
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662
HERO | MACAU AND HONG KONG RETURN TO THE 
MOTHERLAND, TWO FINE LIMITED EDITION FOUNTAIN PENS
Models: Commemorative Macau return to the Motherland, No. 0102, 
Limited Edition of 2003 examples. 
“Hero” HK, No. 0266/1997 
Cap/Barrel/Clip: Black lacquer with shell inlay depicting dragons, and a 
black resin with silver filigree decoration 
Nibs: Both 18k gold 
Lengths: 14.5cm and 15.5cm 
Accompaniments: Both pens with maker’s presentation boxes, outer 
packaging and related literature

HKD5,000 - 10,000 
US$640 - 1,300 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 
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663
MONTBLANC | EDGAR ALLEN POE, REF. 28707, A LIMITED 
EDITION WRITERS SERIES SET OF THREE BLUE MARBLED 
AND GOLD PLATED WRITING INSTRUMENTS CONSISTING OF 
A FOUNTAIN PEN, BALLPOINT PEN AND MECHANIAL PENCIL
Model: Writers Series, Edgar Allen Poe, Limited Edition of 3000 sets 
Cap/Barrel/Clip: Marbled blue resin barrel and cap with black resin 
cone, grip and cap top, gold plated rings and clips, signed and 
numbered 
Nib: 18k gold 
Length: All pens 14.5cm 
Accompaniments: Maker’s presentation box, outer packaging and 
related literature

HKD10,000 - 15,000 
US$1,300 - 1,900
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664
MONTBLANC | CATHERINE II THE GREAT, REF. 28631, A NEW 
OLD STOCK, IN SEALED BAG, LIMITED EDITION, PATRON OF 
ART VERMEIL AND RED RESIN FOUNTAIN PEN
Model: Patron of Art, Catherine II the Great, Limited Edition No. 
0886/4810 
Cap/Barrel/Clip: Deep red resin with gold plated sterling silver (Vermeil) 
filigree overlay, signed and numbered 
Nib: 18k gold (M) 
Length: 14.3cm 
Accompaniments: Maker’s presentation box, outer packaging and 
related literature, pen in sealed bag

HKD8,000 - 12,000 
US$1,000 - 1,500

665
MONTBLANC | SEMIRAMIS, REF. 28624, A LIMITED EDITION 
PATRON OF ART VERMEIL AND PRECIOUS BLACK RESIN 
FOUNTAIN PEN
Model: Patron of Art, Semiramis, Limited Edition No. 4598/4810 
Cap/Barrel/Clip: Precious black resin with a finely engraved and 
pierced vermeil (gold plated sterling silver) overlay embellished with red 
enamel lacquer, signed and numbered 
Nib: 18k gold (M) 
Accompaniments: Maker’s presentation box, outer packaging and 
related literature

HKD8,000 - 12,000 
US$1,000 - 1,500
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666
MONTBLANC | THE PRINCE REGENT, REF. 28619, A NEW OLD 
STOCK, IN SEALED BAG, LIMITED EDITION, PATRON OF ART 
VERMEIL AND PRECIOUS BLUE RESIN FOUNTAIN PEN
Model: Patron of Art, The Prince Regent, Limited Edition No. 
2431/4810 
Cap/Barrel/Clip: Precious blue resin with a vermeil (gold plated sterling 
silver) filigree overlay, signed and numbered 
Nib: 18k gold 
Length: 14cm 
Accompaniments: Maker’s presentation box, outer packaging and 
related literature, pen in sealed bag

HKD8,000 - 12,000 
US$1,000 - 1,500

Property from an Important Private Collection

667
MONTBLANC | LEONARD BERNSTEIN, REF. 21850 & 21851, 
TWO SPECIAL EDITION BLACK RESIN AND GOLD PLATED 
WRITING INSTRUMENTS, A FOUNTAIN PEN AND A BALLPOINT 
PEN
Model: Leonard Bernstein 
Cap/Barrel/Clip: Both pens made of black resin with gold plated clip 
designed as the treble clef, rings engraved with the music and lyrics 
from the song “Maria” from the legendary musical “West Side Story”, 
signed 
Nib: 18k gold (M) 
Length: 14.5cm and 14cm 
Accompaniments: Two maker’s presentation boxes and two CD’s titled 
“A Tribute to Leonard Bernstein, Selections from “West Side Story” 
and More.

HKD3,000 - 5,000 
US$390 - 640 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 
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Property from an Important Private Collection

668
MONTBLANC | WOLFGANG AMADEUS MOZART, REF. 18178, A 
STERLING SILVER AND GOLD PLATED BALL POINT PEN
Model: Meisterstuck Solitaire, Homage to Wolfgang Amadeus Mozart 
Cap/Barrel/Clip: Fluted sterling silver body with gold plated silver rings 
and clip, signed 
Length: 10.6cm 
Accompaniments: Maker’s presentation box, compact disc, polishing 
cloth and service guide

HKD2,000 - 4,000 
US$260 - 510 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 

Property from an Important Private Collection

669
MONTBLANC | MEISTERSTUCK SOLITAIRE, REF. 17019, A 
FINE AND RARE UNUSED 18K YELLOW GOLD 1447 PINSTRIPE 
FOUNTAIN PEN
Model: Solitaire, 1447 
Cap/Barrel/Clip: 18k gold pinstripe design, signed, sticker still attached 
to barrel 
Nib: 18k gold (M) 
Length: 13.5cm 
Accompaniments: Maker’s presentation box and outer packaging

HKD7,000 - 10,000 
US$900 - 1,300 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 
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Property from an Important Private Collection

670
MONTBLANC | MEISTERSTUCK SOLITAIRE, REF. 17011, A 
FINE AND RARE UNUSED 18K YELLOW GOLD 1467 PINSTRIPE 
FOUNTAIN PEN
Model: Solitaire 1467 
Cap/Barrel/Clip: 18k gold pinstripe design, signed 
Nib: 18k gold (M) 
Length: 14cm 
Accompaniments: Maker’s presentation box and outer packaging

HKD10,000 - 20,000 
US$1,300 - 2,600 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 
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Property from an Important Private Collection

671
MONTBLANC | AGATHA CHRISTIE, A LIITED EDITION, 
WRITERS SERIES, BLACK RESIN AND VERMEIL FOUNTAIN 
PEN
Model: Writers Series, Agatha Christie, Limited Edition No. 0882/4810 
Cap/Barrel/Clip: Black resin body and cap, gold plated sterling silver 
clip designed as a dragon, signed and numbered 
Nib: 18k (F) 
Length: 14cm 
Accompaniments: Maker’s presentation box, outer packaging, related 
brochures

HKD5,000 - 7,000 
US$640 - 900 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 

Property from an Important Private Collection

672
MONTBLANC | VOLTAIRE, REF. 28703, A LIMITED EDITION, 
WRITERS SERIES, SET OF THREE BLACK RESIN AND VERMEIL 
WRITING INSTRUMENTS, CONSISTING OF A FOUNTAIN PEN, 
BALLPOINT PEN AND A MECHANICAL PENCIL
Model: Writers Series, Voltaire, Limited Edition of 5000 examples 
Cap/Barrel/Clip: Polished black resin barrel and cap with gold plated 
sterling silver (Vermeil) engraved cap tops, rings and clips, each piece 
signed and numbered 
Nib: 18k gold (M) 
Length: 15cm, 14.5cm and 14cm. 
Accompaniments: Maker’s presentation box, outer packaging and 
related literature

HKD5,000 - 7,000 
US$640 - 900 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 
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Property from an Important Private Collection

673
MONTBLANC | HEMINGWAY, REF. 28602 & 28603, TWO LIMITED 
EDITION BROWN AND RED RESIN WRITING INSTRUMENTS, 
CONSISTING OF A FOUNTAIN PEN AND BALLPOINT PEN
Model: Writers Series, Hemingway - Fountain Pen Limited Edition 
of 25000 examples and the Ballpoint Pen Limited Edition of 30000 
examples. 
Cap/Barrel/Clip: Brown and coral red resin bodies with gold plated 
clips and trims, signed 
Nib: 18k gold (M) 
Length: Both pens 13.5cm 
Accompaniments: Two maker’s presentation boxes

HKD5,000 - 7,000 
US$640 - 900 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 

Property from an Important Private Collection

674
MONTBLANC | AGATHA CHRISTIE, A LIMITED EDITION, 
WRITERS SERIES, SET OF BLACK RESIN AND SILVER 
WRITING INSTRUMENTS, CONSISTING OF A FOUNTAIN PEN, 
BALLPOINT PEN AND MECHANICAL PENCIL
Model: Writers Series, Agatha Christie, Limited Edition of 7000 sets 
Cap/Barrel/Clip: Black resin with sterling silver rings and clips designed 
as a snake, ruby set eyes, signed and numbered 
Nib: 18k gold (M) 
Length: All 14cm 
Accompaniments: Two maker’s presentation boxes, outer packaging 
and related literature

HKD5,000 - 7,000 
US$640 - 900 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 
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Property from an Important Private Collection

675
MONTBLANC | OSCAR WILDE, REF. 28702, A LIMITED EDITION, 
WRITIERS SERIES, SET OF THREE MARBLED PEARL AND 
VERMEIL WRITING INSTRUMENTS, CONSISTING OF A 
FOUNTAIN PEN, BALLPOINT PEN AND A MECHANICAL PENCIL
Model: Writers Series, Oscar Wilde, Limited Edition of 5000 examples 
Cap/Barrel/Clip: Marbled pearl and black resin bodies and cap, gold 
plated rings and clips, signed and numbered 
Nib: 18k gold (M) 
Length: 14.5cm, 14cm and 14.2cm 
Accompaniments: Maker’s presentation box, outer packaging and 
related literature

HKD7,000 - 10,000 
US$900 - 1,300 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 

Property from an Important Private Collection

676
MONTBLANC | F. DOSTOEVSKY, REF. 28637, 28638, 28646 
AND 28639, A RARE NEW OLD STOCK, LIMITED EDITION, 
WRITERS SERIES SET OF BLACK RESIN AND GOLD PLATED 
WRITING INSTRUMENTS, CONSISTING OF A FOUNTAIN PEN, 
BALLPOINT PEN, MECHANICAL PENCIL AND ROLLERBALL 
PEN
Model: F.Dostoevsky, Writers Series, Limited Edition of 700 examples 
Cap/Barrel/Clip: Black resin with engraved decoration to the barrels, 
gold plated rings and trim, clips set with sapphires, signed and 
numbered 
Nib: 18k gold (M) 
Accompaniments: Four maker’s presentation boxes, outer packaging 
and related literature

HKD7,000 - 10,000 
US$900 - 1,300 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 
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Property from an Important Private Collection

677
MONTBLANC | OCTAVIAN, REF. 28604, A LIMITED EDITION, 
PATRON OF ART, SILVER AND BLACK RESIN FOUNTAIN PEN
Model: Patron of Art, Octavian, Limited Edition No. 0876/4810 
Cap/Barrel/Clip: Black resin body and cap with sterling silver spider-
web overlay, signed and numbered 
Nib: 18k gold (M) 
Length: 14cm 
Accompaniments: Maker’s presentation box, outer packaging and 
related literature

HKD7,000 - 10,000 
US$900 - 1,300 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 

Property from an Important Private Collection

678
MONTBLANC | HOMMAGE A ALEXANDER THE GREAT, REF. 
28641, A NEW OLD STOCK, LIMITED EDITION PATRON OF 
ART VERMEIL, BLACK ENAMEL AND MARBLED LACQUER 
FOUNTAIN PEN
Model: Patron of Art, Hommage a Alexander the Great, Limited Edition 
No. 3333/4810 
Cap/Barrel/Clip: Black marbled lacquer barrel with gold veins, 
gold plated (vermeil) cap with decorative black enamel, signed and 
numbered 
Nib: 18k gold (F) 
Accompaniments: Maker’s presentation box, outer packaging and 
related literature, in sealed bag.

HKD7,000 - 10,000 
US$900 - 1,300 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價  
 
This pen pays homage to Alexander the Great, the philosopher-King 
of the classical Golden Age, who extended the Greek Empire towards 
Asia.
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Property from an Important Private Collection

679
MONTBLANC | HOMMAGE A FRIEDRICH II THE GREAT, REF. 
28647, A NEW OLD STOCK, LIMITED EDITION, PATRON OF ART 
VERMEIL FOUNTAIN PEN
Model: Patron of Art, Hommage a Friedrich II the Great, Limited Edition 
No. 3322/4810 
Cap/Barrel/Clip: Vermeil (Gold plated silver) with finely executed 
decorative bands interlinking a pattern of arches, signed and 
numbered 
Nib: 18k gold (F) 
Accompaniments: Maker’s presentation box, outer packaging and 
related literature, in sealed bag.

HKD7,000 - 10,000 
US$900 - 1,300 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 

Property from an Important Private Collection

680
MONTBLANC | LOUIS XIV, REF. 28612, A NEW OLD STOCK, 
LIMITED EDITION PATRON OF ART VERMEIL FOUNTAIN PEN
Model: Patron of Art, Louis XIV, Limited Edition No. 3313/4810 
Cap/Barrel/Clip: Vermeil (Gold plated silver) barrel and cap profusely 
engraved throughout, inspired by the splendid and extravagant 
interiors of the rooms and salons of Versailles, the court of the Sun 
King, signed and numbered 
Nib: 18k gold (F) 
Accompaniments: Maker’s presentation box, outer packaging and 
related literature, in sealed bag.

HKD5,000 - 7,000 
US$640 - 900 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 
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Property from an Important Private Collection

681
MONTBLANC | KARL DER GROSSE CHARLEMAGNE, REF. 
28657, A NEW OLD STOCK, PATRON OF ART, LIMITED EDITION 
SILVER AND BLACK RESIN FOUNTAIN PEN
Model: Patron of Art, Karl der Grosse Hommage a Charlemagne, 
Limited Edition No. 0892/4810 
Cap/Barrel/Clip: Specially wound sterling silver cap and barrel, gold 
plated clip and trimmings, signed and numbered 
Nib: 18k gold (M) 
Accompaniments: Maker’s presentation box, outer packaging and 
related literature. 

HKD5,000 - 7,000 
US$640 - 900 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 

Property from an Important Private Collection

682
MONTBLANC | PETER THE GREAT, REF. 28634, A NEW OLD 
STOCK, LIMITED EDITION, PATRON OF ART VERMEIL AND 
GREEN RESIN FOUNTAIN PEN
Model: Patron of Art, Peter the Great, Limited Edition No. 0882/4810 
Cap/Barrel/Clip: Gold plated filigree over a green resin body, the design 
honouring Tsar Peter 1 The Great, who paved the way for the Russian 
cultural renaissance, fostering writers, artists and architects and 
created Russia’s face towards the West, signed and numbered 
Nib: 18k gold (M) 
Length: 14cm 
Accompaniments: Maker’s presentation box, outer packaging and 
related literature, in sealed bag.

HKD7,000 - 10,000 
US$900 - 1,300 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 
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Property from an Important Private Collection

683
MONTBLANC | THE PRINCE REGENT, REF. 28629, A VERY 
RARE NEW OLD STOCK, LIMITED EDITION PATRON OF ART 
18K GOLD, RUBY, DIAMOND AND PRECIOUS BLUE RESIN 
FOUNTAIN PEN
Model: Patron of Art, The Prince Regent, Limited Edition No. 323/888 
Cap/Barrel/Clip: Precious blue resin overlaid with 18k gold decorative 
fretwork, the crown embellished by seven rubies and three diamonds, 
signed and numbered 
Nib: 18k gold (M) 
Accompaniments: Maker’s presentation box, outer packaging and 
related literature

HKD10,000 - 20,000 
US$1,300 - 2,600 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價  
 

The Prince Regent pen pays homage to the British monarch King 
George IV. The sumptuous elegance of the design exemplifies the 
Kings passion and desire for exceptional quality in all the arts. He 
managed to shape British culture and Arts to his taste and during his 
reign this period became know as the “Regency Period”.
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Property from an Important Private Collection

684
MONTBLANC | PETER THE GREAT, REF. 28635, A VERY RARE 
NEW OLD STOCK, LIMITED EDITION, PATRON OF ART 18K 
WHITE GOLD, EMERALD AND GREEN RESIN FOUNTAIN PEN
Model: Patron of Art, Peter the Great, Limited Edition No. 088/888 
Cap/Barrel/Clip: Green resin with a fine 18k white gold filigree overlay, 
the cap top set with a ring of emeralds, signed and numbered 
Nib: 18k gold (M) 
Accompaniments: Maker’s presentation box, outer packaging and 
related literature, in sealed box.

HKD10,000 - 20,000 
US$1,300 - 2,600 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 
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Property from an Important Private Collection

685
MONTBLANC | SEMIRAMIS, REF. 28625, A RARE NEW OLD 
STOCK, LIMITED EDITION, PATRON OF ART 18K GOLD, RED 
ENAMEL LACQUER AND BLACK RESIN FOUNTAIN PEN
Model: Patron of Art, Semiramis, Limited Edition No. 082/888 
Cap/Barrel/Clip: Black resin overlaid with 18k gold fretwork, 
highlighted with red enamel lacquer, clip set with a diamond, signed 
and numbered 
Nib: 18k gold (M) 
Accompaniments: Maker’s presentation box, outer packaging and 
related literature, in sealed inner presentation box.

HKD10,000 - 20,000 
US$1,300 - 2,600 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 
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Property from an Important Private Collection

686
MONTBLANC | CATHERINE THE GREAT, REF. 28632, A VERY 
RARE NEW OLD STOCK, LIMITED EDITION, PATRON OF ART 
18K GOLD, RUBY AND PRECIOUS RED RESIN FOUNTAIN PEN
Model: Patron of Art, Catherine the Great, Limited Edition No. 088/888 
Cap/Barrel/Clip: Precious red resin overlaid with 18k gold filigree, cap 
decorated with rubies, signed and numbered 
Nib: 18k gold (M) 
Accompaniments: Maker’s presentation box, outer packaging and 
related literature, in sealed bag

HKD10,000 - 20,000 
US$1,300 - 2,600 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 
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Property from an Important Private Collection

687
MONTBLANC HOMMAGE A ALEXANDER THE GREAT, REF. 
28640, A VERY RARE NEW OLD STOCK, LIMITED EDITION 
PATRON OF ART 18K GOLD, DIAMOND AND GREEN MARBLED 
LACQUER FOUNTAIN PEN
Model: Patron of Art, Hommage a Alexander the Great, Limited Edition 
No. 333/888 
Cap/Barrel/Clip: Green marbled lacquer barrel with gold veins, 18k 
gold cap with decorative black enamel motifs, gold clip with a tear 
drop diamond accent, signed and numbered 
Nib: 18k gold (M) 
Accompaniments: Maker’s presentation box, outer packaging and 
related literature, in sealed box.

HKD10,000 - 20,000 
US$1,300 - 2,600 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 
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Property from an Important Private Collection

688
MONTBLANC | IMPERIAL DRAGON, REF. 28615, A RARE NEW 
OLD STOCK, LIMITED EDITION 18K GOLD, SAPPHIRE AND 
BLACK RESIN FOUNTAIN PEN
Model: Imperial Dragon, Limited Edition No. 093/888 
Cap/Barrel/Clip: Black resin body and cap with an 18k gold clip 
designed as a dragon, sapphire set eyes, signed and numbered 
Nib: 18k gold 
Accompaniments: Maker’s presentation box, outer packaging and 
related brochures, sealed in box

HKD10,000 - 20,000 
US$1,300 - 2,600 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 
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Property from an Important Private Collection

689
MONTBLANC | YEAR OF THE GOLDEN DRAGON 2000, REF. 
28667, A RARE NEW OLD STOCK, LIMITED EDITION 18K GOLD 
AND BLACK RESIN FOUNTAIN PEN
Model: Year of the Golden Dragon, Limited Edition No. 0880/2000 
Cap/Barrel/Clip: Black resin with 18k gold sculpted dragon as the 
clip, the jaws of the dragon set with a freshwater pearl, signed and 
numbered 
Nib: 18k gold (M) 
Length: 13.2cm 
Accompaniments: Maker’s presentation box, outer packaging and 
related literature, in sealed box

HKD10,000 - 20,000 
US$1,300 - 2,600 

NO RESERVE  
不設底價 



690
AN EXCEPTIONALLY RARE EARLY SS JAGUAR DECANTER 
An exceptionally rare early SS Jaguar decanter with black enamel 
badge and radiator cap, in absolutely pristine condition. They first 
appeared in the 1960s as a series that also included, Rolls Royce, 
Bentley, Bugatti and Mercedes, marketed as the Classic Series 
Decanter, The Aerodrome, Ford, Sussex, offered by Harrods, London. 
On this perfect example, the finish is very high quality with careful 
detailing and nickel-plating.  
18cm high

HKD20,000 - 25,000 
US$2,600 - 3,200

In 1945, in a disused stable in Worthing, England, Ken Rudd, a 
rather successful racing driver who eventually had stints at Le Mans, 
opened a tuning shop catering to owners of Austin Healeys, Volvos, 
Alfa Romeos, and AC cars. The shop prospered until Ken Rudd’s 
passing in 2010; the firm still exists, providing tuning and restoration 
on vintage racers, and will soon release a factory replica of an AC Ace 
competition car available to enthusiasts.  
 

Sometime in the 1960’s, Ruddspeed became involved in the 
manufacture and distribution of a series of beautiful radiator- inspired 
liquor decanters, which were sold by high quality British retailers such 
as Harrod’s of London, and others.  
 
The decanters themselves are fully functional, with glass-lined interiors 
and “radiator cap” stoppers. A total of five different decanter were 
produced, representing Bentley, Rolls-Royce, SS Jaguar, Mercedes-
Benz, and Bugatti. Each is heavily chrome-plated and the Mercedes-
Benz, Bentley and Jaguar models feature intricate and beautifully 
executed mesh grilles, while the Bugatti has a black, perforated insert 
and the Rolls Royce incorporates the vertical bars or vanes of the full 
scale car.  
 
The Mercedes-Benz certainly has the most intricate grille of the group. 
Featuring a delicate stamped grid pattern which angles rearward from 
a central spine. An implied chromed “crank handle” cover resides near 
the base, and a lovely Cloisonné Mercedes- Benz badge rests below 
the radiator cap, which is surmounted by the Mercedes- Benz three-
pointed star. Inclusion and condition of the star hood ornament is 
critical. The same holds true for the Rolls-Royce decanter, as the Spirit 
of Ecstasy ornament is often missing or damaged. Ruddspeed did 
however simultaneously produce a Rolls-Royce decanter which has a 
simple, cylindrical town cap. We are pleased to be offering several of 
these spirit decanters in this luxury auction.
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691
A RUDDSPEED MERCEDES 540K EXCEPTIONALLY RARE 
DECANTER
A Ruddspeed Mercedes 540K exceptionally rare decanter in fabulous 
original condition, with black enamel radiator badge and radiator cap 
complete with its original MB three-pointed star mascot still intact. 
These first appeared in the 1960s as a series that also included Rolls 
Royce, Bentley, Bugatti, and Mercedes, marketed as Classic Series 
Decanter, The Aerodrome, Ford, Sussex. Offered by Harrods, London, 
the finish is very high quality with careful detailing, superb chrome-
plating. The rear is stamped “Ruddspeed Ltd (England). Reg. Design” 
Mercedes decanters and SS Jaguar were the rarest example in the 
set.  
22cm high 

HKD20,000 - 25,000 
US$2,600 - 3,200

692
A RUDDSPEED BUGATTI DECANTER
A Ruddspeed Bugatti decanter. It is a fine work of craftmanship. The 
case is heavy chromium plated metal with the correct woven wire 
mesh grille. And the finish is very high quality with careful detailing. The 
rear is stamped “Ruddspeed Ltd (England). Reg. Design.  
19.5 cm high 

HKD15,000 - 18,000 
US$1,900 - 2,300
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693
A RARE RUDDSPEED BENTLEY DECANTER
A rare Ruddspeed Bentley decanter in mint original condition complete 
with enamel badge and radiator cap in pristine condition, chrome 
radiator version. The finish is very high quality with careful detailing, 
superb chrome-plating. The rear stamped “Ruddspeed Ltd (England). 
Reg. Design”. 
19.5cm high 

HKD15,000 - 18,000 
US$1,900 - 2,300

694
A RUDDSPEED BENTLEY, BRITISH RACING GREEN DECANTER
A Ruddspeed Bentley, British racing green decanter in mint original 
condition complete with enamel badge and radiator cap. The finish is 
very high quality with careful detailing, superb chrome-plating. The rear 
stamped “Ruddspeed Ltd (England). Reg. Design”. 
19.5cm high 

HKD10,000 - 15,000 
US$1,300 - 1,900
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695
A RUDDSPEED ROLLS ROYCE DECANTER
A Ruddspeed Rolls Royce decanter in mint original condition complete 
with enamel badge radiator cap with miniature Rolls Royce Spirit of 
Ecstasy. The finish is very high quality with careful detailing, superb 
chrome-plating. The rear stamped “Ruddspeed Ltd (England). Reg. 
Design”. 
23cm high 

HKD15,000 - 18,000 
US$1,900 - 2,300

696
A RUDDSPEED ROLLS ROYCE DECANTER
A Ruddspeed Rolls Royce decanter in mint original condition complete 
with enamel badge radiator cap. The finish is very high quality 
with careful detailing, superb chrome-plating. The rear stamped 
“Ruddspeed Ltd (England). Reg. Design”.  
20cm high 

HKD10,000 - 15,000 
US$1,300 - 1,900
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697
A FINE AND EXTREMELY RARE SS JAGUAR RADIATOR 
DECANTER
A Fine and extremely rare SS Jaguar Radiator decanter by CLASSIC 
STABLE LTD, chrome plated with blue enamel badge, cap stopper 
in miniature leaping Jaguar mascot, chrome grille, maker’s label 
underneath numbered CSA 272.  
19cm high 

HKD20,000 - 25,000 
US$2,600 - 3,200

698
A FINE AND EXTREMELY RARE MERCEDES RADIATOR 
DECANTER
A Fine and extremely rare Mercedes Radiator decanter by CLASSIC 
STABLE LTD, chrome plated with blue & white enamel badge, town 
radiator cap complete with Mercedes Benz mascot, chrome grille, 
maker’s label underneath numbered MAC 54. 
23cm high 

HKD20,000 - 25,000 
US$2,600 - 3,200
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699
A FINE BENTLEY RADIATOR DECANTER
A Fine Bentley radiator decanter by CLASSIC STABLE LTD, nickel 
plated with red enamel badge, cap, and chrome grille, maker’s label 
underneath numbered BGC B160. 
20cm high 

HKD10,000 - 15,000 
US$1,300 - 1,900

700
A FINE AND EXCEPTIONALLY RARE MORRIS COWLEY 
RADIATOR DECANTER
A Fine and exceptionally rare Morris Cowley radiator decanter by 
CLASSIC STABLE LTD, nickel plated with blue and red enamel badge, 
cap and black grille, maker’s label underneath numbered LGC A507.  
19cm high 

HKD15,000 - 18,000 
US$1,900 - 2,300
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701
A FINE EXTREMELY RARE ROLLS ROYCE RADIATOR 
DECANTER
A Fine extremely rare Rolls Royce Radiator decanter by CLASSIC 
STABLE LTD, chrome plated with black enamel badge, cap and 
miniature Spirit of Ecstasy mascot, and chrome grille, maker’s label 
underneath numbered MA411 116.  
24cm high 

HKD15,000 - 18,000 
US$1,900 - 2,300

702
A FINE BUGATTI RADIATOR DECANTER
A Fine Bugatti Radiator decanter by CLASSIC STABLE LTD, rare gilt 
plated with red enamel Bugatti badge, radiator cap stopper, and black 
painted grille. 
20cm high 

HKD10,000 - 15,000 
US$1,300 - 1,900
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703
A FINE BUGATTI RADIATOR DECANTER
A Fine Bugatti Radiator decanter by CLASSIC STABLE LTD, chrome 
plated with red enamel Bugatti badge, radiator cap stopper, and black 
painted grille, maker’s label. 
18.5cm high 

HKD10,000 - 15,000 
US$1,300 - 1,900

704
FINE BUGATTI RADIATOR DECANTER
Fine Bugatti Radiator decanter French made with deposé stamp 
chrome plated with red enamel badge, cap, and chrome grille  
19.5cm high 

HKD10,000 - 15,000 
US$1,300 - 1,900
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705
A 1920’S FINNIGANS LEATHER CASED TRAVELLING DRINKS 
SET
A 1920’s Finnigans Leather cased travelling drinks set with two early 
drinks glass & leather cased flasks, with detachable beakers stamped 
Finnegans c. 1909 plus a rare large unusual hip flask of unusually 
gigantic proportions monogrammed 1925. 

HKD10,000 - 12,000 
US$1,300 - 1,500

706
AN ABSOLUTELY SUPERB VINTAGE FULL SET OF 36 SOLID 
HEAVY SILVER VINTAGE AUTOMOBILE CAR INGOTS, BY JOHN 
PINCHES
An Absolutely Superb Vintage Full Set of 36 Solid Heavy Silver 
Vintage Automobile Car Ingots, by John Pinches, Complete with its 
original case. Each Silver Ingot superbly depicts a portrait view of a 
different, classic early automobile in raised relief, with rich, vibrant, 
and exquisitely detailed tool work and craftsmanship, and features 
such renowned and prestigious early automobile manufacturers such 
as Ford and Fiat, Morris-Cowley and Austin, Sunbeam and Bugatti, 
Bentley and Rolls-Royce, with dates ranging from the 19th Century 
Victorian times to the classic vintage marques of the 1930s.  

Both the name and manufacturer of each automobile are shown to the 
obverse of each, and the medals also carry the full name, year, and 
specification of each model to the reverse, within marvellous Beaulieu 
Motor Museum border and heading, for example; THE NATIONAL 
MOTOR MUSEUM AT BEAULIEU – Austin Seven 1923. 7HP; 4. cyl. 

s.v. 56x76mm. 747cc. 3-speed; 4 seat Tourer. Auston Motor Co., 
Birmingham “Each of these wonderful vintage solid silver Automobile 
Car Ingots carries the full, discreet English silver Hallmark to the edge, 
with the “Lion Passant” silver hallmark, London assay office hallmark 
and date letter, and the medals are of marvellous pleasing weight, 
each weighing approximately 65 Grams (over 2 Troy Ounces) of solid 
silver on digital scales.  
 
This marvellous and scarce vintage solid silver Beaulieu Automobile 
ingot set is in overall very good order for its age, the ingots or 
medals sound and complete with no splits and showing their superb 
illustrations and detail marvellously, and also has the benefit of 
coming complete with its original quality wooden case, with splendid 
display velvet type lined interior and lock. The case and inserts are 
complete and sound, with the original base lining and lock sound and 
operational. 
 
The cased set of thirty-six ingots measures just over 16 inches long, 
each Silver Ingot measuring just over 2 inches long and approximately 
5mm deep, and each medal carries the quality maker’s hallmark of JP 
(John Pinches) to the upper rim. This set would make the perfect gift 
for any car enthusiast. 
 
A second Pinches 100 miniature fine silver fully cased ingot set is 
included with this lot, along with all paperwork etc. (two sets) 

HKD20,000 - 25,000 
US$2,600 - 3,200

705

706
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707
AN EXCEPTIONALLY FINE AND BELIEVED 
UNIQUE SPECIAL COMMISSION VICTORIAN C. 
1880 INLAID MAHOGANY CASED GAMES AND 
DRINKING SET TANTALUS
An exceptionally fine and believed unique special 
commission Victorian c. 1880 inlaid mahogany 
cased games and drinking set tantalus, the cover 
opening to reveal a mirrored top with six glasses 
suspended on gilt brackets, three cut glass 
decanters with globular stoppers, flanked by two 
circular gilt trays, removable cribbage board with 
brass face, fall front with large fitted gilt serving 
tray and compartmented drawer with brass 
handle, a secret drawer containing playing cards, 
accessed via a button concealed behind the middle 
decanter, maker’s label for Frank Tyler 107, 109 & 
111 Newington Butts, London SE. Complete with 
original Bramah lock and key. 
35cm wide 

HKD80,000 - 90,000 
US$10,000 - 12,000

708
A FINE PAIR OF GEORGE V SILVER MOUNTED 
CUT GLASS DECANTERS
A fine pair of George V silver mounted cut glass 
decanters cylindrical shape with tapered necks and 
mushroom shaped stoppers, hallmarked James 
Dixon, Sheffield 1924. 
27cm 
 
Plus, a fine Victorian silver mounted cut glass 
decanter waisted hourglass form with embossed 
silver collar and stopped decorated with flowers and 
scrolls, hallmarked makers Thomas Latham and 
Ernest Morton, Birmingham 1893.  
37cm (3) 

HKD10,000 - 12,000 
US$1,300 - 1,500

707

708
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709
TWO SIMILAR LATE-VICTORIAN RARE ‘GLUG 
GLUG’ VERY UNUSUAL AND EXTREMELY 
RARE SILVER-MOUNTED GREEN GLASS 
DECANTERS
Two similar late-Victorian rare ‘glug glug’ very 
unusual and extremely rare silver-mounted green 
glass decanters, one by E. Hutton, London 1893, 
the other by William Hutton and Sons, London. 
Hour-glass form, the plain mounts with four pouring 
spouts, with stoppers. 
21cm high and 22.1cm to the top of the mounts (2) 

HKD15,000 - 18,000 
US$1,900 - 2,300

710
A FINE PAIR OF SILVER-MOUNTED ‘GLUG 
GLUG’ GLASS DECANTERS, BY WILLIAM 
HUTTON AND SONS, BIRMINGHAM 1927
A fine pair of silver-mounted ‘glug glug’ glass 
decanters, by William Hutton and Sons, Birmingham 
1927, hour-glass form, plain mounts with four 
spouts, ball stoppers 
25cm to the top of the mounts 

HKD10,000 - 12,000 
US$1,300 - 1,500

709

710
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711
COLLECTION OF FOUR SILVER-MOUNTED 
‘GLUG GLUG’ GLASS DECANTERS
Collection of four silver-mounted ‘glug glug’ glass 
decanters, comprising: an Edwardian example of 
shaped tapering form, ribbed decoration, by The 
Army and Navy Cooperative Society, London 1906, 
another by the same maker, London 1903, another 
of fluted hour-glass form, the plain mount with four 
pouring spouts (4) and another with four pouring 
mounts. 

HKD10,000 - 12,000 
US$1,300 - 1,500

712
COLLECTION THREE ‘GLUG GLUG’ RARE 
SILVER MOUNTED DECANTERS
Collection three ‘glug glug’ rare silver mounted 
decanters of three tapering sizes, including the 
smallest with cut glass decoration under the base, 
by Chaplin and Sons (1850-1890) plus the largest 
by George Wish 1900, and the middle size, Sheffield 
1922. (3) 

HKD15,000 - 18,000 
US$1,900 - 2,300

711

712
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713
A MOST UNUSUAL CASED ELECTROPLATED-
MOUNTED BLUE GLASS WHISKY/LIQUEUR 
BARREL AND SIX GLASSES, THE MOUNTS BY 
HUKIN AND HEATH
A most unusual cased electroplated-mounted blue 
glass whisky/liqueur barrel and six glasses, the 
mounts by Hukin and Heath, retailed by John Taylor 
and Co., London, c1900.  
 
The barrel on four rectangular feet, with a silver-
plated tap, a glass stopper and banded decoration, 
the six glasses with similar decoration, and with a 
drip bucket with a swing-handle, in a fitted display 
case. 

HKD20,000 - 25,000 
US$2,600 - 3,200

714
A RARE AND FINE ASPREY & CO SILVER 
PLATED NOVELTY BELL SHAPED COCKTAIL 
SHAKER
A rare and fine Asprey & Co silver plated novelty bell 
shaped cocktail shaker, model 3447. The timeless 
‘Joy Bell’ cocktail shaker was first introduced to 
Asprey’s range of barware in 1932. Its distinctive 
design is instantly recognisable. The handle of the 
bell unscrews, allowing ice and cocktail ingredients 
to be placed within. Once shaken, the drink may be 
poured through the strainer at the top of the handle, 
once the removable section at the end is detached.  
29cm high 

HKD10,000 - 15,000 
US$1,300 - 1,900

713

714
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715
A FINE VICTORIAN SILVER CASED CARRIAGE 
CLOCK, MAKER HENRY MATTHEWS, 
BIRMINGHAM 1901
A Fine Victorian Silver Cased Carriage Clock, Maker 
Henry Matthews, Birmingham 1901, with bevelled 
glass and rectangular enamel dial with Roman 
numerals, the movement stamped France, with key. 
17cm high

HKD10,000 - 12,000 
US$1,300 - 1,500

716
A FINE TOTALLY CORRECT AND ORIGINAL 
ROLLS ROYCE SPIRIT OF ECSTASY OF RARE 
KNEELING FORM
A fine totally correct and original Rolls Royce Spirit 
of Ecstasy of rare kneeling form, signed C. Sykes 
and dated 26.1.34, patent and registration stamps 
to inner wings, with original radiator cap and fine 
wooden display plinth. 

HKD10,000 - 12,000 
US$1,300 - 1,500

716

715
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717
A FINE GEORGE IV SILVER WINE FUNNEL
A Fine George IV Silver Wine Funnel with gadrooned 
rim and half-reeded baluster body, the detachable 
strainer maker William Elliot London 1824, 6oz 
(189g). 
16cm high 

HKD10,000 - 12,000 
US$1,300 - 1,500

718
A FINE GEORGE IV SILVER WINE FUNNEL
A Fine George IV Silver Wine Funnel of waisted form 
with gadrooned rim, shell clip and embossed and 
chased foliage, with detachable strainer, Charles Fox 
II, London 1826, 5.8oz (180g). 
16cm 

HKD10,000 - 12,000 
US$1,300 - 1,500

717

718
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719
A FINE AND UNUSUAL GEORGE III OVAL 
SILVER WINE FUNNEL
A fine and unusual George III oval silver wine funnel 
with reeded rim to the detachable strainer, Crispin 
Fuller, London 1794, 2.9oz (92g) 
12cm high 

HKD10,000 - 12,000 
US$1,300 - 1,500

720
A FINE GEORGE III SILVER WINE FUNNEL
A fine George III silver wine funnel with detachable 
strainer, Robert I and David Hennell, London 1801, 
4.9oz (152g). 
14cm high 

HKD10,000 - 12,000 
US$1,300 - 1,500

720

719
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721
A FINE GEORGE III SILVER WINE FUNNEL
A fine George III silver wine funnel with reeded rim 
and detachable stem, maker M.B (Moses Brent), 
London 1797, 3.3oz (103g). 
14cm 

HKD10,000 - 12,000 
US$1,300 - 1,500

722
A FINE GEORGE III SILVER WINE FUNNEL
A fine George III silver wine funnel, the detachable 
strainer with original muslin-stretching ring, Maker 
CP, London 1809, 4.6oz (145g) 
14cm 

HKD10,000 - 12,000 
US$1,300 - 1,500

721

722
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723
A FINE GEORGE III SILVER WINE FUNNEL
A fine George III silver wine funnel with reeded 
rim and detachable stem, Peter & Ann Bateman, 
London 1792, 2.5oz (77g). 
12cm 

HKD10,000 - 12,000 
US$1,300 - 1,500

724
ANTIQUE VICTORIAN STERLING SILVER & 
GLASS CLARET JUG / WINE DECANTER 1839
Antique Victorian Sterling Silver & Glass Claret Jug / 
Wine Decanter 1839. Made in London Date – 1839 
Maker – BARNARD BROTHERS, LONDON. Sterling 
silver & cut glass Signed English hallmarks part 
marked on lid.  
28.5cm high 

HKD10,000 - 12,000 
US$1,300 - 1,500

724

723
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725
A GORGEOUS QUITE EXCEPTIONAL ANTIQUE 
VICTORIAN SOLID SILVER MOUNTED CLARET JUG 
WITH AN UNUSUAL GREEN GLASS BODY
A gorgeous quite exceptional Antique Victorian Solid Silver 
Mounted Claret Jug with an unusual green glass body. The 
Silver is connected to the handle with an intricate leaf, vine, 
and grape design which continues from the base of the handle 
to wrap around the glass body. The lid and spout of the claret 
jug have an organic shape and the lid is topped with a vine leaf 
finial. 
28cm high 

HKD50,000 - 60,000 
US$6,400 - 7,700

726
RAOUL LARCHE “LES AMANTS” LARGE 
PITCHER IN PATINATED PEWTER
Raoul Larche “Les Amants” large pitcher in 
patinated pewter, with a lance-shaped neck. 
Handle formed by the couple in high relief tenderly 
embracing. Décor on the body of putti and ivy 
branches in relief. Signed “Raoul Larche” in the 
décor and “Siot-Decauville fondeur Paris” stamp on 
the base. 
H: 33.5CM, DL: 17.5CM. Bibliography: Philippe 
Dahhan, “Etains 1900, 200 Sculpteurs De La Belle 
Epoque”, Les editions de l’amateur, Paris, 2000, 
illustrated page 233, Fig. 177. “The Lovers”. 
35cm high 

HKD30,000 - 35,000 
US$3,800 - 4,500

725

726
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727
A FINE RED ASHAY SATIN FINISH GLASS 
MASCOT, 1930’S
A Fine Red Ashay Satin Finish Glass Mascot, 
1930’s, depicting an Art Deco racing driver, with 
original chrome plated desk mount, on a burr walnut 
base. 
13cm height of mascot, 20cm height including base 

HKD10,000 - 12,000 
US$1,300 - 1,500

728
TWO BENTLEY B ORIGINAL SUPERB 
MASCOTS
Two Bentley B original superb mascots with 
registration numbers under the B’s. on their original 
correctly factory marked suit the R type and Mk6 
cars. Mk 6 1946-1953, R Type from 1952-1955, 
both mounted on fine beech wooden display bases. 

HKD10,000 - 12,000 
US$1,300 - 1,500

728

727



146  |  BONHAMS

729
BENTLEY VERY RARE SLOPING BACKWARD 
B’ ORIGINAL MASCOT WITH ORIGINAL CAP
Bentley Very Rare Sloping Backward B’ Original 
Mascot With Original Cap, excellent original 1938 
Bentley flying B mascot number 92M907 from 1938 
Derby 4 1/4 Bentley. Mounted on a fine spalted 
beech wooden display base. 
In the 1930s, Bentley’s Derby-built ‘silent sports 
cars’ had become lower and sleeker. In 1933, 
artist Charles Sykes was commissioned to create 
a new mascot. He designed a single wing with a 
forward-facing B, in the Art Deco style, with facets 
that allowed the B to read correctly when viewed 
from both sides, the single wing was not popular, so 
it was altered to show a pair of wings. A rearward 
Flying B was available only for the MR and MX series 
overdrive Bentleys. 

HKD20,000 - 25,000 
US$2,600 - 3,200

730
A COCKTAIL SHAKER IN TRADITIONAL FORM
A Cocktail Shaker in traditional form, the top 
removes to reveal a strainer, in overall good 
condition. 
Chinese marks, 23cms high 

HKD8,000 - 10,000 
US$1,000 - 1,300

729

730
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731
A GOOD QUALITY CHINESE SILVER 
JEWELLERY BOX OF SHAPED FORM
A Good Quality Chinese Silver Jewellery Box 
Of Shaped Form with cut corners and dragon 
decoration, original lined interior. 19th century 
Marked to base. Approx. 264 grams 

HKD10,000 - 12,000 
US$1,300 - 1,500

732
A FABULOUS AND EXCEPTIONALLY RARE 
19TH CENTURY CHINESE EXPORT THREE 
PIECE SILVER TEASET
A Fabulous And Exceptionally Rare 19th Century 
Chinese Export Three Piece Silver Teaset comprising 
teapot, milk jug, and sugar bowl by Luen Wo, 
overlaid with dragons. Handles of bamboo. 940 
grams. All pieces signed (3). 
Largest 24cm x 14.5cm 

HKD50,000 - 60,000 
US$6,400 - 7,700

731

732
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733
VERY RARE GIGANTIC HOLLOW CAST 
IMPRESSIVE BENTLEY BRONZE SHOWROOM 
MODEL
Very rare gigantic hollow cast impressive Bentley 
bronze showroom model on marble base. 

HKD10,000 - 12,000 
US$1,300 - 1,500

734
FINE XAVIER FROISSART SCULPTURE – LE 
MANS SINGLE SEATER CAR FOR DAUM
Fine Xavier Froissart Sculpture – Le Mans Single 
Seater Car for DAUM in crystal glass. Massive, 
heavy highly impressive automotive artwork, signed 
Daum. 
33cm length 

HKD10,000 - 12,000 
US$1,300 - 1,500

733

734
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735
FINE XAVIER FROISSART SCULPTURE – 
FERRARI FOR DAUM
Fine Xavier Froissart Sculpture – Ferrari for DAUM in 
crystal glass. Highly impressive automotive artwork 
desk piece signed DAUM, along with a Bugatti 
desk piece of a small scaled down Bugatti radiator 
in nickel by P. Fontenelle, on brass base, signed 
below. (2 pieces) 
23cm length 

HKD15,000 - 18,000 
US$1,900 - 2,300

736
FINE ASPREY DRINKING COCKTAIL SET, 
1920’S
Fine Asprey drinking cocktail set, 1920’s fine fitted 
case with red velvet interior with full set of cocktail 
implements. Signed Asprey, by Royal Appointment. 

HKD10,000 - 15,000 
US$1,300 - 1,900

736

735
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737
VERY RARE DREW AND SONS PICCADILLY, 
LONDON. FOUR PERSON SUITCASE PICNIC 
AND DRINKING SET, C. 1909
Very rare Drew and Sons Piccadilly, London. Four 
person suitcase picnic and drinking set, c. 1909, 
complete with kettle (with wicker covered handle), 
burner, sandwich boxes, food boxes, milk bottle, 
cutlery and plates housed in leather straps in the lid, 
plus full drinking set, two wicker covered bottles, set 
of fine bone China Mintons cups and saucers held 
in the lid, salt and pepper glass bottles, four glasses 
etc. two leather straps, and leather carrying handles. 
Good set for concours display event for a great 
outdoor picnic. 
62cm width 

HKD40,000 - 50,000 
US$5,100 - 6,400

738
VERY RARE 1991 BUGATTI LARGE NICKEL 
DISPLAY RADIATOR SHELL
Very Rare 1991 Bugatti Large Nickel Display 
Radiator Shell, complete with radiator cap, large 
enamel Bugatti grille badge made especially for the 
Bugatti stand at the 1991 Paris motor show with 
full makers metal label under the grille. Showroom 
limited edition display piece produced by the Bugatti 
factory for the introduction of the EB110 model 
in 1991, with nickel metal surround with dummy 
honeycomb ‘core’, with Bugatti badge, cap and on 
its original display stand. 
76cm high 

HKD20,000 - 25,000 
US$2,600 - 3,200

737

738
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A FINE AND EXCEPTIONALLY RARE HIGHLY IMPRESSIVE 
AND INGENIOUS NICKEL-PLATED TRAVELLING COCKTAIL 
COMPENDIUM
A fine and exceptionally rare highly impressive and ingenious nickel-
plated travelling cocktail compendium, consisting of a fine silver plated 
cocktail shaker, comprising of a fine array of accessories inside with 
three frosted glass spirit flasks with nickel-plated screw caps, complete 
with their glass internal stoppers, a stacking set of four beakers with 
gilded interiors, a double cocktail jigger and lemon juicer, with three 
tots over the lids of the bottle tops, with gilt lined interior. They all 
cleverly packed into the outer casing which itself serves as a cocktail 
shaker, the top with integral strainer. The perfect set for the traveling 
motorist to partake of liquid refreshment on a journey. In absolute 
pristine condition throughout.  
 

The firm of J.A. Henckels were very well known for their innovative 
and ingenious pieces designed with the long-distance traveller in 
mind. From the 19th century onward, they were responsible for many 
different types of travelling drink and picnic sets, intended for use in 
circumstances where the availability of refreshment was uncertain. 
They are particularly well known for their ‘Zeppelin’ and ‘Zeppelin 
Airplane’ design of travelling cocktail sets.  
30cm high 

HKD50,000 - 60,000 
US$6,400 - 7,700
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740
1998 BENTLEY TURBO RT LONG-WHEELBASE SPORTS 
SALOON
Registration no. VH 4223 (HK) 
Chassis no. SCBZP23CIWCH66403 
 
• Rare modern ‘Blower Bentley’ 
• Delivered new in the UK 
• Right-hand drive 
• Good service history 
• Circa 67,000 miles from new 
 
“The way the Turbo RT procures effortless urge from a handful of revs 
is something you never quite get used to. The seamless urge and 
sublime smoothness of the four-speed auto, on the other hand, are 
addictive.” – Autocar. 
 
Capitalising on the essentially bespoke nature of its manufacturing, 
Rolls-Royce introduced a host of limited edition variations on the 
modern ‘Blower Bentley’ theme in the 1990s. One of the very last of 
these was the Turbo RT. Introduced in July 1997 on the previously 
optional, but now standard, longer wheelbase of the Bentley Turbo 
RL, the Turbo RT came with the 400bhp twin-turbo engine of the two-
door Continental T installed and was outwardly distinguishable by a 
new mesh radiator grille and body-coloured bumpers with bright mesh 
inserts. Performance was breath-taking: with a top speed of 152mph 
(244km/h) the ultra-luxurious Turbo RT was one of the world’s fastest 
four-door saloons, its 590lb/ft of torque humbling the Chrysler Viper 
V10 and endowing it with acceleration on a par with the most exotic 
of Italian supercars. Of course, the Bentley came with a price tag to 
match, costing £148,990 (approximately €170,000) in the UK when 
launched. One of the rarer of the modern ‘Blower Bentleys’, the Turbo 
RT was produced during 1997 and 1998 only, approximately 300 
(including the Mulliner version) being made.  
 

This right-hand drive, long-wheelbase Turbo RT was supplied by 
Jack Barclay in London and remained in the Home Counties for a 
while before coming to Hong Kong in 2018. The Bentley has very 
nice paintwork in dark green, while the Parchment leather interior is 
in similarly good order, with green carpets and green woollen over-
mats to the front, all in excellent condition and showing little wear. The 
dashboard top roll is trimmed in Parchment and green, while the wood 
veneers and door cappings are all excellent. The car has an Alpine 
stereo system with an enhanced, high quality Quartorigo dual amplifier 
and Morel resolution supremo speaker system. The air conditioning 
works well. 
 
In the boot there is a spare wheel with an extra spare Avon tyre (hard to 
come by in Hong Kong) together with two umbrellas and some factory 
accessories plus the aforementioned amplifier. The car also comes 
with an operation manual, stamped service book, small tools, full sets 
of keys and remotes, and Hong Kong ‘MoT’ until March 2022. The 
odometer shows a mileage total of circa 67,000. 
 
Overall, the Bentley is in very good condition; driven regularly, privately 
owned by an enthusiast engineer, it has recently been serviced and 
comes with numerous receipts and a service book stamped while 
in the UK. In short: offered here is a fine, limited-edition motorcar, 
engineered and coach built to the highest standards and finished in an 
extremely nice colour scheme both outside and inside. An ideal end 
of season gift for either yourself or for a very fortunate friend, or family 
member. 

HKD260,000 - 300,000 
US$33,000 - 38,000

The Bentley may be viewed by appointment.
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NOTICE TO BIDDERS

This notice is addressed by Bonhams to any person who may be 
interested in a Lot, including Bidders and potential Bidders (including 
any eventual Buyer of the Lot).  For ease of reference we refer to 
such persons as “Bidders” or “you”.
Our List of Definitions and Glossary is incorporated into this 
Notice to Bidders.  It is at Appendix 3 at the back of the Catalogue.  
Where words and phrases are used in this notice which are in the List 
of Definitions, they are printed in italics.
IMPORTANT: Additional information applicable to the Sale may be 
set out in the Catalogue for the Sale, in an insert in the Catalogue 
and/or in a notice displayed at the Sale venue and you should read 
them as well.  Announcements affecting the Sale may also be given 
out orally before and during the Sale without prior written notice.  You 
should be alert to this possibility of changes and ask in advance of 
bidding if there have been any.
1. OUR ROLE
In its role as auctioneer of Lots, Bonhams acts solely for and in 
the interests of the Seller.  Bonhams’ job is to sell the Lot at the 
highest price obtainable at the Sale to a Bidder.  Bonhams does 
not act for Buyers or Bidders in this role and does not give advice 
to Buyers or Bidders.  When it or its staff make statements about a 
Lot or, if Bonhams provides a Condition Report on a Lot it is doing 
that on behalf of the Seller of the Lot.  Bidders and Buyers who are 
themselves not expert in the Lots are strongly advised to seek and 
obtain independent advice on the Lots and their value before bidding 
for them.
The Seller has authorised Bonhams to sell the Lot as its agent on its 
behalf and, save where we expressly make it clear to the contrary, 
Bonhams acts only as agent for the Seller.  Any statement or 
representation we make in respect of a Lot is made on the Seller’s 
behalf and, unless Bonhams sells a Lot as principal, not on our 
behalf and any Contract for Sale is between the Buyer and the Seller 
and not with us.  If Bonhams sells a Lot as principal this will either 
be stated in the Catalogue or an announcement to that effect will be 
made by the Auctioneer, or it will be stated in a notice at the Sale or 
an insert in the Catalogue.
Bonhams does not owe or undertake or agree to any duty or 
responsibility to you in contract or tort (whether direct, collateral, 
express, implied or otherwise).  If you successfully bid for a Lot and 
buy it, at that stage Bonhams does enter into an agreement with 
the Buyer.  The terms of that contract are set out in our Buyer’s 
Agreement save for those varied by announcement given out orally 
before and/or during the Sale, which you will find at Appendix 2 at 
the back of the Catalogue.  This will govern Bonhams’ relationship 
with the Buyer.
2. LOTS
Subject to the Contractual Description printed in bold letters in 
the Entry about the Lot in the Catalogue (see paragraph 3 below), 
Lots are sold to the Buyer on an “as is” basis, with all faults and 
imperfections. No reference is made in the Catelogue to any defect, 
damage or restoration of the Lot.  Please see paragraph 15.
Illustrations and photographs contained in the Catalogue (other 
than photographs forming part of the Contractual Description) or 
elsewhere of any Lots are for identification purposes only.  They may 
not reveal the true condition of the Lot.  A photograph or illustration 
may not reflect an accurate reproduction of the colour(s) of the Lot.
Lots are available for inspection prior to the Sale and it is for you to 
satisfy yourself as to each and every aspect of a Lot, including its 
authorship, attribution, condition, provenance, history, background, 
authenticity, style, period, age, suitability, quality, roadworthiness 
(if relevant), origin, value and estimated selling price (including the 
Hammer price).  It is your responsibility to examine any Lot in which 
you are interested.
It should be remembered that the actual condition of a Lot may 
not be as good as that indicated by its outward appearance.  In 
particular, parts may have been replaced or renewed and Lots may 
not be authentic or of satisfactory quality; the inside of a Lot may 
not be visible and may not be original or may be damaged, as for 
example where it is covered by upholstery or material. Given the age 
of many Lots they may have been damaged and/or repaired and you 
should not assume that a Lot is in good condition.
Electronic or mechanical parts may not operate or may not comply 
with current statutory requirements.  You should not assume that 
electrical items designed to operate on mains electricity will be 
suitable for connection to the mains electricity supply and you should 
obtain a report from a qualified electrician on their status before doing 
so.  Such items which are unsuitable for connection are sold as items 
of interest for display purposes only.
If you yourself do not have expertise regarding a Lot, you should 
consult someone who does to advise you.  We can assist in 
arranging facilities for you to carry out or have carried out more 
detailed inspections and tests.  Please ask our staff for details.
Any person who damages a Lot will be held liable for the loss 
caused.
3. DESCRIPTIONS OF LOTS AND ESTIMATES
Contractual Description of a Lot
The Catalogue contains an Entry about each Lot.  Each Lot is sold 
by its respective Seller to the Buyer of the Lot as corresponding only 
with that part of the Entry which is printed in bold letters and (except 
for the colour, which may be inaccurately reproduced) with any 
photograph of the Lot in the Catalogue.  The remainder of the Entry, 
which is not printed in bold letters, represents Bonhams’ opinion 
(given on behalf of the Seller) about the Lot only and is not part of the 
Contractual Description in accordance with which the Lot is sold by 
the Seller.
Estimates
In most cases, an Estimate is printed beside the Entry.  Estimates 

are only an expression of Bonhams’ opinion made on behalf of the 
Seller of the range where Bonhams thinks the Hammer Price for the 
Lot is likely to fall; it is not an estimate of value. It does not take into 
account any Tax or Buyer’s Premium payable.  Lots can in fact sell for 
Hammer Prices below and above the Estimate.  Any Estimate should 
not be relied on as an indication of the actual selling price or value of 
a Lot.
Estimates are in the currency of the Sale.
Condition reports
In respect of most Lots, you may ask for a Condition Report on its 
physical condition from Bonhams.  If you do so, this will be provided 
by Bonhams on behalf of the Seller free of charge.  Bonhams is not 
entering into a contract with you in respect of the Condition Report 
and accordingly does not assume responsibility to you in respect 
of it.  Nor does the Seller owe or agree to owe you as a Bidder any 
obligation or duty in respect of this free report about a Lot which 
is available for your own inspection or for inspection by an expert 
instructed by you.  However, any written description of the physical 
condition of the Lot contained in a Condition Report will form part of 
the Contractual Description of the Lot under which it is sold to any 
Buyer.
The Seller’s responsibility to you
The Seller does not make or agree to make any representation of 
fact or contractual promise, guarantee or warranty and undertakes 
no obligation or duty, whether in contract or in tort (other than to 
the eventual Buyer as set out above), in respect of the accuracy or 
completeness of any statement or representation made by him or 
on his behalf which is in any way descriptive of any Lot or as to the 
anticipated or likely selling price of any Lot.  Other than as set out 
above, no statement or representation in any way descriptive of a Lot 
or any Estimate is incorporated into any Contract for Sale between a 
Seller and a Buyer.
Bonhams’ responsibility to you
You have the opportunity of examining the Lot if you want to and the 
Contract for Sale for a Lot is with the Seller and not with Bonhams; 
Bonhams acts as the Seller’s agent only (unless Bonhams sells the 
Lot as principal).
Bonhams undertakes no obligation to you to examine, investigate or 
carry out any tests, either in sufficient depth or at all, on each Lot to 
establish the accuracy or otherwise of any descriptions or opinions 
given by Bonhams, or by any person on Bonhams’ behalf, whether in 
the Catalogue or elsewhere.
You should not suppose that such examinations, investigations or 
tests have occurred.
Bonhams does not make or agree to make any representation of 
fact, and undertakes no obligation or duty (whether in contract or 
tort) in respect of the accuracy or completeness of any statement or 
representation made by Bonhams or on Bonhams’ behalf which is in 
any way descriptive of any Lot or as to the anticipated or likely selling 
price of any Lot.
No statement or representation by Bonhams or on its behalf in any 
way descriptive of any Lot or any Estimate is incorporated into our 
Buyer’s Agreement.
Alterations
Descriptions and Estimates may be amended at Bonhams’ discretion 
from time to time by notice given orally or in writing before or during a 
Sale.
THE LOT IS AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION AND YOU MUST FORM 
YOUR OWN OPINION IN RELATION TO IT.  YOU ARE STRONGLY 
ADVISED TO EXAMINE ANY LOT OR HAVE IT EXAMINED ON YOUR 
BEHALF BEFORE THE SALE.
4. CONDUCT OF THE SALE
Our Sales are public auctions which persons may attend and you 
should take the opportunity to do so.
We do reserve the right at our sole discretion to refuse admission 
to our premises or to any Sale without stating a reason.  We have 
complete discretion as to whether the Sale proceeds, whether 
any Lot is included in the Sale, the manner in which the Sale is 
conducted and we may offer Lots for sale in any order we choose 
notwithstanding the numbers given to Lots in the Catalogue.  You 
should therefore check the date and starting time of the Sale, 
whether there have been any withdrawals or late entries.  Remember 
that withdrawals and late entries may affect the time at which a Lot 
you are interested in is put up for Sale.
We have complete discretion to refuse any bid, to nominate any 
bidding increment we consider appropriate, to divide any Lot, to 
combine two or more Lots, to withdraw any Lot from a Sale and, 
before the Sale has been closed, to put up any Lot for auction again.
Auction speeds can exceed 100 Lots to the hour and bidding 
increments are generally about 10%.  However these do vary from 
Sale to Sale and from Auctioneer to Auctioneer.  Please check with 
the department organising the Sale for advice on this.
Where a Reserve has been applied to a Lot, the Auctioneer may, in 
his absolute discretion, place bids (up to an amount not equalling 
or exceeding such Reserve) on behalf of the Seller.  We are not 
responsible to you in respect of the presence or absence of any 
Reserve in respect of any Lot.
If there is a Reserve it will normally be no higher than the lower figure 
for any Estimate in the Catalogue, assuming that the currency of 
the Reserve has not fluctuated adversely against the currency of the 
Estimate.
The Buyer will be the Bidder who makes the highest bid acceptable 
to the Auctioneer for any Lot (subject to any applicable Reserve) to 
whom the Lot is knocked down by the Auctioneer at the striking of 
the Auctioneer’s hammer.  Any dispute as to the highest acceptable 
bid will be settled by the Auctioneer in his absolute discretion.
All bids tendered will relate to the actual Lot number announced by 
the Auctioneer.
An electronic currency converter may be used at the Sale.  This 

equipment is provided as a general guide as to the equivalent 
amount in certain currencies of a given bid.  We do not accept 
any responsibility for any errors which may occur in the use of the 
currency converter.
We hereby give you notice that we may use video cameras to record 
the Sale and may record telephone calls for reasons of security and 
to assist in solving any disputes which may arise in relation to bids 
made at the Sale.
At some Sales, for example, jewellery Sales, we may use screens on 
which images of the Lots will be projected.  This service is provided 
to assist viewing at the Sale.  The image on the screen should be 
treated as an indication only of the current Lot.  It should be noted 
that all bids tendered will relate to the actual Lot number announced 
by the Auctioneer.  We do not accept any responsibility for any errors 
which may occur in the use of the screen.
5.  BIDDING
We do not accept bids from any person who has not completed 
and delivered to us one of our Bidding Forms, either our Bidder 
Registration Form, Absentee and Telephone Bidding Form before 
the Sale.  You may be asked for proof of identity, residence, financial 
details and references, which, if asked for, you must supply if your 
bids are to be accepted by us. Please bring your passport, Hong 
Kong Identity Card (or similar photo proof of identity) and a debit or 
credit card.  We may request a deposit from you before allowing you 
to bid.
We may refuse entry to a Sale to any person even if that person has 
completed a Bidding Form.
Bidding in person
You should come to our Bidder registration desk at the Sale venue 
and fill out a Bidder Registration Form on (or, if possible, before) the 
day of the Sale. The bidding number system is sometimes referred 
to as “paddle bidding”.  You will be issued with a large card (a 
“paddle”) with a printed number on it.  This will be attributed to you 
for the purposes of the Sale.  Should you be a successful Bidder 
you will need to ensure that your number can be clearly seen by 
the Auctioneer and that it is your number which is identified as the 
Buyer’s.  You should not let anyone else use your paddle as all Lots 
will be invoiced to the name and address given on your Bidder 
Registration Form.  Once an invoice is issued it will not be changed.
If there is any doubt as to the Hammer Price of, or whether you are 
the successful Bidder of, a particular Lot, you must draw this to the 
attention of the Auctioneer before the next Lot is offered for Sale. The 
decision of the Auctioneer is considered final and conclusive.
At the end of the Sale, or when you have finished bidding please 
return your paddle to the Bidder registration desk.
Bidding by telephone
If you wish to bid at the Sale by telephone, please complete an 
Absentee and Telephone Bidding Form, which is available from our 
offices or in the Catalogue.  Please then return it to the office which 
is responsible for the Sale at least 24 hours in advance of the Sale.  It 
is your responsibility to check with our Bids Office that your bid has 
been received.  Telephone calls may be recorded.  The telephone 
bidding facility is a discretionary service and may not be available in 
relation to all Lots.  We will not be responsible for bidding on your 
behalf if you are unavailable at the time of the Sale or if the telephone 
connection is interrupted during bidding.  Please contact us for 
further details.
Bidding by post or fax
Absentee and Telephone Bidding Forms can be found in the back 
of this Catalogue and should be completed and sent to the office 
responsible for the Sale.  It is in your interests to return your form as 
soon as possible, as if two or more Bidders submit identical bids for 
a Lot, the first bid received takes preference.  In any event, all bids 
should be received at least 24 hours before the start of the Sale.  
Please check your Absentee and Telephone Bidding Form carefully 
before returning it to us, fully completed and signed by you.  It is your 
responsibility to check with our Bids Office that your bid has been 
received.  This additional service is complimentary and is confidential.  
Such bids are made at your own risk and we cannot accept liability 
for our failure to receive and/or place any such bids.  All bids made 
on your behalf will be made at the lowest level possible subject to 
Reserves and other bids made for the Lot.  Where appropriate your 
bids will be rounded down to the nearest amount consistent with the 
Auctioneer’s bidding increments.  New Bidders must also provide 
proof of identity when submitting bids.  Failure to do this may result in 
your bid not being placed.
Bidding via the internet
Please visit our Website at http://www.bonhams.com for details of 
how to bid via the internet.
Bidding through an agent
Bids will be accepted as placed on behalf of the person named as 
the principal on the Bidding Form although we may refuse to accept 
bids from an agent on behalf of a principal and may require written 
confirmation from the principal confirming the agent’s authority to bid.  
Nevertheless, as the Bidding Form explains, any person placing a bid 
as agent on behalf of another (whether or not he has disclosed that 
fact or the identity of his principal) will be jointly and severally liable 
with the principal to the Seller and to Bonhams under any contract 
resulting from the acceptance of a bid.
Subject to the above, please let us know if you are acting on behalf 
of another person when bidding for Lots at the Sale.  Equally, please 
let us know if you intend to nominate another person to bid on your 
behalf at the Sale unless this is to be carried out by us pursuant to an 
Absentee and Telephone Bidding Form that you have completed.  If we 
do not approve the agency arrangements in writing before the Sale, we 
are entitled to assume that the person bidding at the Sale is bidding 
on his own behalf.  Accordingly, the person bidding at the Sale will 
be the Buyer and will be liable to pay the Hammer Price and Buyer’s 
Premium and associated charges.  If we approve the identity of your 
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client in advance, we will be in a position to address the invoice to your 
principal rather than you.  We will require proof of the agent’s client’s 
identity and residence in advance of any bids made by the agent on 
his behalf.  Please refer to our Conditions of Business and contact our 
Customer Services Department for further details.
6. CONTRACTS BETWEEN THE BUYER AND SELLER AND 
THE BUYER AND BONHAMS
On the Lot being knocked down to the Buyer, a Contract for Sale 
of the Lot will be entered into between the Seller and the Buyer on 
the terms of the Contract for Sale set out in Appendix 1 at the back 
of the Catalogue save for those varied by announcement given out 
orally before and/or during the Sale.  You will be liable to pay the 
Purchase Price, which is the Hammer Price plus any Tax.
At the same time, a separate contract is also entered into between 
us as auctioneers and the Buyer.  This is our Buyer’s Agreement, 
the terms of which are set out in Appendix 2 at the end of the 
Catalogue.  Please read the terms of the Contract for Sale and our 
Buyer’s Agreement contained in the Catalogue in case you are the 
successful Bidder. We may change the terms of either or both of these 
agreements in advance of their being entered into, by setting out different 
terms in the Catalogue and/or by placing an insert in the Catalogue and/
or by notices at the Sale venue and/or by oral announcements before and 
during the Sale.  You should be alert to this possibility of changes and ask 
if there have been any.
7. BUYER’S PREMIUM AND OTHER CHARGES PAYABLE BY 
THE BUYER
Under the Buyer’s Agreement, a premium (the Buyer’s  
Premium) is payable to us by the Buyer in accordance with the terms 
of the Buyer’s Agreement and at rates set out below, calculated by 
reference to the Hammer Price and payable in addition to it.  Storage 
charges and Expenses are also payable by the Buyer as set out in the 
Buyer’s Agreement.

For this Sale the following rates of Buyer’s Premium will be payable 
by Buyers on each Lot purchased:
27.5% of the Hammer Price on the first HK$100,000; plus
25% of the Hammer Price from HK$100,001
and up to HK$5,000,000; plus
20% of the Hammer Price from HK$5,000,001
and up to HK$50,000,000; plus
14.5% of the Hammer Price above HK$50,000,000

8. TAX
The Hammer Price and the Buyer’s Premium payable by the Buyer 
is exclusive of any goods or service tax or other Tax (whether 
imposed by Hong Kong or otherwise). If any such Tax was to be paid 
under Hong Kong laws or any other laws, the Buyer shall be solely 
responsible to pay such Tax and at the rate and time as required by 
the relevant law, or if such Tax is to be paid by us, we may add such 
Tax to the Purchase Price payable by the Buyer.
9. PAYMENT
It is of critical importance that you ensure that you have
readily available funds to pay the Purchase Price and the
Buyer’s Premium (plus Tax and any other charges and
Expenses to us) in full before making a bid for the Lot. If you
are a successful Bidder, payment will be due to be made to
us by 4.30 pm on the second working day after the Sale so
that all sums are cleared by the seventh working day after
the Sale. Payment will have to be by one of the following
methods (all cheques should be made payable to Bonhams
(Hong Kong) Limited). Bonhams reserves the right to vary
the terms of payment at any time. Unless agreed by us
advance payments made by anyone other than the registered
buyer will not be accepted.

Bonhams’ preferred payment method is by
bank transfer

Bank transfer:  you may electronically transfer funds to
our Client Account. If you do so, please quote your paddle
number and invoice number as the reference. Our Client
Account details are as follows:

Bank :  HSBC
Address :  Head Office  
 1 Queen’s Road Central, Hong Kong
Account Name:   Bonhams (Hong Kong) Limited. -  

Client A/C
Account Number:  808 870 174001
SWIFT Code:  HSBCHKHHHKH

If paying by bank transfer, the amount received after the
deduction of any bank fees and/or conversion of the currency
of payment to Hong Kong dollars must not be less than
the Hong Kong dollars amount payable, as set out on the
invoice.

Hong Kong dollar personal cheque drawn on a Hong
Kong branch of a bank : all cheques must be cleared
before you can collect your purchases;

Bankers draft cheque: if you can provide suitable proof
of identity and we are satisfied as to the genuineness of the
draft or cheque, and that the funds have originated from your
own account, we will allow you to collect your purchases
immediately;

Cash: you may pay for Lots purchased by you at this Sale
with notes or coins in the currency in which the Sale is

conducted (but not any other currency) provided that the total 
amount payable by you in respect of all Lots purchased by you at the 
Sale does not exceed HK$80,000. If the amount
payable by you for Lots exceeds that sum, the balance must
be paid otherwise than in coins or notes;

Debit cards issued by a Hong Kong bank (EPS): there is no 
additional charge for purchases made with these cards in person;

Credit cards: American Express, Visa and Mastercard only. There is 
a HK$200,000 limit on payment value if payment is made in person.

Payment by telephone may also be accepted up to HK$50,000, 
subject to appropriate verification procedures, although this facility 
is not available for first time buyers. If the amount payable by you for 
Lots exceeds that sum, the balance must be paid by other means.

China UnionPay (CUP) debit cards: There is no limit on payment 
value if payment is made in person.

It maybe advisable to notify your card provider of your intended 
purchase in advance to reduce delays caused by us having to seek 
authority when you come to pay. If you have any questions with 
regard to payment, please contact our
Customer Services Department.
10. COLLECTION AND STORAGE
The Buyer of a Lot will not be allowed to collect it until payment in full 
and in cleared funds has been made (unless we have made a special 
arrangement with the Buyer).  Details relating to the collection of a 
Lot, the storage of a Lot and our Storage Contractor after the Sale 
are set out in the Buyer’s Agreement as set out in Appendix 2 of the 
Catalogue.
11. SHIPPING
Please refer enquiries on this to our customer services department 
dealing with the Sale.
12. EXPORT/TRADE RESTRICTIONS
It is your sole responsibility to comply with all Hong Kong export and 
overseas import regulations relating to your purchases and also to 
obtain any relevant export and/or import licence(s).
The need for export and import licences varies from country to 
country and you should acquaint yourself with all relevant local 
requirements and provisions.
The refusal of any import or export licence(s) or any delay in obtaining 
such licence(s) shall not permit the rescission of any Sale nor allow any 
delay in making full payment for the Lot.
13. CITES REGULATIONS
Buyers are advised to check the regulations applicable to Hong Kong 
exportation and overseas importation when exporting any goods 
from Hong Kong to the place of importation.  Buyers should also 
be aware that the export from Hong Kong of any items made of or 
incorporating ivory, whalebone, tortoiseshell, rhinoceros horn, coral 
and other restricted materials is prohibited unless a CITES export 
licence is obtained from the Agriculture, Fisheries and Conservation 
Department of Hong Kong.  A period of 8 weeks may be required for 
the purposes of obtaining such export licence.
Please note that Lots marked in the catalogue with a Y next to the 
lot number contain one or more of the aforesaid restricted materials. 
However, the omission of such letter Y does not automatically mean 
that the Lot is not subject to CITES regulations. Buyers are advised 
to obtain information from the relevant regulatory authorities regarding 
export and import restrictions, requirements and costs prior to 
bidding.
14. THE SELLERS AND/OR BONHAMS’ LIABILITY
Other than any liability of the Seller to the Buyer of a Lot under the 
Contract for Sale, neither we nor the Seller are liable (whether in 
negligence or otherwise) for any error or misdescription or omission 
in any Description of a Lot or any Estimate in respect of it, whether 
contained in the Catalogue or otherwise, whether given orally or 
in writing and whether given before or during the Sale. Neither we 
nor the Seller will be liable for any loss of Business, profits, revenue 
or income, or for loss of reputation, or for disruption to Business 
or wasted time on the part of management or staff, or for indirect 
losses or consequential damages of any kind, irrespective in any 
case of the nature, volume or source of the loss or damage alleged 
to be suffered, and irrespective of whether the said loss or damage is 
caused by or claimed in respect of any negligence, other tort, breach 
of contract (if any) or statutory duty, restitutionary claim or otherwise.
In any circumstances where we and/or the Seller are liable in relation 
to any Lot or any Description or Estimate made of any Lot, or the 
conduct of any Sale in relation to any Lot, whether in damages, 
for an indemnity or contribution, or for a restitutionary remedy or 
otherwise, our and/or the Seller’s liability (combined, if both we and 
the Seller are liable) will be limited to payment of a sum which will not 
exceed by way of maximum the amount of the Purchase Price of the 
Lot irrespective in any case of the nature, volume or source of any 
loss or damage alleged to be suffered or sum claimed as due, and 
irrespective of whether the liability arises from any negligence, other 
tort, breach of contract (if any) or statutory duty or otherwise.
Nothing set out above will be construed as excluding or  
restricting (whether directly or indirectly) our liability or excluding or 
restricting any person’s rights or remedies in respect of (i) fraud, 
or (ii) death or personal injury caused by our negligence (or by the 
negligence of any person under our control or for whom we are legally 
responsible), or (iii) acts or omissions for which we are liable under the 
Occupiers Liability Ordinance (Chapter 314 of the Laws of Hong Kong), 
or (iv) any other liability to the extent the same may not be excluded or 
restricted as a matter of law or (v) our undertakings under paragraph 9 
of the Buyer’s Agreement.  The same applies in respect of the Seller, 
as if references to us in this paragraph were substituted with references 

to the Seller.
15. DAMAGE AND RESTORATION
Bidders should note that there is no reference to any defect, damage 
or restoration in this Catalogue.  A detailed Condition Report can 
be provided by Bonhams up to 24 hours before the Sale. When 
providing Condition Reports, we do not guarantee that there are 
no other defects present which have not been mentioned. Bidders 
should satisfy themselves by inspection, as to the condition of each 
Lot. Please see the Contract for Sale printed in this Catalogue.
16.  BOOKS
As stated above, all Lots are sold on an “as is” basis, subject to  all 
faults, imperfections and errors of Description save as set out below. 
However, you will be entitled to reject a Book in the circumstances set 
out in paragraph 11 of the Buyers Agreement. Please note that Lots 
comprising printed Books, unframed maps and bound manuscripts 
are not liable to VAT on the Buyer’s Premium.
17.  CLOCKS AND WATCHES
All Lots are sold “as is”, and the absence of any reference to the 
condition of a clock or watch does not imply that the Lot is in good 
condition and without defects, repairs or restorations. Most clocks 
and watches have been repaired in the course of their normal lifetime 
and may now incorporate parts not original to them. Furthermore, 
Bonhams makes no representation or warranty that any clock or 
watch is in working order. As clocks and watches often contain fine 
and complex mechanisms, Bidders should be aware that a general 
service, change of battery or further repair work, for which the Buyer 
is solely responsible, may be necessary. Bidders should be aware 
that the importation of watches such as Rolex, Frank Muller and 
Corum into the United States is highly restricted. These watches may 
not be shipped to the USA and can only be imported personally.
18.  JEWELLERY
Gemstones 
Historically many gemstones have been subjected to a variety of 
treatments to enhance their appearance.  Sapphires and rubies are 
routinely heat treated to improve their colour and clarity, similarly 
emeralds are frequently treated with oils or resin for the same 
purpose.  Other treatments such as staining, irradiation or coating 
may have been used on other gemstones.  These treatments may 
be permanent, whilst others may need special care or re-treatment 
over the years to retain their appearance. Bidders should be aware 
that Estimates assume that gemstones may have been subjected to 
such treatments. A number of laboratories issue certificates that give 
more detailed Descriptions of gemstones. However there may not be 
consensus between different laboratories on the degrees, or types 
of treatment for any particular gemstone.  In the event that Bonhams 
has been given or has obtained certificates for any Lot in the Sale 
these certificates will be disclosed in the Catalogue.  Although, as a 
matter of policy, Bonhams endeavours to provide certificates from 
recognised laboratories for certain gemstones, it is not feasible 
to obtain certificates for each Lot.  In the event that no certificate 
is published in the Catalogue, Bidders should assume that the 
gemstones may have been treated.  Neither Bonhams nor the Seller 
accepts any liability for contradictions or differing certificates obtained 
by Buyers on any Lots subsequent to the Sale.
Estimated Weights 
If a stone(s) weight appears within the body of the Description in 
capital letters, the stone(s) has been unmounted and weighed by 
Bonhams.  If the weight of the stone(s) is stated to be approximate 
and does not appear in capital letters, the stone(s) has been 
assessed by us within its/their settings, and the stated weight is a 
statement of our opinion only.  This information is given as a guide 
and Bidders should satisfy themselves with regard to this information 
as to its accuracy.
Signatures 
1.  A diamond brooch, by Kutchinsky 
When the maker’s name appears in the title, in Bonhams’  opinion 
the piece is by that maker.
2.  A diamond brooch, signed Kutchinsky  
Has a signature that, in Bonhams’ opinion, is authentic but may 
contain gemstones that are not original, or the piece may have been 
altered.
3.  A diamond brooch, mounted by Kutchinsky 
Has been created by the jeweller, in Bonhams’ opinion, but using 
stones or designs supplied by the client.
19.  PICTURES
Explanation of Catalogue Terms 
The following terms used in the Catalogue have the following 
meanings but are subject to the general provisions relating to 
Descriptions contained in the Contract for Sale:
• “Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion a work by the artist. When the 

artist’s forename(s) is not known, a series of asterisks, followed 
by the surname of the artist, whether preceded by an  initial or 
not, indicates that in our opinion the work is by the artist named;

• “Attributed to Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion probably a work 
by the artist but less certainty as to authorship is expressed than 
in the preceding category;

• “Studio/Workshop of Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion a work by 
an unknown hand in a studio of the artist which may or may not 
have been executed under the artist’s direction;

• “Circle of Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion a work by a hand 
closely associated with a named artist but not necessarily his 
pupil;

• “Follower of Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion a work by a 
painter working in the artist’s style, contemporary or nearly 
contemporary, but not necessarily his pupil;

• “Manner of Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion a work in the style of 
the artist and of a later date;

• “After Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion, a copy of a known work 
of the artist;
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• “Signed and/or dated and/or inscribed”: in our opinion the 
signature and/or date and/or inscription are from the hand of the 
artist;

• “Bears a signature and/or date and/or inscription”: in our opinion 
the signature and/or date and/or inscription have been added by 
another hand.

20.  PORCELAIN AND GLASS
Damage and Restoration 
For your guidance, in our Catalogues we detail, as far as practicable, 
recorded all significant defects, cracks and restoration. Such 
practicable Descriptions of damage cannot be definitive, and in 
providing Condition Reports, we cannot Guarantee that there are 
no other defects present which have not been mentioned. Bidders 
should satisfy themselves by inspection, as to the condition of each 
Lot. Please see the Contract for Sale printed in this Catalogue. 
Because of the difficulty in determining whether an item of glass 
has been repolished, in our Catalogues reference is only made to 
visible chips and cracks. No mention is made of repolishing, severe 
or otherwise.
21.  WINE
Lots which are lying under Bond and those liable to VAT may not be 
available for immediate collection.
Examining the wines 
It is occasionally possible to provide a pre-Sale tasting for larger 
parcels (as defined below). This is generally limited to more recent 
and everyday drinking wines. Please contact the department for 
details. 
It is not our policy to inspect every unopened case. In the case of 
wines older than 20 years the boxes will usually have been opened 
and levels and appearance noted in the Catalogue where necessary. 
You should make proper allowance for variations in ullage levels and 
conditions of corks, capsules and labels.
Corks and Ullages 
Ullage refers to the space between the base of the cork and the 
wine. Ullage levels for Bordeaux shaped bottles are only normally 
noted when below the neck and for Burgundy, Alsace, German 
and Cognac shaped bottles when greater than 4 centimetres (cm). 
Acceptable ullage levels increase with age; generally acceptable 
levels are as follows:
Under 15 years old – into neck or less than 4cm
15 to 30 years old – top shoulder (ts) or up to 5cm
Over 30 years old – high shoulder (hs) or up to 6cm
It should be noted that ullages may change between publication 
of the Catalogue and the Sale and that corks may fail as a result 
of transporting the wine. We will only accept responsibility for 
Descriptions of condition at the time of publication of the Catalogue 
and cannot accept responsibility for any loss resulting from failure of 
corks either before or after this point.
Options to buy parcels 
A parcel is a number of Lots of identical size of the same wine, 
bottle size and Description. The Buyer of any of these Lots has the 
option to accept some or all of the remaining Lots in the parcel at the 
same price, although such options will be at the Auctioneer’s sole 
discretion. Absentee Bidders are, therefore, advised to bid on the 
first Lot in a parcel.
Bottling Details and Case Terms 
The following terms used in the Catalogue have the following 
meanings:
CB – Château bottled 
DB – Domaine bottled
EstB – Estate bottled 
BB – Bordeaux bottled
BE – Belgian bottled
FB – French bottled
GB – German bottled
OB – Oporto bottled
UK – United Kingdom bottled
owc – original wooden case
iwc – individual wooden case
oc – original carton
SYMBOLS
THE FOLLOWING SYMBOLS ARE USED TO DENOTE
Y Subject to CITES regulations when exporting these items 

outside the EU, see clause 13.
○  The Seller has been guaranteed a minimum price for the Lot, 

either by Bonhams or a third party. This may take the form of 
an irrevocable bid by a third party, who may make a financial 
gain on a successful Sale or a financial loss if unsuccessful.

▲  Bonhams owns the Lot either wholly or partially or may 
otherwise have an economic interest. 

Ф This lot contains or is made of ivory. The United States 
Government has banned the import of ivory into the USA.

22. LANGUAGE
The Notice to Bidders is published in both Chinese and English.  
If there is any dispute in its interpretation, the English version will 
prevail.
DATA PROTECTION – USE OF YOUR INFORMATION
As a result of the services provided by us, we obtain personal data 
about you (which expression for the purposes of this paragraph only 
includes your employees and officers, if any).  You agree to our use of 
it as follows.
We may use your data to notify you about changes to our services 
and to provide you with information about products or services that 
you request from us or which we feel may be of interest to you. Data 
about you may be analysed to identify your potential preferences for 
these purposes. We may disclose your data to any member of our 
group (which means our subsidiaries, our ultimate holding company 
and its subsidiaries as defined in section 1159 and schedule 6 of the 
Companies Act 2006, including any overseas subsidiary). Subject to 

this, we will not disclose your data to any third party, but we may from 
time to time provide you with information about goods and services 
provided by third parties which we feel may be of interest to you. Any 
member of our group may use your data for similar purposes.
We will keep your data for a period of five years from the date of 
your last contact with us so as to simplify any future registration. The 
data may be transferred to and stored outside Hong Kong, and you 
agree to this transfer. You have the right to request us not to use your 
information for these purposes by contacting Bonhams (Hong Kong) 
Limited (which for the purpose of the Personal Data (Privacy) Ordinance 
(Chapter 486 of the Laws of Hong Kong) is the data user) at Montpelier 
Galleries, Montpelier Street, London, SW7 1HH, United Kingdom or by 
e-mail at client.services@bonhams.com.
APPENDIX 1 

CONTRACT FOR SALE
IMPORTANT: These terms may be changed in advance of the 
Sale of the Lot to you, by the setting out of different terms in the 
Catalogue for the Sale and/or by placing an insert in the Catalogue 
and/or by notices at the Sale venue and/or by oral announcements 
before and during the Sale at the Sale venue.  You should be alert to 
this possibility of changes and ask in advance of bidding if there have 
been any.
UNDER THIS CONTRACT, THE SELLER’S LIABILITY IN RESPECT OF 
THE QUALITY OF THE LOT, ITS FITNESS FOR ANY PURPOSE AND 
ITS CONFORMITY WITH ANY DESCRITION IS LIMITED.  YOU ARE 
STRONGLY ADVISED TO EXAMINE THE LOT FOR YOURSELF AND/
OR OBTAIN AN INDEPENDENT EXAMINATION OF IT BEFORE YOU 
BUY IT.
1 THE CONTRACT
1.1   These terms govern the Contract for Sale of the Lot by the 

Seller to the Buyer.
1.2   The Definitions and Glossary contained in Appendix 3 in the 

Catalogue are incorporated into this Contract for Sale and a 
separate copy can also be provided by Bonhams on request. 
Where words and phrases are used which are in the List of 
Definitions in it, they are printed in italics.

1.3   Seller sells the Lot as the principal to the Contract for Sale, 
such contract being made between the Seller and you 
through Bonhams which acts in the sole capacity as the 
Seller’s agent and not as an additional principal.  However, if 
the Catalogue states that Bonhams sells the Lot as principal, 
or such a statement is made by an announcement by the 
Auctioneer, or by a notice at the Sale, or an insert in the 
Catalogue, then Bonhams is the Seller for the purposes of 
this agreement.

1.4   The contract is made on the striking of the Auctioneer’s 
hammer in respect of the Lot when it is knocked down to you.

2  SELLER’S UNDERTAKINGS
2.1  The Seller undertakes to you that:
2.1.1   The Seller is the owner of the Lot or is duly authorised to sell 

the Lot by the owner;
2.1.2   save as disclosed in the Entry for the Lot in the Catalogue, the 

Seller sells the Lot with full title guarantee or, where the Seller 
is an executor, trustee, liquidator, receiver or administrator, 
with whatever right, title or interest he may have in the Lot;

2.1.3   except where the Sale is by an executor, trustee, liquidator, 
receiver or administrator the Seller is both legally entitled to 
sell the Lot, and legally capable of conferring on you quiet 
possession of the Lot

2.1.4   the Seller has complied with all requirements, legal or 
otherwise, relating to any export or import of the Lot, and 
all duties and Taxes in respect of the export or import of the 
Lot have (unless stated to the contrary in the Catalogue or 
announced by the Auctioneer) been paid and, so far as the 
Seller is aware, all third parties have complied with such 
requirements in the past;

2.1.5   subject to any alterations expressly identified as such made by 
announcement or notice at the Sale venue or by the Notice to 
Bidders or by an insert in the Catalogue, the Lot corresponds 
with the Contractual Description of the Lot, being that part 
of the Entry about the Lot in the Catalogue which is in bold 
letters and (except for colour) with any photograph of the Lot 
in the Catalogue and the contents of any Condition Report 
which has been provided to the Buyer.

3  DESCRIPTIONS OF THE LOT
3.1   Paragraph 2.1.5 sets out what is the Contractual Description 

of the Lot. In particular, the Lot is not sold as corresponding 
with that part of the Entry in the Catalogue which is not 
printed in bold letters, which merely sets out (on the Seller’s 
behalf) Bonhams’ opinion about the Lot and which is not part 
of the Contractual Description upon which the Lot is sold. Any 
statement or representation other than that part of the Entry 
referred to in paragraph 2.1.5 (together with any express 
alteration to it as referred to in paragraph 2.1.5), including any 
Description or Estimate, whether made orally or in writing, 
including in the Catalogue or on Bonhams’ Website, or by 
conduct, or otherwise, and whether by or on behalf of the 
Seller or Bonhams and whether made prior to or during the 
Sale, is not part of the Contractual Description upon which 
the Lot is sold.

3.2   Except as provided in paragraph 2.1.5, the Seller does 
not make or give and does not agree to make or give any 
contractual promise, undertaking, obligation, guarantee, 
warranty, or representation of fact, or undertake any duty of 
care, in relation to any Description of the Lot or any Estimate 
in relation to it, nor of the accuracy or completeness of any 
Description or Estimate which may have been made by 
or on behalf of the Seller including by Bonhams. No such 

Description or Estimate is incorporated into this Contract for 
Sale.

4   FITNESS FOR PURPOSE AND SATISFACTORY QUALITY
4.1   The Seller does not make and does not agree to make any 

contractual promise, undertaking, obligation, guarantee, 
warranty, or representation of fact in relation to the satisfactory 
quality of the Lot or its fitness for any purpose.

4.2   The Seller will not be liable for any breach of any undertaking, 
whether implied by the Sale of Goods Ordinance (Chapter 26 
of the Laws of Hong Kong) or otherwise, as to the satisfactory 
quality of the Lot or its fitness for any purpose.

5  RISK, PROPERTY AND TITLE
5.1   Risk in the Lot passes to you when it is knocked down to you 

on the fall of the Auctioneer’s hammer in respect of the Lot.  
The Seller will not be responsible thereafter for the Lot prior 
to you collecting it from Bonhams or the Storage Contractor, 
with whom you have separate contract(s) as Buyer. You will 
indemnify the Seller and keep the Seller fully indemnified 
from and against all claims, proceedings, costs, expenses 
and losses arising in respect of any injury, loss and damage 
caused to the Lot after the fall of the Auctioneer’s hammer 
until you obtain full title to it.

5.2   Title to the Lot remains in and is retained by the Seller until 
the Purchase Price and all other sums payable by you to 
Bonhams in relation to the Lot have been paid in full to, and 
received in cleared funds by, Bonhams.

6 PAYMENT
6.1   Your obligation to pay the Purchase Price arises when the 

Lot is knocked down to you on the fall of the Auctioneer’s 
hammer in respect of the Lot.

6.2   Time will be of the essence in relation to payment of the 
Purchase Price and all other sums payable by you to 
Bonhams. Unless agreed in writing with you by Bonhams 
on the Seller’s behalf (in which case you must comply with 
the terms of that agreement), all such sums must be paid 
to Bonhams by you in the currency in which the Sale was 
conducted by not later than 4.30pm on the second working 
day following the Sale and you must ensure that the funds are 
cleared by the seventh working day after the Sale.  Payment 
must be made to Bonhams by one of the methods stated 
in the Notice to Bidders unless otherwise agreed with you 
in writing by Bonhams. If you do not pay any sums due in 
accordance with this paragraph, the Seller will have the rights 
set out in paragraph 8 below.

7  COLLECTION OF THE LOT
7.1   Unless otherwise agreed in writing with you by Bonhams, 

the Lot will be released to you or to your order only when 
Bonhams has received cleared funds to the amount of the full 
Purchase Price and all other sums owed by you to the Seller 
and to Bonhams.

7.2   The Seller is entitled to withhold possession from you of any 
other Lot he has sold to you at the same or at any other Sale 
and whether currently in Bonhams’ possession or not until 
payment in full and in cleared funds of the Purchase Price and 
all other sums due to the Seller and/or Bonhams in respect of 
the Lot.

7.3   You will collect and remove the Lot at your own expense 
from Bonhams’ custody and/or control or from the Storage 
Contractor’s custody in accordance with Bonhams’ 
instructions or requirements.

7.4   You will be wholly responsible for packing, handling and 
transport of the Lot on collection and for complying with all 
import or export regulations in connection with the Lot.

7.5   You will be wholly responsible for any removal, storage or 
other charges or expenses incurred by the Seller if you do 
not remove the Lot in accordance with this paragraph 7 and 
will indemnify the Seller against all charges, costs, including 
any legal costs and fees, expenses and losses suffered by 
the Seller by reason of your failure to remove the Lot including 
any charges due under any Storage Contract. All such sums 
due to the Seller will be payable on demand.

8  FAILURE TO PAY FOR THE LOT
8.1   If the Purchase Price for a Lot is not paid to Bonhams in full 

in accordance with the Contract for Sale the Seller will be 
entitled, with the prior written agreement of Bonhams but 
without further notice to you, to exercise one or more of the 
following rights (whether through Bonhams or otherwise):

8.1.1   to terminate immediately the Contract for Sale of the Lot for 
your breach of contract;

8.1.2   to re-sell the Lot by auction, private treaty or any other means 
on giving seven days’ written notice to you of the intention to 
resell;

8.1.3   to retain possession of the Lot;
8.1.4  to remove and store the Lot at your expense;
8.1.5   to take legal proceedings against you for any sum due under 

the Contract for Sale and/or damages for breach of contract;
8.1.6   to be paid interest on any monies due (after as well as before 

judgement or order) at the annual rate of 5% per annum 
above the base rate of Standard Chartered Bank (Hong Kong) 
Limited from time to time to be calculated on a daily basis 
from the date upon which such monies become payable until 
the date of actual payment;

8.1.7   to repossess the Lot (or any part thereof) which has not 
become your property, and for this purpose you hereby grant 
an irrevocable licence to the Seller by himself and to his 
servants or agents to enter upon all or any of your premises 
(with or without vehicles) during normal Business hours to 
take possession of the Lot or part thereof;

8.1.8   to retain possession of any other property sold to you by the 
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Seller at the Sale or any other auction or by private treaty until 
all sums due under the Contract for Sale shall have been paid 
in full in cleared funds;

8.1.9   to retain possession of, and on three months’ written notice 
to sell, Without Reserve, any of your other property in the 
possession of the Seller and/or of Bonhams (as bailee for 
the Seller) for any purpose (including, without limitation, other 
goods sold to you) and to apply any monies due to you as a 
result of such sale in satisfaction or part satisfaction of any 
amounts owed to the Seller or to Bonhams; and

8.1.10   so long as such goods remain in the possession of the Seller 
or Bonhams as its bailee, to rescind the contract for the Sale 
of any other goods sold to you by the Seller at the Sale or at 
any other auction or by private treaty and apply any monies 
received from you in respect of such goods in part or full 
satisfaction of any amounts owed to the Seller or to Bonhams 
by you.

8.2   You agree to indemnify the Seller against all legal and other 
costs of enforcement, all losses and other expenses and 
costs (including any monies payable to Bonhams in order to 
obtain the release of the Lot) incurred by the Seller (whether 
or not court proceedings will have been issued) as a result 
of Bonhams taking steps under this paragraph 8 on a full 
indemnity basis together with interest thereon (after as well as 
before judgement or order) at the rate specified in paragraph 
8.1.6 from the date upon which the Seller becomes liable to 
pay the same until payment by you.

8.3   On any re-sale of the Lot under paragraph 8.1.2, the Seller 
will account to you in respect of any balance remaining from 
any monies received by him or on his behalf in respect of the 
Lot, after the payment of all sums due to the Seller and to 
Bonhams, within 28 days of receipt of such monies by him or 
on his behalf.

9  THE SELLER’S LIABILITY
9.1   The Seller will not be liable for any injury, loss or damage 

caused by the Lot after the fall of the Auctioneer’s hammer in 
respect of the Lot.

9.2   Subject to paragraphs 9.3 to 9.5 below, except for breach 
of the express undertaking provided in paragraph 2.1.5, 
the Seller will not be liable for any breach of any term that 
the Lot will correspond with any Description applied to it 
by or on behalf of the Seller, whether implied by the Sale of 
Goods Ordinance (Chapter 26 of the Laws of Hong Kong) or 
otherwise.

9.3   The Seller will not be liable (whether in negligence, other tort, 
breach of contract or statutory duty or in restitution or under 
the Misrepresentation Ordinance (Chapter 284 of the Laws of 
Hong Kong), or in any other way) for any lack of conformity 
with, or inaccuracy, error, misdescription or omission in any 
Description of the Lot or any Entry or Estimate in relation to the 
Lot made by or on behalf of the Seller (whether made in writing, 
including in the Catalogue, or on the Website, or orally, or by 
conduct or otherwise) and whether made before or after this 
agreement or prior to or during the Sale.

9.4   The Seller will not be liable for any loss of Business, Business 
profits or revenue or income or for loss of  reputation or 
for disruption to Business or wasted time on  the part of 
the Buyer or of the Buyer’s management or staff or, for 
any indirect losses or consequential damages of any kind, 
irrespective in any case of the nature, volume or source of 
the loss or damage alleged to be suffered, and irrespective 
of whether the said loss or damage is caused by or claimed 
in respect of any negligence, other tort, breach of contract, 
statutory duty, restitutionary claim or otherwise;

9.5   In any circumstances where the Seller is liable to you in 
respect of the Lot, or any act, omission, statement, or 
representation in respect of it, or this agreement or its 
performance, and whether in damages, for an indemnity 
or contribution or for a restitutionary remedy or in any way 
whatsoever, the Seller’s liability will be limited to payment of a 
sum which will not exceed by way of maximum the amount of 
the Purchase Price of the Lot irrespective in any case of the 
nature, volume or source of any loss or damage alleged to be 
suffered or sum claimed as due, and irrespective of whether 
the liability arises from any negligence, other tort, breach of 
contract, statutory duty, bailee’s duty, restitutionary claim or 
otherwise.

9.6   Nothing set out in paragraphs 9.1 to 9.5 above will be 
construed as excluding or restricting (whether directly or 
indirectly)any person’s liability or excluding or restricting any 
person’s rights or remedies in respect of (i) fraud, or (ii) death 
or personal injury caused by the Seller’s negligence (or any 
person under the Seller’s control or for whom the Seller is 
legally responsible), or (iii) acts or omissions for which the 
Seller is liable under the Occupiers Liability Ordinance (Chapter 
314 of the Laws of Hong Kong), or  (iv) any other liability to 
the extent the same may not be excluded or restricted as a 
matter of law.

10  MISCELLANEOUS
10.1   You may not assign either the benefit or burden of the 

Contract for Sale.
10.2   The Seller’s failure or delay in enforcing or exercising any 

power or right under the Contract for Sale will not operate or 
be deemed to operate as a waiver of his rights under it except 
to the extent of any express waiver given to you in writing. 
Any such waiver will not affect the Seller’s ability subsequently 
to enforce any right arising under the Contract for Sale.

10.3   If either party to the Contract for Sale is prevented from 
performing that party’s respective obligations under the 

Contract for Sale by circumstances beyond its reasonable 
control or if performance of its obligations would by 
reason of such circumstances give rise to a significantly 
increased financial cost to it, that party will not, for so long 
as such circumstances prevail, be required to perform such 
obligations.  This paragraph does not apply to the obligations 
imposed on you by paragraph 6.

10.4   Any notice or other communication to be given under the 
Contract for Sale must be in writing and may be delivered by 
hand or sent by first class post or air mail or fax transmission, 
if to the Seller, addressed c/o Bonhams at its address or 
fax number in the Catalogue (marked for the attention of 
the Company Secretary), and if to you to the address or 
fax number of the Buyer given in the Bidding Form (unless 
notice of any change of address is given in writing). It is the 
responsibility of the sender of the notice or communication to 
ensure that it is received in a legible form within any applicable 
time period.

10.5   If any term or any part of any term of the Contract for Sale 
is held to be unenforceable or invalid, such unenforceability 
or invalidity will not affect the enforceability and validity of the 
remaining terms or the remainder of the relevant term.

10.6   References in the Contract for Sale to Bonhams will, 
where appropriate, include reference to Bonhams’ officers, 
employees and agents.

10.7   The headings used in the Contract for Sale are for 
convenience only and will not affect its interpretation.

10.8   In the Contract for Sale “including” means “including, without 
limitation”.

10.9   References to the singular will include reference to the plural 
(and vice versa) and reference to any one gender will include 
reference to the other genders.

10.10   Reference to a numbered paragraph is to a paragraph of the 
Contract for Sale.

10.11   Save as expressly provided in paragraph 10.12 nothing in 
the Contract for Sale confers (or purports to confer) on any 
person who is not a party to the Contract for Sale any benefit 
conferred by, or the right to enforce any term of, the Contract 
for Sale.

10.12   Where the Contract for Sale confers an immunity from, and/or 
an exclusion or restriction of, the responsibility and/or liability 
of the Seller, it will also operate in favour and for the benefit of 
Bonhams, Bonhams’ holding company and the subsidiaries 
of such holding company and the successors and assignees 
of Bonhams and of such companies and of any officer, 
employee and agent of Bonhams and such companies, each 
of whom will be entitled to avail itself of the same relevant 
right at law.

11   GOVERNING LAW AND DISPUTE RESOLUTION
11.1  Law
  All transactions to which this agreement applies and all 

connected matters will be governed by and construed in 
accordance with the laws of Hong Kong. Bonhams has a 
disputes procedure in place

11.2  Language
  The Contract for Sale is published in both Chinese and 

English. If there is any dispute in its interpretation, the English 
version will prevail.

APPENDIX 2

BUYER’S AGREEMENT
IMPORTANT: These terms may be changed in advance of the 
sale of the Lot to you, by the setting out of different terms in the 
Catalogue for the Sale and/or by placing an insert in the Catalogue 
and/or by notices at the Sale venue and/or by oral announcements 
before and during the Sale at the Sale venue.  You should be alert to 
this possibility of changes and ask in advance of bidding if there have 
been any.
1  THE CONTRACT
1.1   These terms govern the contract between Bonhams 

personally and the Buyer, being the person to whom a Lot 
has been knocked down by the Auctioneer.

1.2   The Definitions and Glossary contained in Appendix 
3 to the Catalogue for the Sale are incorporated into this 
agreement and a separate copy can also be provided by us 
on request.  Where words and phrases which are defined 
in the List of Definitions are used in this agreement, they are 
printed in italics.  Reference is made in this agreement to 
information printed in the Notice to Bidders, printed at the 
beginning of the Catalogue for the Sale, and where such 
information is referred to it is incorporated into this agreement.

1.3   Except as specified in paragraph 4 of the Notice to Bidders 
the Contract for Sale of the Lot between you and the Seller 
is made on the fall of the Auctioneer’s hammer in respect of 
the Lot, when it is knocked down to you and at that moment 
a separate contract is also made between you and Bonhams 
on the terms in this Buyer’s Agreement.

1.4   We act as agents for the Seller and are not answerable or 
personally responsible to you for any breach of contract or 
other default by the Seller, unless Bonhams sells the Lot as 
principal.

1.5   Our personal obligations to you are governed by this 
agreement and we agree, subject to the terms below, to the 
following obligations:

1.5.1   we will, until the date and time specified in the Notice 
to Bidders or otherwise notified to you, store the Lot in 
accordance with paragraph 5;

1.5.2   subject to any power of the Seller or us to refuse to release 
the Lot to you, we will release the Lot to you in accordance 

with paragraph 4 once you have paid to us, in cleared funds, 
everything due to us and the Seller;

1.5.3   we will provide a guarantee in the terms set out in paragraph 9.
1.6   We do not make or give and do not agree to make or give 

any contractual promise, undertaking, obligation, guarantee, 
warranty, representation of fact in relation to any Description 
of the Lot or any Estimate in relation to it, nor of the accuracy 
or completeness of any Description or Estimate which may 
have been made by us or on our behalf or by or on behalf 
of the Seller (whether made orally or in writing, including in 
the Catalogue or on Bonhams’ Website, or by conduct, or 
otherwise), and whether made before or after this agreement 
or prior to or during the Sale. No such Description or Estimate 
is incorporated into this agreement between you and us. Any 
such Description or Estimate, if made by us or on our behalf, 
was (unless Bonhams itself sells the Lot as principal) made as 
agent on behalf of the Seller.

2   PERFORMANCE OF THE CONTRACT FOR SALE
  You undertake to us personally that you will observe and 

comply with all your obligations and undertakings to the Seller 
under the Contract for Sale in respect of the Lot.

3  PAYMENT
3.1   Unless agreed in writing between you and us or as otherwise 

set out in the Notice to Bidders, you must pay to us by not 
later than 4.30pm on the second working day following the 
Sale:

3.1.1  The Purchase Price for the Lot;
3.1.2   A Buyer’s Premium in accordance with the rates set out in the 

Notice to Bidders on each lot, and
3.1.3   If the Lot is marked [AR], an Additional Premium which is 

calculated and payable in accordance with the Notice to 
Bidders together with VAT on that sum if applicable so that all 
sums due to us are cleared funds by the seventh working day 
after the Sale.

3.2   You must also pay us on demand any Expenses payable 
pursuant to this agreement.

3.3   All payments to us must be made in the currency in which 
the Sale was conducted, using, unless otherwise agreed by 
us in writing, one of the methods of payment set out in the 
Notice to Bidders.  Our invoices will only be addressed to the 
registered Bidder unless the Bidder is acting as an agent for a 
named principal and we have approved that arrangement, in 
which case we will address the invoice to the principal.

3.4   Unless otherwise stated in this agreement all sums payable to 
us will be subject to the Tax at the appropriate rate and such 
Tax will be payable by you on all such sums.

3.5   We may deduct and retain for our own benefit from 
the monies paid by you to us the Buyer’s Premium, the 
Commission payable by the Seller in respect of the Lot, any 
Expenses and Tax and any interest earned and/or incurred 
until payment to the Seller.

3.6   Time will be of the essence in relation to any payment payable 
to us. If you do not pay the Purchase Price, or any other sum 
due to us in accordance with this paragraph 3, we will have 
the rights set out in paragraph 7 below.

3.7   Where a number of Lots have been knocked down to you, 
any monies we receive from you will be applied firstly pro-rata 
to pay the Purchase Price of each Lot and secondly pro-rata 
to pay all amounts due to Bonhams.

4  COLLECTION OF THE LOT
4.1   Subject to any power of the Seller or us to refuse to release 

the Lot to you, once you have paid to us, in cleared funds, 
everything due to the Seller and to us, we will release the Lot 
to you or as you may direct us in writing. The Lot will only be 
released on production of a stamped, paid invoice, obtained 
from our cashier’s office.

4.2   You must collect and remove the Lot at your own expense by 
the date and time specified in the Notice to Bidders, or if no 
date is specified by 4.30pm on the seventh day after the Sale.

4.3   For the period referred to in paragraph 4.2, the Lot can be 
collected from the address referred to in the Notice to Bidders 
for collection on the days and times specified in the Notice 
to Bidders.Thereafter, the Lot may be removed elsewhere for 
storage and you must enquire from us as to when and where 
you can collect it, although this information will usually be set 
out in the Notice to Bidders.

4.4   If you have not collected the Lot by the date specified in the 
Notice to Bidders, you authorise us, acting as your agent 
and on your behalf, to enter into a contract (the “Storage 
Contract”) with the Storage Contractor for the storage of the 
Lot on the then current standard terms and conditions agreed 
between Bonhams and the Storage Contractor (copies of 
which are available on request).  If the Lot is stored at our 
premises storage fees at our current daily rates (currently a 
minimum of HK$50 plus Tax per Lot per day) will be payable 
from the expiry of the period referred to in paragraph 4.2.  
These storage fees form part of our Expenses.

4.5   Until you have paid the Purchase Price and any Expenses in 
full the Lot will either be held by us as agent on behalf of the 
Seller or held by the Storage Contractor as agent on behalf 
of the Seller and ourselves on the terms contained in the 
Storage Contract.

4.6   You undertake to comply with the terms of any Storage 
Contract and in particular to pay the charges (and all costs 
of moving the Lot into storage) due under any Storage 
Contract. You acknowledge and agree that you will not be 
able to collect the Lot from the Storage Contractor’s premises 
until you have paid the Purchase Price, any Expenses and all 
charges due under the Storage Contract.
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4.7   You will be wholly responsible for packing, handling and 
transport of the Lot on collection and for complying with all 
import or export regulations in connection with the Lot.

4.8   You will be wholly responsible for any removal, storage, 
or other charges for any Lot not removed in accordance 
with paragraph 4.2, payable at our current rates, and any 
Expenses we incur (including any charges due under the 
Storage Contract), all of which must be paid by you on 
demand and in any event before any collection of the Lot by 
you or on your behalf.

5  STORING THE LOT
  We agree to store the Lot until the earlier of your removal 

of the Lot or until the time and date set out in the Notice to 
Bidders (or if no date is specified, by 4.30pm on the seventh 
day after the Sale) and, subject to paragraphs 6 and 10, to 
be responsible as bailee to you for damage to or the loss 
or destruction of the Lot (notwithstanding that it is not your 
property before payment of the Purchase Price). If you do 
not collect the Lot before the time and date set out in the 
Notice to Bidders (or if no date is specified, by 4.30pm on 
the seventh day after the Sale) we may remove the Lot to 
another location, the details of which will usually be set out 
in the Notice to Bidders. If you have not paid for the Lot in 
accordance with paragraph 3, and the Lot is moved to any 
third party’s premises, the Lot will be held by such third party 
strictly to Bonhams’ order and we will retain our lien over 
the Lot until we have been paid in full in accordance with 
paragraph 3.

6  RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE LOT
6.1   Only on the payment of the Purchase Price to us will title in 

the Lot pass to you. However under the Contract for Sale, the 
risk in the Lot passed to you when it was knocked down to 
you.

6.2   You are advised to obtain insurance in respect of the Lot as 
soon as possible after the Sale.

7   FAILURE TO PAY OR TO REMOVE THE LOT AND PART 
PAYMENTS

7.1   If all sums payable to us are not so paid in full at the time they 
are due and/or the Lot is not removed in accordance with this 
agreement, we will without further notice to you be entitled to 
exercise one or more of the following rights (without prejudice 
to any rights we may exercise on behalf of the Seller):

7.1.1   to terminate this agreement immediately for your breach of 
contract;

7.1.2  to retain possession of the Lot;
7.1.3   to remove, and/or store the Lot at your expense;
7.1.4   to take legal proceedings against you for payment of any 

sums payable to us by you (including the Purchase Price) 
and/or damages for breach of contract;

7.1.5   to be paid interest on any monies due to us (after as well as 
before judgement or order) at the annual rate of 5% per annum 
above the base lending rate of Standard Chartered Bank (Hong 
Kong) Limited from time to time to be calculated on a daily basis 
from the date upon which such monies become payable until 
the date of actual payment;

7.1.6   to repossess the Lot (or any part thereof) which has not 
become your property, and for this purpose you hereby 
grant an irrevocable licence to us, by ourselves, our servants 
or agents, to enter upon all or any of your premises (with 
or without vehicles) during normal business hours to take 
possession of any Lot or part thereof;

7.1.7   to sell the Lot Without Reserve by auction, private treaty or 
any other means on giving you three months written notice of 
our intention to do so;

7.1.8   to retain possession of any of your other property in our 
possession for any purpose (including, without limitation, 
other goods sold to you or with us for sale) until all sums due 
to us have been paid in full;

7.1.9   to apply any monies received from you for any purpose 
whether at the time of your default or at any time there after in 
payment or part payment of any sums due to us by you under 
this agreement;

7.1.10   on three months’ written notice to sell, Without Reserve, any 
of your other property in our possession or under our control 
for any purpose (including other goods sold to you or with 
us for sale) and to apply any monies due to you as a result of 
such sale in payment or part payment of any amounts owed 
to us;

7.1.11   refuse to allow you to register for a future Sale or to reject 
a bid from you at any future Sale or to require you to pay 
a deposit before any bid is accepted by us at any future 
Sale in which case we will be entitled to apply such deposit 
in payment or part payment, as the case may be, of the 
Purchase Price of any Lot of which you are the Buyer.

7.2   You agree to indemnify us against all legal and other costs, 
all losses and all other expenses (whether or not court 
proceedings will have been issued) incurred by us as a result 
of our taking steps under this paragraph 7 on a full indemnity 
basis together with interest thereon (after as well as before 
judgement or order) at the rate specified in paragraph 7.1.5 
from the date upon which we become liable to pay the same 
until payment by you.

7.3   If you pay us only part of the sums due to us such payment 
shall be applied firstly to the Purchase Price of the Lot (or 
where you have purchased more than one Lot pro-rata 
towards the Purchase Price of each Lot) and secondly to the 
Buyer’s Premium (or where you have purchased more than 
one Lot pro-rata to the Buyer’s Premium on each Lot) and 
thirdly to any other sums due to us.

7.4   We will account to you in respect of any balance we hold 
remaining from any monies received by us in respect of any 
sale of the Lot under our rights under this paragraph 7 after the 
payment of all sums due to us and/or the Seller within 28 days 
of receipt by us of all such sums paid to us.

8   CLAIMS BY OTHER PERSONS IN RESPECT OF THE 
LOT

8.1   Whenever it becomes apparent to us that the Lot is the 
subject of a claim by someone other than you and other than 
the Seller (or that such a claim can reasonably be expected 
to be made), we may, at our absolute discretion, deal with 
the Lot in any manner which appears to us to recognise 
the legitimate interests of ourselves and the other parties 
involved and lawfully to protect our position and our legitimate 
interests.  Without prejudice to the generality of the discretion 
and by way of example, we may:

8.1.1   retain the Lot to investigate any question raised or reasonably 
expected by us to be raised in relation to the Lot; and/or

8.1.2   deliver the Lot to a person other than you; and/or
8.1.3   commence interpleader proceedings or seek any other order 

of any court, mediator, arbitrator or government body; and/or
8.1.4   require an indemnity and/or security from you in return for 

pursuing a course of action agreed to by you.
8.2  The discretion referred to in paragraph 8.1:
8.2.1   may be exercised at any time during which we have actual or 

constructive possession of the Lot, or at any time after such 
possession, where the cessation of such possession has occurred 
by reason of any decision, order or ruling of any court, mediator, 
arbitrator or government body; and

8.2.2   will not be exercised unless we believe that there exists a 
serious prospect of a good arguable case in favour of the 
claim.

9  FORGERIES
9.1   We undertake a personal responsibility for any Forgery in 

accordance with the terms of this paragraph 9.
9.2  Paragraph 9 applies only if:
9.2.1   your name appears as the named person to whom the 

original invoice was made out by us in respect of the Lot and 
that invoice has been paid; and

9.2.2   you notify us in writing as soon as reasonably practicable after 
you have become aware that the Lot is or may be a Forgery, 
and in any event within one year after the Sale, that the Lot is 
a Forgery; and

9.2.3   within one month after such notification has been given, you 
return the Lot to us in the same condition as it was at the time 
of the Sale, accompanied by written evidence that the Lot is 
a Forgery and details of the Sale and Lot number sufficient to 
identify the Lot.

9.3   Paragraph 9 will not apply in respect of a Forgery if:

9.3.1   the Entry in relation to the Lot contained in the Catalogue 
reflected the then accepted general opinion of scholars and 
experts or fairly indicated that there was a conflict of such 
opinion or reflected the then current opinion of an expert 
acknowledged to be a leading expert in the relevant field; or

9.3.2   it can be established that the Lot is a Forgery only by means 
of a process not generally accepted for use until after the 
date on which the Catalogue was published or by means of 
a process which it was unreasonable in all the circumstances 
for us to have employed.

9.4   You authorise us to carry out such processes and tests on 
the Lot as we in our absolute discretion consider necessary 
to satisfy ourselves that the Lot is or is not a Forgery.

9.5   If we are satisfied that a Lot is a Forgery we will (as principal) 
purchase the Lot from you and you will transfer the title to 
the Lot in question to us, with full title guarantee, free from 
any liens, charges, encumbrances and adverse claims, in 
accordance with the provisions of Sections 14(1) (a) and 14(1)
(b) of the Sale of Goods Ordinance (Chapter 26 of the Laws 
of Hong Kong) and we will pay to you an amount equal to 
the sum of the Purchase Price, Buyer’s Premium, Tax and 
Expenses paid by you in respect of the Lot.

9.6   The benefit of paragraph 9 is personal to, and incapable of 
assignment by, you.

9.7   If you sell or otherwise dispose of your interest in the Lot, all 
rights and benefits under this paragraph will cease.

9.8   Paragraph 9 does not apply to a Lot made up of or including 
a Chinese painting or Chinese paintings, a motor vehicle or 
motor vehicles, a Stamp or Stamps or a Book or Books.

10  OUR LIABILITY
10.1   We will not be liable whether in negligence, other tort, breach 

of contract or statutory duty or in restitution or under the 
Misrepresentation Ordinance (Chapter 284 of the Laws of 
Hong Kong) or in any other way for lack of conformity with 
or any inaccuracy, error, misdescription or omission in any 
Description of the Lot or any Entry or Estimate in respect of 
it, made by us or on our behalf or by or on behalf of the Seller 
(whether made in writing, including in the Catalogue, or on 
the Bonhams’ Website, or orally, or by conduct or otherwise) 
and whether made before or after this agreement or prior to 
or during the Sale.

10.2   Our duty to you while the Lot is at your risk and/or your 
property and in our custody and/or control is to exercise 
reasonable care in relation to it, but we will not be responsible 
for damage to the Lot or to other persons or things caused 
by:

10.2.1   handling the Lot if it was affected at the time of sale to you by 
woodworm and any damage is caused as a result of it being 

affected by woodworm; or
10.2.2   changes in atmospheric pressure; nor will we be liable for:
10.2.3   damage to tension stringed musical instruments; or
10.2.4   damage to gilded picture frames, plaster picture frames or 

picture frame glass; and if the Lot is or becomes dangerous, 
we may dispose of it without notice to you in advance in any 
manner we think fit and we will be under no liability to you for 
doing so.

10.3   We will not be liable to you for any loss of Business, Business 
profits, revenue or income or for loss of Business reputation 
or for disruption to Business or wasted time on the part of the 
Buyer’s management or staff or, if you are buying the Lot in the 
course of a Business, for any indirect losses or consequential 
damages of any kind, irrespective in any case of the nature, 
volume or source of the loss or damage alleged to be suffered, 
and irrespective of whether the said loss or damage is caused 
by or claimed in respect of any negligence, other tort, breach of 
contract,  statutory duty, bailee’s duty, a restitutionary claim or 
otherwise.

10.4   In any circumstances where we are liable to you in respect 
of a Lot, or any act, omission, statement, representation in 
respect of it, or this agreement or its performance, and whether 
damages, for an indemnity or contribution or for a restitutionary 
remedy or in any way whatsoever, our liability will be limited to 
payment of a sum which will not exceed by way of maximum 
the amount  of the Purchase Price of the Lot plus Buyer’s 
Premium (less any sum you maybe entitled to recover from 
the Seller) irrespective in any case of the nature, volume or 
source of any loss or damage alleged to be suffered or sum 
claimed as due, and irrespective of whether the liability arises 
from negligence, other tort, breach of contract, statutory duty, 
bailee’s duty, a restitutionary claim or otherwise.

 You may wish to protect yourself against loss by obtaining  
 insurance.
10.5   Nothing set out above will be construed as excluding or 

restricting (whether directly or indirectly) any person’s liability 
or excluding restricting any person’s rights or remedies in 
respect of (i) fraud, or (ii) death or personal injury caused by 
our negligence (or any person under our control or for whom 
we are legally responsible), or (iii) acts or omissions for which 
we are liable under the Occupiers Liability Ordinance (Chapter 
314 of the Laws of Hong Kong) , or (iv) any other liability to the 
extent the same may not be excluded or restricted as a matter 
of law, or (v) under our undertaking in paragraph 9 of these 
conditions.

11  MISCELLANEOUS
11.1   You may not assign either the benefit or burden of this 

agreement.
11.2   Our failure or delay in enforcing or exercising any power or right 

under this agreement will not operate or be deemed to operate 
as a waiver of our rights under it except to the extent of any 
express waiver given to you in writing. Any such waiver will not 
affect our ability subsequently to enforce any right arising under 
this agreement.

11.3   If either party to this agreement is prevented from performing 
that party’s respective obligations under this agreement by 
circumstances beyond its reasonable control or if performance 
of its obligations would by reason of such circumstances give 
rise to a significantly increased financial cost to it, that party will 
not, for so long as such circumstances prevail, be required to 
perform such obligations. This paragraph does not apply to the 
obligations imposed on you by paragraph 3.

11.4   Any notice or other communication to be given under this 
agreement must be in writing and may be delivered by hand 
or sent by registered post or air mail or fax transmission (if to 
Bonhams marked for the attention of the Company Secretary), 
to the address or fax number of the relevant party given in the 
Contract Form (unless notice of any change of address is given 
in writing). It is the responsibility of the sender of the notice or 
communication to ensure that it is received in a legible form 
within any applicable time period.

11.5   If any term or any part of any term of this agreement is held to 
be unenforceable or invalid, such unenforceability or invalidity 
will not affect the enforceability and validity of the remaining 
terms or the remainder of the relevant term.

11.6   References in this agreement to Bonhams will, where 
appropriate, include reference to Bonhams’ officers, employees 
and agents.

11.7   The headings used in this agreement are for convenience only 
and will not affect its interpretation.

11.8   In this agreement “including” means “including, without 
limitation”.

11.9   References to the singular will include reference to the plural 
(and vice versa) and reference to any one gender will include 
reference to the other genders.

11.10   Reference to a numbered paragraph is to a paragraph of this 
agreement.

11.11   Save as expressly provided in paragraph 11.12 nothing in this 
agreement confers (or purports to confer) on any person who 
is not a party to this agreement any benefit conferred by, or the 
right to enforce any term of, this agreement.

11.12   Where this agreement confers an immunity from, and/or an 
exclusion or restriction of, the responsibility and/or liability of 
Bonhams, it will also operate in favour and for the benefit of 
Bonhams’ holding company and the subsidiaries of such holding 
company and the successors and assigns of Bonhams and 
of such companies and of any officer, employee and agent of 
Bonhams and such companies, each of whom will be entitled to 
avail itself of the same relevant right at law.

PAGE 5



HK/NTB/MAIN/11.2020

12  GOVERNING LAW
12.1  Law
  All transactions to which this agreement applies and all 

connected matters will be governed by and construed in 
accordance with the laws of Hong Kong. Bonhams has a 
disputes procedure in place.

12.2  Language
 The Buyer’s Agreement is published in both Chinese and  
 English. If there is any dispute in its interpretation, the English  
 version will prevail.
DATA PROTECTION - USE OF YOUR INFORMATION
As a result of the services provided by us, we obtain personal data 
about you (which expression for the purposes of this paragraph only 
includes your employees and officers, if relevant).  You agree to our use 
of it as follows.
We may use your data to notify you about changes to our services 
and to provide you with information about products or services that 
you request from us or which we feel may be of interest to you. Data 
about you may be analysed to identify your potential preferences for 
these purposes. We may disclose your data to any member of our 
group (which means our subsidiaries, our ultimate holding company 
and its subsidiaries as defined in section 1159 and schedule 6 of the 
Companies Act 2006, including any overseas subsidiary). Subject to 
this, we will not disclose your data to any third party but we may from 
time to time provide you with information about goods and services 
provided by third parties which we feel may be of interest to you. Any 
member of our group may use your data for similar purposes.
We will keep your data for a period of five years from the date of your 
last contact with us so as to simplify any future registration. The data 
may be transferred to and stored outside Hong Kong and you agree to 
this transfer.
You have the right to request us not to use your information for these 
purposes by contacting Bonhams (Hong Kong) Limited at Montpelier 
Galleries, Montpelier Street, London, SW7 1HH, United Kingdom (which 
for the purpose of the Personal Data (Privacy) Ordinance (Chapter 
486 of the Laws of Hong Kong) is the data user) or by e-mail at client.
services@ bonhams.com.
APPENDIX 3 

DEFINITIONS and GLOSSARY
Where these Definitions and Glossary are incorporated, the following 
words and phrases used have (unless the context otherwise requires) 
the meanings given to them below.  The Glossary is to assist you to 
understand words and phrases which have a specific legal meaning 
with which you may not be familiar.
LIST OF DEFINITIONS
“Additional Premium” a premium, calculated in accordance with 
the Notice to Bidders, to cover Bonhams’ expenses relating to the 
payment of royalties under the Artists Resale Right Regulations 
2006 which is payable by the Buyer to Bonhams on any Lot marked 
[AR] which sells for a Hammer Price which together with the Buyer’s 
Premium (but excluding any VAT) equals or exceeds 1000 euros 
(converted into the currency of the Sale using the European Central 
Bank Reference rate prevailing on the date of the Sale).
“Auctioneer” the representative of Bonhams conducting the Sale.
“Bidder” a person who has completed a Bidding Form.
“Bidding Form” our Bidder Registration Form, our Absentee and 
Telephone Bidding Form.
“Bonhams” Bonhams (Hong Kong) Limited or its successors or 
assigns. Bonhams is also referred to in the Buyer’s Agreement, the 
Conditions of Business and the Notice to Bidders by the words “we”, 
“us” and “our”.
“Book” a printed book offered for sale at a specialist book sale.
“Business” includes any trade, business and profession.
“Buyer” the person to whom a Lot is knocked down by the 
Auctioneer.  The Buyer is also referred to in the Contract of Sale and 
the Buyer’s Agreement by the words “you” and “your”.
“Buyer’s Agreement” the contract entered into by Bonhams with 
the Buyer (see Appendix 2 in the Catalogue).
“Buyer’s Premium” the sum calculated on the Hammer Price at the 
rates stated in the Notice to Bidders.
“Catalogue” the catalogue relating to the relevant Sale, including 
any representation of the catalogue published on our Website.
“Commission” the commission payable by the Seller to Bonhams 
calculated at the rates stated in the Contract Form.
“Condition Report” a report on the physical condition of a Lot 
provided to a Bidder or potential Bidder by Bonhams on behalf of the 
Seller.
“Consignment Fee” a fee payable to Bonhams by the Seller 
calculated at rates set out in the Conditions of Business.
 “Contract Form” the contract form, or vehicle entry form, as 
applicable, signed by or on behalf of the Seller listing the Lots to be 
offered for sale by Bonhams.
“Contract for Sale” the sale contract entered into by the Seller with 
the Buyer (see Appendix 1 in the Catalogue).
“Contractual Description” the only description of the Lot (being 
that part of the Entry about the Lot in the Catalogue which is in bold 
letters, any photograph (except for the colour) and the contents of 
any Condition Report) to which the Seller undertakes in the Contract 
of Sale the Lot corresponds.
“Description” any statement or representation in any way descriptive 
of the Lot, including any statement or representation relating to its 
authorship, attribution, condition, provenance, authenticity, style, 
period, age, suitability, quality, origin, value, estimated selling price 
(including the Hammer Price).
“Entry” a written statement in the Catalogue identifying the Lot and 
its lot number which may contain a description and illustration(s) 
relating to the Lot.
“Estimate” a statement of our opinion of the range within which the 
hammer is likely to fall.

“Expenses” charges and expenses paid or payable by Bonhams 
in respect of the Lot including legal expenses, banking charges 
and expenses incurred as a result of an electronic transfer of 
money, charges and expenses for insurance, catalogue and other 
reproductions and illustrations, any customs duties, advertising, 
packing or shipping costs, reproductions rights’ fees, Taxes, levies, 
costs of testing, searches or enquiries, preparation of the Lot for sale, 
storage charges, removal charges or costs of collection from the 
Seller as the Seller’s agents or from a defaulting Buyer, plus Tax.
“Forgery” an imitation intended by the maker or any other person to 
deceive as to authorship, attribution, origin, authenticity, style, date, 
age, period, provenance, culture, source or composition, which at 
the date of the Sale had a value materially less than it would have 
had if the Lot had not been such an imitation, and which is not stated 
to be such an imitation in any description of the Lot.  A Lot will not 
be a Forgery by reason of any damage to, and/or restoration and/or 
modification work (including repainting or over painting) having been 
carried out on the Lot, where that damage, restoration or modification 
work (as the case may be) does not substantially affect the identity of 
the Lot as one conforming to the description of the Lot.
“Guarantee” the obligation undertaken personally by Bonhams to 
the Buyer in respect of any Forgery and, in the case of specialist 
Stamp Sales and/or specialist Book Sales, a Lot made up of a Stamp 
or Stamps or a Book or Books as set out in the Buyer’s Agreement.
“Hammer Price” the price in the currency in which the Sale is 
conducted at which a Lot is knocked down by the Auctioneer.
“Hong Kong” the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the 
People’s Republic of China.
“Loss and Damage Warranty” means the warranty described in 
paragraph 8.2.1 of the Conditions of Business.
“Loss and Damage Warranty Fee” means the fee described in 
paragraph 8.2.3 of the Conditions of Business.
“Lot” any item consigned to Bonhams with a view to its sale at 
auction or by private treaty (and reference to any Lot will include, 
unless the context otherwise requires, reference to individual items 
comprised in a group of two or more items offered for sale as one 
lot).
“Motoring Catalogue Fee” a fee payable by the Seller to Bonhams 
in consideration of the additional work undertaken by Bonhams in 
respect of the cataloguing of motor vehicles and in respect of the 
promotion of sales of motor vehicles.
“New Bond Street” means Bonhams’ saleroom at 101 New Bond 
Street, London W1S 1SR.
“Notional Charges” the amount of Commission and Tax which 
would have been payable if the Lot had been sold at the Notional 
Price.
“Notional Fee” the sum on which the Consignment Fee payable to 
Bonhams by the Seller is based and which is calculated according to 
the formula set out in the Conditions of Business.
“Notional Price” the latest in time of the average of the high and 
low estimates given by us to you or stated in the Catalogue or, if no 
such estimates have been given or stated, the Reserve applicable to 
the Lot.
“Notice to Bidders” the notice printed at the front of our 
Catalogues.
“Purchase Price” the aggregate of the Hammer Price and Tax
on the Hammer Price. (where applicable) the Buyer’s Premium
and VAT on the Buyer’s Premium and any Expenses.
“Reserve” the minimum price at which a Lot may be sold (whether 
at auction or by private treaty).
“Sale” the auction sale at which a Lot is to be offered for sale by 
Bonhams.
“Sale Proceeds” the net amount due to the Seller from the sale 
of a Lot, being the Hammer Price less the Commission, any Tax 
chargeable thereon, Expenses and any other amount due to us in 
whatever capacity and howsoever arising.
“Seller” the person who offers the Lot for sale named on the 
Contract Form. Where the person so named identifies on the form 
another person as acting as his agent, or where the person named 
on the Contract Form acts as an agent for a principal (whether such 
agency is disclosed to Bonhams or not), “Seller” includes both the 
agent and the principal who shall be jointly and severally liable as 
such. The Seller is also referred to in the Conditions of Business by 
the words “you” and “your”.
“Specialist Examination” a visual examination of a Lot by a 
specialist on the Lot.
“Stamp” means a postage stamp offered for sale at a Specialist 
Stamp sale.
“Standard Examination” a visual examination of a Lot by a non-
specialist member of Bonhams’ staff.
“Storage Contract” means the contract described in paragraph 
8.3.3 of the Conditions of Business or paragraph 4.4 of the Buyer’s 
Agreement (as appropriate).
“Storage Contractor” means the company identified as such in the 
Catalogue.
“Tax” means all taxes, charges, duties, imposts, fees, levies or other 
assessments, and all estimated payments thereof, including without 
limitation income, business profits, branch profits, excise, property, 
sales, use, value added (VAT), environmental, franchise, customs, 
import, payroll, transfer, gross receipts, withholding, social security, 
unemployment taxes, as well as stamp duties and other costs, 
imposed by the Hong Kong government applicable from time to time 
and any interest and penalty relating to such taxes, charges, fees, 
levies or other assessments.
“Terrorism” means any act or threatened act of terrorism, whether 
any person is acting alone or on behalf of or in connection with any 
organisation(s) and/or government(s), committed for political, religious 
or ideological or similar purposes including, but not limited to, the 
intention to influence any government and/or put the public or any 
section of the public into fear.

“Trust Account” the bank account of Bonhams into which all relevant 
sums received in respect of the Purchase Price of any Lot will be paid, 
such account to be a distinct and separate account to Bonhams’ 
normal business bank account.
“Website” Bonhams website at www.bonhams.com.
“Withdrawal Notice” the Seller’s written notice to Bonhams 
revoking Bonhams’ instructions to sell a Lot.
“Without Reserve” where there is no minimum price at which a Lot 
may be sold (whether at auction or by private treaty).
GLOSSARY
The following expressions have specific legal meanings with which 
you may not be familiar.  The following glossary is intended to give 
you an understanding of those expressions but is not intended to 
limit their legal meanings:-
“artist’s resale right”: the right of the creator of a work of art to 
receive a payment on sales of that work subsequent to the original 
sale of that work by the creator of it as set out in the Artists Resale 
Right Regulations 2006.
“bailee”: a person to whom goods are entrusted.
“indemnity”: an obligation to put the person who has the benefit 
of the indemnity in the same position in which he would have been, 
had the circumstances giving rise to the indemnity not arisen and the 
expression “indemnify” is construed accordingly.
“interpleader proceedings”: proceedings in the Courts to 
determine ownership or rights over a Lot.
“knocked down”: when a Lot is sold to a Bidder, indicated by the 
fall of the hammer at the Sale.
“lien”: a right for the person who has possession of the Lot to retain 
possession of it.
“risk”: the possibility that a Lot may be lost, damaged, destroyed, 
stolen, or deteriorate in condition or value.
“title”: the legal and equitable right to the ownership of a Lot.
“tort”: a legal wrong done to someone to whom the wrong doer has 
a duty of care.

SALE OF GOODS ORDINANCE (Chapter 26 of the Laws of 
Hong Kong)
The following is an extract from the Sale of Goods Ordinance (Chapter 
26 of the Laws of Hong Kong):
“Section 14 Implied undertaking as to title etc.
(1)   In every contract of sale, other than one to which 

subsection (2) applies, there is-
  (a) an implied condition on the part of the seller that in 

the case of the sale, he has a right to sell the goods, 
and in the case of an agreement to sell, he will have a 
right to sell the goods at the time when the property is 
to pass; and

  (b) an implied warranty that the goods are free, and 
will remain free until the time when the property is to 
pass, from any charge or encumbrance not disclosed 
or known to the buyer before the contract is made and 
that the buyer will enjoy quiet possession of the goods 
except so far as it may be disturbed by the owner or 
other person entitled to the benefit of any charge or 
encumbrance so disclosed or known.

(2)   In a contract of sale, in the case of which there 
appears from the contract or is to be inferred from the 
circumstances of the contract an intention that the 
seller should transfer only such title as he or a third 
person may have, there is-

  (a) an implied warranty that all charges or 
encumbrances known to the seller and not known to 
the buyer have been disclosed to the buyer before the 
contract is made; and

 (b) an implied warranty that neither-
  (i) the seller; nor
   (ii) in a case where the parties to the contract 

intend that the seller should transfer only such title 
as a third person may have, that person; nor

   (iii) anyone claiming through or under the seller or 
that third person otherwise than under a charge 
or encumbrance disclosed or known to the buyer 
before the contract is made, will disturb the 
buyer’s quiet possession of the goods.
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競投人通告
本通告乃由邦瀚斯致任何可能對拍賣品有興趣的人
士，包括競投人或潛在競投人（包括拍賣品的任何
最終買家）。為便於提述，本文稱該等人士為「競
投人」或「閣下」。
本競投人通告 附有釋義及詞彙。該等釋義及詞彙載
於圖錄後的附錄三內，釋義內所收錄的詞語及用詞
在本文內以斜體刊載。
重要事項﹕有關拍賣會的額外資料可載於拍賣會的
圖錄、圖錄的插頁及／或於拍賣會場地展示的通
告，閣下亦須參閱該等資料。本公司亦可於拍賣會
前或於拍賣會上以口頭形式發出會影響拍賣會的公
佈，而毋須事先給予書面通知。閣下須注意此等可
能變動的情況，並於競投前查詢是否有任何變動。
1. 本公司的角色
作為拍賣品的拍賣人，邦瀚斯 純粹代賣家及為賣家
的權益行事。邦瀚斯 的職責為於拍賣會以可從競投
人取得的最高價格出售拍賣品。邦瀚斯 並非以這角
色為買家或競投人行事，亦不向買家或競投人提供
意見。邦瀚斯 或其職員就拍賣品作出陳述或若邦瀚
斯提供有關拍賣品的狀況報告時，邦瀚斯 或其職員
乃代表賣家行事。本公司強烈建議本身並非有關拍
賣品之專家的買家或競投人須於競投前尋求並取得
有關拍賣品及其價值的獨立意見。
賣家已授權邦瀚斯 作為其代理及其代表出售拍賣
品，除非本公司明確表示並非如此，邦瀚斯 僅作為
賣家的代理行事。除非邦瀚斯 作為主事人出售拍賣
品，本公司就拍賣品所作的任何陳述或申述均為代
表賣家作出而非代表本公司作出，而任何銷售合約
乃買家與賣家訂立而非與本公司訂立。倘若邦瀚斯 
作為主事人出售拍賣品，本公司會就此情況於圖錄
內說明或由拍賣人作出公佈，或於拍賣會的通告或
圖錄的插頁說明。
邦瀚斯 毋須對閣下承擔亦概無向閣下承諾或同意
任何合約或侵權法下的義務或責任（不論直接、間
接、明示、暗示或以其他方式）。在閣下成功投得
並購買拍賣品時，邦瀚斯 會在其時與買家訂立協
議，該合約的條款載於買家協議，除非該等條款已
於拍賣會前及／或於拍賣會上以口頭公佈形式被修
訂，閣下可於圖錄後的附錄二查閱該協議。邦瀚斯
與買家的關係受該協議所規管。
2. 拍賣品
在圖錄內有關拍賣品的資料內以粗體刊載的合約說
明所規限下（見下文第3段），拍賣品乃以其「現
況」售予買家，附有各種瑕疵及缺點。在圖錄內並
無就拍賣品的任何瑕疵、損壞或修復提供指引。請
參考第15段。
圖錄內或其他地方有關任何拍賣品的插圖及照片 
（屬合約說明一部份的照片除外）僅供識別之用，
可能並不反映拍賣品的真實狀況，照片或插圖亦可
能未有準確重現拍賣品的顏色。
拍賣品於拍賣會前可供查看，閣下須自行了解拍賣
品的每個和各個方面，包括作者、屬性、狀況、出
處、歷史、背景、真實性、風格、時期、年代、適
合性、品質、駕駛性能（如適用）、來源地、價值
及估計售價（包括成交價）。對閣下有興趣的任何
拍賣品進行審查乃閣下的責任。
敬須注意拍賣品的實際狀況可能不及其外觀所顯示
的狀況。尤其是可能有部件已置換或更新，拍賣品
亦可能並非真品或具有滿意品質；拍賣品的內部可
能無法查看，而其可能並非原物或有損壞，例如為
襯裡或物料所覆蓋。鑑於很多拍賣品出品年代久
遠，故可能有損毀及／或經過修理，閣下不應假設
拍賣品狀況良好。
電子或機械部件或會不能操作或並不符合現時的法
定要求。閣下不應假設其設計為使用主電源的電器
物品乃適合接上主電源，閣下應在得到合格電工報
告其適合使用主電源後，方可將其接上主電源。不
適合接上電源的物品乃僅作為擺設物品出售。
若閣下對拍賣品並無專業知識，則應諮詢有該等知
識人士的意見。本公司可協助閣下安排進行（或已
進行）更詳細的查驗。詳情請向本公司職員查詢。
任何人士損毀拍賣品須承擔所導致的損失。
3. 拍賣品的說明及成交價估計
拍賣品的合約說明
圖錄內載有每項拍賣品的資料。賣家僅按資料內以
粗體刊載的部份以及（除顏色外，該等顏色可能未
有準確重現拍賣品的顏色）圖錄內所載的任何照
片，向買家相應出售每項拍賣品。資料內其餘並非
以粗體刊載的部份，僅為邦瀚斯代表賣家就拍賣品
提供的意見，並不構成合約說明一部份，而賣家乃
根據合約說明出售拍賣品。
成交價估計
在大部份情況下，成交價估計會刊載於資料旁邊。
成交價估計僅為邦瀚斯代表賣家表達的意見，而邦
瀚斯認為拍賣品相當可能會以該價成交；成交價估
計並非對價值的估計。成交價估計並無計及任何應

付稅項或買家費用。拍賣品實際成交價可能低於或
高於成交價估計。閣下不應依賴任何成交價估計為
拍賣品實際售價或價值的指標。
成交價估計採用拍賣會所用的貨幣單位。
狀況報告
就大部份拍賣品而言，閣下可要求邦瀚斯提供拍賣
品的狀況報告。若閣下提出該要求，則邦瀚斯會免
費代賣家提供該報告。邦瀚斯 並無就該狀況報告與
閣下訂立合約，因此，邦瀚斯並不就該報告向閣下
承擔責任。對此份供閣下本身或閣下所指示專家查
閱的免費報告，賣家向閣下作為競投人亦不承擔或
並無同意承擔任何義務或責任。然而，狀況報告內
有關拍賣品的書面說明構成拍賣品的合約說明一部
份，賣家乃根據合約說明向買家出售拍賣品。
賣家對閣下的責任
就賣家或其代表所作出以任何形式說明拍賣品或有
關拍賣品預測售價或可能售價的任何陳述或申述的
準確性或完備性，賣家並無或並無同意作出任何事
實陳述或合約承諾、擔保或保證，亦不就其承擔不
論合約或侵權法上的任何義務或責任（除對上述對
最終買家的責任除外）。除以上所述外，以任何形
式說明拍賣品或任何成交價估計的陳述或申述概不
納入賣家與買家訂立的任何銷售合約內。
邦瀚斯 對閣下的責任
如閣下擬查看拍賣品，閣下會獲得有關安排。有關
拍賣品的銷售合約乃與賣家訂立而非邦瀚斯；邦瀚
斯 僅作為賣家的代理行事（邦瀚斯作為主事人出售
拍賣品除外）。
邦瀚斯 概不向閣下承擔任何對於每件拍賣品進行查
驗、調查或任何測試（足夠深入或完全不進行）， 
以確定邦瀚斯或代表邦瀚斯的任何人士在圖錄內或
其他地方作出的任何說明或意見的準確性或其他
的責任。
閣下不應假定已經進行該等查驗、調查或測試。
就邦瀚斯 或其代表所作出以任何形式說明拍賣品或
有關拍賣品預測售價或可能售價的任何陳述或申述
的準確性或完備性，邦瀚斯 並無或並無同意作出任
何事實陳述，亦不就其承擔任何（不論合約或侵權
法上的）義務或責任。
邦瀚斯 或其代表以任何形式說明拍賣品或任何成交
價估計的陳述或申述概不納入買家協議內。
修改邦瀚斯可於拍賣會前或於拍賣會上以口頭或書
面形式給予通知下，不時按邦瀚斯的酌情權決定修
改說明及成交價估計。
拍賣品可供查看，而閣下必須自行對拍賣品作出判
斷。本公司強烈建議閣下於拍賣會前親自或委託他
人代閣下查看拍賣品。
4. 拍賣會的規則
本公司舉行的拍賣會為公開拍賣，各界人士均可參
加，閣下亦應把握其機會。
本公司亦保留權利，可全權酌情拒絕任何人士進入
本公司物業或任何拍賣會，而無須提出理由。本公
司可全權決定銷售所得款項、任何拍賣品是否包括
於拍賣會、拍賣會進行的方式，以及本公司可以按
我們選擇的任何次序進行拍賣，而不論圖錄內所
載的拍賣品編號。因此，閣下應查核拍賣會的日期
及開始時間，是否有拍賣品撤銷或有新加入的拍賣
品。請注意有拍賣品撤銷或新加入均可能影響閣下
對其有興趣的拍賣品的拍賣時間。
本公司可全權決定拒絕任何出價，採用我們認為適
合的出價增幅，將任何拍賣品分開拍賣，將兩項或
以上拍賣品合併拍賣，撤銷於某個拍賣會上拍賣
的任何拍賣品，以及於有爭議時將任何拍賣品重
新拍賣。
拍賣速度可超過每小時100項拍賣品，而出價增幅
一般約為10%。然而，這些都可因不同的拍賣會及
拍賣人而有所不同，請向主辦拍賣會的部門查詢這
方面的意見。
倘若拍賣品有底價，拍賣人可按其絕對酌情權代表
賣家出價（直至金額不等於或超過該底價為止）。
本公司不會就任何拍賣品設有底價或不設底價而向
閣下負責。
倘若設有底價，並假設底價所用的貨幣單位對成交
價估計所用貨幣單位的匯率並無出現不利變動，底
價通常不會高於圖錄所載的任何最低成交價估計。
任何拍賣品的買家為出價最高者（在符合任何適用
的底價的情況下）並為拍賣人以敲打拍賣人槌子形
式接納其出價的競投人。任何有關最高可接受出價
的爭議由拍賣人以絕對酌情權決定。
所有競投出價須就拍賣人宣佈的實際拍賣品編號
作出。
拍賣會上可能會使用電子貨幣換算機。該設備乃為
採用若干貨幣的出價而提供與其相等幣值的一般指
引，本公司不會就使用該等貨幣換算機的任何錯誤
而負責。
本公司謹此知會閣下，本公司可能為保安理由以及
協助解決拍賣會上可能在出價方面產生的任何爭

議，而以攝錄機錄影拍賣會作為記錄及可能將電話
內容錄音。
在某些例如拍賣珠寶的拍賣會，我們或會在銀幕上
投射拍賣品的影像，此服務乃為便於在拍賣會上觀
看。銀幕上的影像只應視為顯示當時正進行拍賣的
拍賣品，閣下須注意，所有競投出價均與拍賣人實
際宣佈的拍賣品編號有關，本公司不會就使用該等
銀幕的任何錯誤而負責。
5. 競投
參加競投的任何人士，必須於拍賣會前填妥並交回
本公司的競投表格，競投人登記表格或缺席者及電
話競投表格），否則本公司不會接受其出價。本公
司可要求閣下提供有關身份、住址、財務資料及介
紹人的證明，閣下必須應本公司要求提供該等證
明，否則本公司不會接受閣下出價。請攜帶護照、
香港身份證（或附有照片的類似身份證明文件）及
扣賬卡或信用卡出席拍賣會。本公司可要求閣下交
付保證金，方接受競投。
即使已填妥競投表格，本公司仍有權拒絕任何人士
進入拍賣會。
親自出席競投
閣下須於拍賣會舉行當日（或，如可以，之前）前
往拍賣會的競投人登記櫃檯填寫競投人登記表格。
所採用的競投編號制度可稱為「舉牌競投」。閣下
會獲發一個註有號碼的大型牌子（「號牌」），以
便閣下於拍賣會競投。要成功投得拍賣品，閣下須
確保拍賣人可看到閣下號牌的號碼，該號碼會用作
識別閣下為買家。由於所有拍賣品均會按照競投人
登記表格所載的姓名及地址發出發票，故閣下不應
將號牌轉交任何其他人士使用。發票一經發出後將
不予更改。
若對於成交價或閣下是否成功投得某項拍賣品有
任何疑問，閣下必須於下一項拍賣品競投前向拍
賣人提出。拍賣人的決定得視為最終及不可推翻
的決定。
拍賣會結束後，或閣下完成競投後，請把號牌交回
競投人登記櫃檯。
電話競投
若閣下擬用電話於拍賣會競投，請填妥缺席者及電
話競投表格，該表格可於本公司辦事處索取或附於
圖錄內。請於拍賣會舉行前最少24小時把該表格交
回負責有關拍賣會的辦事處。閣下須負責查核本公
司的競投辦事處是否已收到閣下的出價。電話內容
可能被錄音。電話競投辦法為一項視情況酌情提供
的服務，並非所有拍賣品均可採用。若於拍賣會舉
行時無法聯絡閣下，或競投時電話接駁受到干擾，
本公司不會負責代表閣下競投。有關進一步詳情請
與我們聯絡。
以郵遞或傳真方式競投
缺席者及電話競投表格載於本圖錄後，閣下須填妥
該表格並送交負責有關拍賣會的辦事處。由於在有
兩個或以上競投人就拍賣品遞交相同出價時，會優
先接受最先收到的出價，因此，為閣下的利益起
見，應盡早交回表格。無論如何，所有出價最遲須
於拍賣會開始前24小時收到。請於交回閣下的缺
席者及電話競投表格前，仔細檢查該表格是否已填
妥並已由閣下簽署。閣下須負責查核本公司的競投
辦事處是否已收到閣下的出價。此項額外服務屬免
費及保密性質。閣下須承擔作出該等出價的風險，
本公司不會就未能收到及／或代為出價而承擔任何
責任。所有代閣下作出的出價會以盡可能最低的價
格作出，惟須受拍賣品的底價及其他出價的規限。
在適當時，閣下的出價會下調至最接近之金額，以
符合拍賣人指定的出價增幅。新競投人在遞交出
價時須提供身份證明，否則可導致閣下的出價不
予受理。
網上競投
有關如何在網上競投的詳情，請瀏覽本公司網站
http://www.bonhams.com。
透過代理人競投
本公司會接受代表競投表格所示主事人作出的出
價，惟本公司有權拒絕代表主事人的代理作出的出
價，並可能要求主事人以書面形式確認代理獲授權
出價。儘管如此，正如競投表格所述，任何作為他
人代理的人士（不論他是否已披露其為代理或其主
事人的身份），須就其獲接納的出價而根據因此
而產生的合約與主事人共同及個別向賣家及邦瀚
斯負責。
在上文規限下，倘若閣下是代表他人於拍賣會競投
拍賣品，請知會本公司。同樣，倘若閣下擬委託他
人代表閣下於拍賣會競投，亦請知會本公司，但根
據閣下所填缺席者及電話競投表格而由本公司代為
競投除外。假若本公司並無於拍賣會前以書面形
式認可有關代理安排，則本公司有權假定該名於拍
賣會上競投的人士是代表本身進行競投。因此，該
名於拍賣會上競投的人士將為買家，並須負責支付
成交價及買家費用以及有關收費。若本公司事先已
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認許閣下所代表的當事人，則我們會向閣下的主事
人發出發票而非閣下。就代理代表其當事人作出的
出價，本公司須事先獲得該當事人的身份證明及地
址。有關詳情，請參與本公司的業務規則及聯絡本
公司客戶服務部。
6. 買家與賣家及買家與邦瀚斯的合約

於買家投得拍賣品後，賣家與買家須按圖錄後附錄
一所載銷售合約的條款，訂立拍賣品的銷售合約，
除非該等條款已於拍賣會前及／或於拍賣會上以口
頭公佈形式被修訂。閣下須負責支付買價，即成交
價加任何稅項。

同時，本公司作為拍賣人亦會與買家訂立另一份合
約，即買家協議，其條款載於圖錄後部的附錄二
內。若閣下為成功競投人，請細閱本圖錄內銷售合
約及買家協議的條款。本公司可於訂立該等協議前
修訂其中一份或同時兩份協議的條款，修訂方式可
以是在圖錄載列不同的條款，及／或於圖錄加入插
頁，及／或於拍賣會場地以通告，及／或於拍賣會
之前或之上以口頭形式公佈。閣下須注意此等可能
修訂的情況，並於競投前查詢是否有任何修訂。

7. 買家費用及買家須支付的其他收費

根據買家協議，買家須按照買家協議條款及下文所
列的費率向本公司支付費用（買家費用），該費用
按成交價計算，並為成交價以外的收費。買家亦須
按照買家協議的規定支付儲存收費的開支。

買家須就本次拍賣會所購買的每件拍賣品按以下費
率支付買家費用：
成交價首100,000港元的27.5%
成交價100,001港元以上至5,000,000港元的25%
成交價5,000,001港元以上至 50,000,000港元的20%
成交價50,000,000港元以上的14.5%

8. 稅項

買家支付的成交價及買家費用並不包括任何商品或
服務稅或其他稅項（不論香港或其他地方是否徵收
該等稅項）。若根據香港法例或任何其他法例而須
繳納該等稅項，買家須單獨負責按有關法例規定的
稅率及時間繳付該等稅項，或如該等稅項須由本公
司繳付，則本公司可把該等稅項加於買家須支付
的買價。

9. 付款

於出價競投拍賣品前，閣下必須確保擁有可動用資
金，以向本公司全數支付買家及買家費用（加稅項
及任何其他收費及開支）。若閣下為成功競投人，
閣下須於拍賣會後第二個工作日下午四時三十分前
向本公司付款，以便所有款項於拍賣會後第七個工
作日前已結清。閣下須以下列其中一種方法付款
（所有支票須以Bonhams (Hong Kong) Limited)。
邦瀚斯保留於任何時間更改付款條款的權利。除非
本公司事先同意，由登記買家以外的任何人士付款
概不接受。

邦瀚斯首選的付款方式是通過銀行匯款：

閣下可把款項電匯至本公司的信託帳
戶。請註明閣下的號牌編號及發票號碼作為參考。
本公司信託帳戶的詳情如下：
銀行：        HSBC
地址：        Head Office
                   1 Queen’s Road Central, Hong Kong
帳戶名稱： Bonhams (Hong Kong) 
  Limited-Client A/C
帳號：         808 870 174001
Swift code:  HSBCHKHHHKH

若以銀行匯款支付，在扣除任何銀行費用及或將付
款貨幣兌換為港元後的金額，本公司所收到的金額
不得少於發票所示的應付港元金額。

由一家銀行的香港分行付款的私人港元支票：須待
支票結清後，閣下方可領取拍賣品。

銀行匯票／本票：如閣下可提供適當身份證明，而
這些資金源自您自己的帳戶，且本公司信納該匯票
屬真實，本公司可容許閣下即時領取拍賣品。

現金： 如所購得的拍賣品總值不超過HK$80,000，
閣下可以使用鈔票、錢幣為這次拍賣會上所購得的

拍賣品付款。如所購得的拍賣品總值超過
HK$80,000，HK$80,000以外的金額，敬請閣下使
用鈔票、錢幣以外的方式付款。

由香港銀行發出的扣賬卡 (易辦事)：以此等卡支付
將不會收取附加費。

中國銀聯（CUP）借記卡： 以此方法付款，將不
收取額外的費用。

我們建議，閣下在拍賣前可預先通知發卡銀行，以
免您於付款時，由於需要確認授權而造成延誤。

信用卡：美國運通卡，Visa, Mastercard卡及中國
銀聯信用卡均可使用。請注意，以信用卡付款的
話，本公司每次拍賣接受總數不超過HK$200,000
。如所購得的拍賣品總值超過HK$200,000，閣下
可使用匯款或以上提及的方式支付。

在符合我們的規定下，如要以通過電話的形式以
信用卡支付，本公司每次拍賣接受的總數不超過
HK$50,000，但此方式不適用於第一次成功競拍
的買家。
10. 領取及儲存
拍賣品的買家須待全數以已結清款項付款後，方可
領取拍賣品（本公司與買家另有安排除外）。有關
領取拍賣品、儲存拍賣品以及本公司的儲存承辦商
詳情載於圖錄後的附錄二之買家協議。
11. 運輸
有關這方面的問題，請向本公司負責拍賣會的客戶
服務部門查詢。
12. 出口／貿易限制
閣下須單獨承擔符合與閣下購買拍賣品有關的香港
所有出口及從海外進口的規例以及取得有關出口
及／或進口許可證的責任。
各國對發出進出口許可證有不同的規定，閣下應了
解所有有關的當地規定及條文。
倘若閣下未能或延誤取得該等許可證，閣下不可撤
銷任何銷售，亦不容許閣下延遲全數支付拍賣品。
13. 瀕危野生動植物種國際貿易公約（「CITES」）
建議買家在需要從香港出口任何貨物到進口地時，
了解適用的香港出口及海外進口規例。買家亦須注
意，除非取得香港漁農自然護理署發出的CITES出
口證，香港禁止出口任何以象牙、鯨魚骨、龜甲、
犀牛角、珊瑚及其他受限制物品所做成的物品或包
含該等原素的物品。辦理該等出口證可能需時八
個星期。
請注意在圖錄內拍賣品編號旁附有Y的拍賣品包含
一個或多個上述的限制物品。但沒有附有Y字母
的，並不自動地表示拍賣品不受CITES規例所限。
本公司建議買家在出價前從有關監管機構取得關於
進出口管制的資料、規定及費用。
14. 賣家及／或邦瀚斯的責任
除根據銷售合約賣家須對買家承擔的責任外，本公
司或賣家（不論是疏忽或其他）概不對拍賣品說明
或拍賣品的成交價估計的任何錯誤或錯誤說明或遺
漏負責，而不論其是載於圖錄內或其他，亦不論是
於拍賣會上或之前以口頭或書面形式作出。本公司
或賣家亦不就任何業務、利潤、收益或收入上的損
失，或聲譽受損，或業務受干擾或管理層或職工浪
費時間，或任何種類的間接損失或相應產生的損害
而承擔任何責任，而在任何情況下均不論指稱所蒙
受損失或損害賠償的性質、數量或來源，亦不論該
等損失或損害賠償是否由於任何疏忽、其他侵權
法、違反合約（如有）或法定責任、復還申索或其
他而產生或就此而申索。
在任何情況下，倘若本公司及／或賣家就任何拍賣
品或對任何拍賣品的說明或成交價估計，或任何拍
賣品有關拍賣會的進行而須承擔責任，不論其是損
害賠償、彌償或責任分擔，或復還補救責任或其
他，本公司及／或賣家的責任（倘若本公司及賣家
均須負責，雙方聯同負責）將限於支付金額最高不
超過拍賣品買價的款項，而不論指稱所蒙受損失或
損害賠償或所申索應付款項的性質、數量或來源，
亦不論該等責任是由於任何疏忽、其他侵權法、違
反合約（如有）或法定責任或其他而產生。
上文所述不得解釋為排除或限制（不論直接或間
接）本公司就(i)欺詐，或(ii)因本公司疏忽（或因本
公司所控制的任何人士或本公司在法律上須代其負
責任的任何人士的疏忽）引致人身傷亡，或(iii)根據
香港法例第314章佔用人法律責任條例，本公司須
負責的作為或不作為，或(iv)任何法律上不可排除或
限制的其他責任或(v)本公司根據買家協議第9段的
承諾，而須承擔的責任，或排除或限制任何人士就
上述而享有的權利或補救方法。此段同樣適用於賣
家，猶如本段凡提述本公司均以賣家取代。

15. 損壞及修復
競投人須注意本圖錄並無就任何瑕疵、損壞或修復
提供指引。邦瀚斯可在拍賣會前24小時提供一份詳
細的狀況報告。本公司在提供狀況報告時，不能保
證並無任何沒有提及的其他瑕疵。競投人應自行審
視拍賣品，以了解其狀況。請參閱刊載在本圖錄的
銷售合約。
16. 書籍
如上文所述，拍賣品乃以其「現況」售予買家，附
有以下拍賣品說明所列出的各種瑕疪、缺點及錯誤。
然而，在買家協議第 11 段所列出之情況下，閣下
有權拒絕領取書籍。請注意：購買包含印刷書籍、
無框地圖及裝訂手稿的拍賣品，將無須繳付買家費
用的增值稅。
17. 鐘錶
所有拍賣品均以拍賣時的「現況」出售；對於鐘錶
狀況並沒有提供任何指引，並不代表該拍賣品狀況
良好、毫無缺陷，或未曾維修、修復。大部份鐘錶
在其正常使用期內都曾維修，並或裝進非原裝的配
件。此外，邦瀚斯並不表述或保證鐘錶都在正常運
轉的狀態中。由於鐘錶通常包含精細而複雜的機械
裝置，競投人應當知悉鐘錶或需接受保養、更換電
池或進行維修，以上全是買家的責任。競投人應當
知悉勞力士、法穆蘭及崑崙等品牌的腕錶進口至美
國是有嚴格限制的，或不能經船運而只能由個人帶
進。
18. 珠寶
寶石
根據以往經驗，很多寶石都經過一系列的處理去提
升外觀。藍寶石及紅寶石慣常會作加熱處理以改良
色澤及清晰度；為了類似原因，綠寶石會經過油或
樹脂的處理。其他寶石則會經過如染色、輻照或鍍
膜等的處理。此等處理有些是永久的，有些則隨著
年月需要不斷維護以保持其外觀。競投人應當知悉
估計拍賣品的成交價時，已假設寶石或接受過該等
處理。有數家鑑定所可發出說明更詳盡的證書；但
就某件寶石所接受的處理與程度，不同鑑定所的結
論並不一定一致。倘若邦瀚斯已取得有關任何拍賣
品的相關證書，此等內容將於本圖錄裡披露。雖然
根據內部政策，邦瀚斯將盡力為某些寶石提供認可
鑑定所發出的證書，但要為每件拍賣品都獲取相關
證書，實際上並不可行。倘若本圖錄裡並沒有刊出
證書，競投人應當假設該等寶石已經過處理。邦瀚
斯或賣家任何一方在任何拍賣品出售以後，即使買
家取得不同意見的證書，也概不負責。
估計重量
如該寶石重量在本圖錄內文裡以大寫字母顯示，表
明該寶石未經鑲嵌，並且是由邦瀚斯稱重量的。如
果該寶石的重量以「大約」表示，以及並非以大寫
字母顯示，表明該寶石由我們依據其鑲嵌形式評估，
所列重量只是我們陳述的意見而已。此資料只作為
指引使用，競投人應當自行判別該資料的準確度。
署名
1. 鑽石胸針，由辜青斯基製造
當製造者的名字出現在名稱裡，邦瀚斯認為該物件
由該製造者製作。
2. 鑽石胸針，由辜青斯基署名
邦瀚斯認為有署名的該是真品，但可能包含非原裝
的寶石，或該物件經過改動。
3. 鑽石胸針，由辜青斯基裝嵌
邦瀚斯認為物件由該珠寶商或寶石匠創作，但所用
寶石或設計是由客戶提供的。
19. 圖畫
拍賣品圖錄詞彙解釋
以下詞彙在本圖錄裡有下列意義，但以銷售合約內
跟拍賣品說明相關的一般條文為準：
「巴薩諾」：我們認為這是該藝術家的作品。倘若
該藝術家的名字不詳，其姓氏後附有一串星號，不
論前面有沒有列出名字的首字母，表示依我們的意
見這乃是該藝術家的作品；
「出自巴薩諾」：我們認為這很可能是該藝術家的
作品，但其確定程度不如上一個類別那麼肯定；
「巴薩諾畫室／工作室」：我們認為這是該藝術家
畫室裡不知名人士的作品，是否由該藝術家指導下
創作則不能確定；
「巴薩諾圈子」：我們認為這是由與該藝術家關係
密切的人士所創作，但不一定是其弟子；
「巴薩諾追隨者」：我們認為這是以該藝術家風格
創作的畫家的作品，屬當代或接近當代的，但不一
定是其弟子；
「巴薩諾風格」：我們認為這是該藝術家風格的、
並且屬較後期的作品；
「仿巴薩諾」：我們認為這是該藝術家某知名畫作
的複製作品；
「由……署名及／或註上日期及／或題詞」：我們
認為署名及／或日期及／或題詞出自該藝術家的手
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筆；
「載有……的署名及／或日期及／或題詞」：我們
認為簽署及／或日期及／或題詞是由他人加上的。
20. 瓷器及玻璃
損毁及修復
在本圖錄裡，作為閣下的指引，在切實可行的範圍
內，我們會詳細記述所有明顯的瑕疪、裂痕及修復
狀況。此等實際的損毁說明不可能作為確定依據，
而且提供狀況報告後，我們不保證該物件不存在其
他沒有提及的瑕疪。競投人應當透過親自檢查而自
行判別每件拍賣品的狀況。請參閱刊載於本圖錄裡
的銷售合約。由於難以鑑別玻璃物件是否經過磨光，
本圖錄內的參考資料只列出清晰可看的缺口與裂
痕。不論程度嚴重與否，磨光狀況均不會提及。
21. 葡萄酒
凡在本公司總部拍賣場的以及需繳納增值稅的拍賣
品，或不能立刻領取。
檢驗葡萄酒
對於較大批量（定義見下文）的拍賣品，偶爾可進
行拍賣前試酒。通常，這只限於較新的及日常飲用
的葡萄酒。
我們一般不會開箱檢驗未開箱的葡萄酒。酒齡超過
20 年的酒通常已經開箱，缺量水平及外觀如有需要
會在本圖錄內說明，
酒塞與缺量
缺量指瓶塞底與液面之間的空間。波爾多酒瓶的缺
量水平一般在瓶頸下才會注意得到；而對於勃艮第、
阿爾薩斯、德國及干邑的酒瓶，則要大於 4 厘米（公
分）。可接受的缺量水平會隨著酒齡增加，一般的
可接受水平如下：
15 年以下－瓶頸內或少於 4 厘米
15-30 年－瓶肩頂部 (ts) 或最多 5 厘米
30 年或以上－瓶肩高處 (hs) 或最多 6 厘米
請注意：缺量水平在本圖錄發行至拍賣會舉行期間
或有所改變，而且瓶塞或會在運輸過程中出現問題。
本圖錄發行時，我們只對狀況說明出現差異承擔責
任，而對瓶塞問題所招致的損失，不論是在圖錄發
行之前或之後，我們概不負責。
批量購買的選擇
批量拍賣品乃指一定數目批次的、包含同款葡萄酒、
相同瓶數、相同瓶款及相同說明的拍賣品。批量拍
賣品內任何某批次的買家，可選擇以同樣價錢購買
該批量拍賣品其餘部份或全部的拍賣品，雖然該選
擇權最終由拍賣官全權酌情決定。因此，競投批量
拍賣品時，缺席的競投人最好能從第一批開始競投。
酒瓶細節及酒箱詞彙
本圖錄內下列詞彙有以下的意義：
CB – 酒莊瓶裝
DB – 葡萄園瓶裝
EstB – 莊園瓶裝
BB – 波爾多瓶裝
BE – 比利時瓶裝
FB – 法國瓶裝
GB – 德國瓶裝
OB – 奧波爾圖瓶裝
UK – 英國瓶裝
owc – 原裝木箱
iwc – 獨立木箱
oc – 原裝紙板箱
符號
以下符號表明下列情況：
Y 當出口這些物件至歐盟以外地方，將受瀕危野

生動植物種國際貿易公約規限，請參閱第13條。
○ 賣家獲邦瀚斯或第三方保證能取得拍賣品的最

低價格。第三方或會因此提供一個不可撤銷的
出價；如銷售成功，該第三方將可獲利，否則
將有損失。

▲ 邦瀚斯全部或部份擁有該拍賣品，或以其他形
式與其經濟利益相關。

Ф 此拍賣品包含象牙或是象牙製品。美國政府已
禁止象牙製品入境。

22. 語言
本競投人通告以中英文刊載。如就詮譯本競投人通
告有任何爭議，以英文條款為本。
保障資料 ﹣閣下資料的用途
本公司以提供服務為目的，本公司取得有關閣下的
個人資料（就本段而言，此詞僅包括閣下的僱員及
高級職員，如有）。閣下同意本公司以該等資料作
下述用途。
本公司可利用閣下的資料向閣下發出有關本公司服
務變動的通知，以及向閣下提供有關產品或服務的
資料，而該等資料乃閣下要求本公司提供或本公司
認為閣下可能對該等產品及服務感興趣。有關閣下
的資料可能用作分析，以了解閣下在這方面的潛在
喜好。本公司可能向本集團任何成員公司（指本公
司的附屬公司、本公司最終控股公司及其附屬公
司，定義見二零零六年英國公司法第1159條及附表

6，包括任何海外附屬公司）披露閣下的資料。除此
之外，本公司不會向任何第三方披露閣下的資料，
惟本公司可能不時向閣下提供我們相信閣下可能感
興趣的第三方貨品及服務的有關資料。本集團任何
成員公司亦可以閣下的資料作類似用途。
本公司將保留閣下的資料為期五年，由閣下最後與
我們聯繫的日期起計，以便簡化任何日後再辦理登
記時的手續。該等資料可轉移及儲存於香港以外地
方，而閣下同意此轉移。閣下有權要求不以閣下的
資料作此等用途，有關要求請聯絡Bonhams (Hong 
Kong) Ltd（就香港法例第486章個人資料（私隱）
條例而言，為資料的使用者）（地址：Montpelier 
Galleries, Montpelier Street, London, SW7 1HH, 
United Kingdom）或以電郵聯絡client.services@
bonhams.com。
附錄一
銷售合約
重要事項：此等條款可能會於向閣下出售拍賣品前
予以條訂，修訂的方式可以是在圖錄載列不同的條
款，及／或於圖錄加入插頁，及／或於拍賣會場地
上以通告，及／或於拍賣會之前或之上以口頭形式
公佈。閣下須注意此等可能修訂的情況，並於競投
前查詢是否有任何修訂。
根據本合約，賣家對拍賣品的質量、任何用途的適
用性及其與說明是否一致而須承擔有限的責任。本
公司強烈建議閣下於購買拍賣品前親自查看拍賣
品，及／或尋求對拍賣品進行獨立的查驗。
1 合約
1.1  此等條款乃規管賣家向買家出售拍賣品的銷

售合約。
1.2  圖錄內附錄三所載的釋義及詞彙已納入本

銷售合約，邦瀚斯亦可應要求提供獨立的版
本。釋義內所收錄的詞語及用詞在本合約內
以斜體刊載。

1.3  賣家作為銷售合約的主事人出售拍賣品，該
合約為賣家及閣下透過邦瀚斯而訂立，而邦
瀚斯僅作為賣家的代理行事，而並非額外的
主事人。然而，倘若圖錄說明邦瀚斯以主
事人身份出售拍賣品，或拍賣人作出公佈如
此說明，或於拍賣會的通告或圖錄的插頁說
明，則就本協議而言，邦瀚斯為賣家。

1.4  拍賣人就閣下的出價落槌即表示成交時，本
合約即告成立。

2 賣家的承諾
2.1 賣家向閣下承諾：
2.1.1  賣家為拍賣品的擁有人或由擁有人正式授權

出售拍賣品；
2.1.2  除在圖錄內所載有關拍賣品的資料有披露以

外，賣家出售的拍賣品將附有全面所有權的
保證，或如果賣家為遺囑執行人、受託人、
清盤人、接管人或管理人，則他擁有因該身
份而附於拍賣品的任何權利，業權或權益。

2.1.3  除非賣家為遺囑執行人、受託人、清盤人、
接管人或管理人，賣家在法律上有權出售拍
賣品，及能授予閣下安寧地享有對拍賣品的
管有。

2.1.4  賣家已遵從任何與拍賣品進出口有關的所有
規定（不論是法律上或其他），拍賣品的所
有關進出口的稅及稅項均已繳付（除非圖錄
內說明其未付或拍賣人公佈其未付）。就賣
家所悉，所有第三方亦已在過往遵從該等規
定；

2.1.5  除任何於拍賣會場地以公佈或通告，或以競
投人通告，或以圖錄插頁形式指明的任何修改
外，拍賣品與拍賣品的合約說明相應，即在圖
錄內有關拍賣品的資料內以粗體刊載的部份（
顏色除外），連同圖錄內拍賣品的照片，以及
已向買家提供的任何狀況報告的內容。

3 拍賣品的說明
3.1  第2.1.5段載述何謂拍賣品的合約說明，尤

其是拍賣品並非按圖錄內資料當串沒有以粗
體刊載的內容出售，該等內容僅載述（代表
賣方）邦瀚斯對拍賣品的意見，而並不構成
拍賣品售出時所按的合約說明的一部份。任
何並非第2.1.5段所述該部份資料的任何陳
述或申述，包括任何說明或成交價做計，不
論是以口頭或書面，包括載於圖錄內或於邦
瀚斯的網站上或以行為作出或其他，不論由
或代表賣家或邦瀚斯及是否於拍賣會之前或
之上作出，一概不構成拍賣品售出時所按的
合約說明的一部份。

3.2  除第2.1.5段的規定外，對於可能由賣家或
代表賣家（包括由邦瀚斯）作出有關拍賣品
的任可說明或其任何成交價估計，賣家並無
作出或發出亦無同意作出或發出任何合約允
諾、承諾、責任、擔保、保證或事實陳述或
承諾任何謹慎責任。該等說明或戊交價估計

一概不納入本銷售合約。
4 對用途的合適程度及令人滿意的品質
4.1  賣家並無亦無同意對拍賣品的令人滿意品質

或其就任何用途的合適程度作出任何合約允
諾、承諾、責任、擔保、保證或事實陳述。

4.2  對於拍賣品的令人滿意品質或其就任何用途
的合適程度，不論是香港法例第26章貨品售
賣條例所隱含的承諾或其他，賣家毋就違反
任何承諾而承擔任何責任。

5 風險、產權及所有權
5.1  由拍賣人落槌表示閣下投得拍賣品起，拍賣

品的風險即轉由閣下承擔。不管閣下是否已
向邦瀚斯或儲存承辦商閣下作為買家與儲存
承辦商另有合約領取拍賣品，賣家隨即無須
負責。由拍賣人落槌起至閣下取得拍賣品期
間，閣下須就拍賣品的任何損傷、遺失及損
壞而產生的所有索償、程序、費用、開支及
損失，向賣家作出彌償並使賣家獲得仕數彌
償。

5.2  直至買價及閣下就拍賣品應付予邦瀚斯的所
有其他款項已全數支付並由邦瀚斯全數收到
為止，拍賣品的所有權仍然由賣家保留。

6 付款
6.1  在拍賣人落槌表示閣下投得拍賣品後，閣下

即有責任支付買價。
6.2  就支付買價及閣下應付予邦瀚斯的所有其他

款項而言，時限規定為要素。除非閣下與邦
瀚斯（代表賣家）以書面另有協定（在此情
況下，閣下須遵守該協議的條款），閣下必
須最遲於拍賣會後第二個工作日下午四時三
十分，以拍賣會採用的貨幣向邦瀚斯支付所
有該等款項，閣下並須確保款項在拍賣會後
第七個工作日前已結清。閣下須採用在競投
人通告所述的其中一種方法向邦瀚斯付款，
閣下與邦瀚斯以書面另有協定除外。倘若閣
下未有根據本段支付任何應付款項，則賣家
將享有下文第8段所述的權利。

7 領取拍賣品
7.1  除非閣下與邦瀚斯以書面另有協定，只可待

邦瀚斯收到金額等於全數買價及閣下應付予
賣家及邦瀚斯的所有其他款項的已結清款項
後，閣下或閣下指定的人士方可獲發放拍賣
品。

7.2  賣家有權保持管有閣下同一或任何另外的拍
賣會向閣下出售的任何其他拍賣品，不論其
目前是否由邦瀚斯管有，直至以已結清款項
全數支付該拍賣品的買價及閣下應付予賣家
及／或邦瀚斯的所有其他款項為止。

7.3  閣下須自費按照邦瀚斯的指示或規定領取由
邦瀚斯保管及／或控制或由儲存承辦商保管
的拍賣品，並將其移走。

7.4  閣下須全面負責領取拍賣品時的包裝、處理
及運輸，以及全面負責遵從與拍賣品有關的
所有進出口規定。

7.5  倘閣下未有按照本第7段提走拍賣品，閣下
須全面負責賣家涉及的搬運、儲存或其他收
費或開支。閣下並須就賣家因閣下未能提走
拍賣品而招致的所有收費、費用，包括任何
法律訟費及費用，開支及損失，包括根據任
何儲存合約的任何收費，向賣家作出彌償。
所有此等應付予賣家的款項均須於被要求時
支付。

8 未有支付拍賣品的款項
8.1  倘若閣下未有按照銷售合約向邦瀚斯支付拍

賣品的全數買價，則賣家有權在事先得到邦
瀚斯的書面同意下，但無須另行通知閣下，
行使以下一項或多項權利（不論是透過邦瀚
斯或其他）﹕

8.1.1 因閣下違反合約而即時終止銷售合約；
8.1.2  在給予閣下七日書面通知，知會閣下擬重新

出售拍賣品後，以拍賣、私人協約或任何其
他方式重新出售拍賣品；

8.1.3 保留拍賣品的管有權；
8.1.4 遷移及儲存拍賣品，費用由閣下承擔；
8.1.5  就閣下於銷售合約所欠的任何款項及/或違

約的損害賠償，向閣下採取法律程序；
8.1.6  就任何應付款項（於頒布判決或命令之前及

之後）收取由應支付款項日期起至實際付款
日期止的利息，按渣打銀行 
（香港）有限公司不時的基本利率加5厘的
年利率每日計息；

8.1.7  取回並未成為閣下財產的拍賣品（或其任何
部份）的管有權，就此而言（除非買家作為
消費者向賣家購買拍賣品而賣家於業務過程
中出售該拍賣品），閣下謹此授予賣家不可
撤銷特許，准許賣家或其受僱人或代理於正
常營業時間進入閣下所有或任何物業（不論
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是否連同汽車），以取得拍賣品或其任何部
份的管有權；

8.1.8  保留賣家於該拍賣會或任何其他拍賣或以私
人協約向閣下出售的任何其他財產的管有
權，直至根據銷售合約應付的所有款項已以
結清款項全數支付為止；

8.1.9  保留由賣家及／或邦瀚斯（作為賣家的受託
保管人）因任何目的（包括但不限於其他已
售予閣下的貨品）而管有的閣下任何其他財
產的管有權，並在給予三個月書面通知下，
不設底價出售該財產，以及把因該等出售所
得而應付閣下的任何款項，用於清償或部份
清償閣下欠負賣家或邦瀚斯的任何款項；及

8.1.10  只要該等貨品仍然由賣家或邦瀚斯作為賣家
的受託保管人管有，撤銷賣家於該拍賣會或
任何其他拍賣或以私人協約向閣下出售任何
其他貨品的銷售合約，並把已收到閣下就該
等貨品支付的任何款項，部份或全部用於清
償閣下欠負賣家或邦瀚斯的任何款項。

8.2  就因邦瀚斯根據本第8段採取行動而招致賣
家負上的所有法律及其他強制執行費用、所
有損失及其他開支及費用（包括為獲發還拍
賣品而應付邦瀚斯的任何款項）（不論是否
已採取法律行動），閣下同意按全數彌償基
準並連同其利息 
（於頒布判決或命令之前及之後）向賣家
作出彌償，利息按第8.1.6段的利率由賣家
應支付款項日期起計至閣下支付該款項的
日期止。

8.3  於根據第8.1.2段重新出售拍賣品後，賣家
須把任何在支付欠負賣家或邦瀚斯的所有款
項後所餘下的款項，於其收到該等款項的二
十八日內交還閣下。

9 賣家的責任
9.1  在拍賣人落槌表示拍賣品成交後，賣家無須

再就拍賣品所引致的任何損傷、損失或損害
負責。

9.2  在下文第9.3至9.5段的規限下，除違反第
2.1.5段所規定的明確承諾外，不論是根據
香港法例第26章貨品售賣條例而默示的條款
或其他，賣家無須就違反拍賣品須與拍賣品
的任何說明相應的條款而負責。

9.3  就賣家或其代表於本協議之前或之後或於拍
賣會之前或進行期間，所作出（不論是以書
面，包括在圖錄或網站，或口頭形式或以行
為或其他）的任何拍賣品說明或資料或拍賣
品的成交價估計，出現不符合或不準確、錯
誤、錯誤說明或遺漏，賣家均無須承擔任何
相關的責任（不論為疏忽、其他侵權法、違
反合約或法定責任或復還或根據香港法例第
284章失實陳述條例的責任，或任何其他責
任）。

9.4  就買家或買家管理層或職工之任何業務、
業務利潤或收益或收入上的損失，或聲譽受
損，或業務受干擾或浪費時間，或任何種類
的間接損失或相應產生的損害，賣家均無須
承擔任何相關的責任，不論該指稱所蒙受損
失或損害的性質、數量或來源，亦不論該等
損失或損害賠償是否由於任何疏忽、其他侵
權法、違反合約、法定責任、復還申索或其
他而產生或就此而申索；

9.5  在任何情況下，倘若賣家就拍賣品，或任何
其就拍賣品所作的作為、不作為、陳述、或
申述，或就本協議或其履行而須對閣下負
責，則不論其為損害賠償、彌償或責任分
擔，或復還補救，或以其他任何形式，賣家
的責任將限於支付金額最高不超過拍賣品買
價的款項，不論該損失或損害賠償或所申索
應付款項的性質、數量或來源，亦不論該等
責任是否由於任何疏忽、其他侵權法、違反
合約、法定責任、受託保管人責任、復還申
索或其他而產生。

9.6  上文9.1至9.5段所述不得解釋為排除或限制
（不論直接或間接）任何人士就(i)欺詐，或
(ii)因賣家疏忽（或因賣家所控制的任何人士
或賣家在法律上須代其負責任的任何人士的
疏忽）引致人身傷亡，或(iii)根據香港法例
第314章佔用人法律責任條例，本公司須負
責的作為或不作為，或(iv)任何法律上不可
排除或限制的其他責任，而須承擔的責任，
或排除或限制任何人士就上述而享有的權利
或補救方法。

10 一般事項
10.1  閣下不得轉讓銷售合約的利益或須承擔的責

任。
10.2  倘若賣家未能或延遲強制執行或行使任何銷

售合約下的權力或權利，這不得作為或視

其作為賣家放棄其根據銷售合約所賦予的權
利，任何以書面形式給予閣下的明確放棄除
外。任何該等放棄並不影響賣家其後強制執
行根據銷售合同所產生任何權利的能力。

10.3  倘銷售合約任何一方，因在合理控制範圍以
外的情況下而無法履行該訂約方根據銷售合
約的責任，或倘在該等情況下履行其責任會
導致其增加重大財務成本，則該訂約方只要
在該情況仍然持續時，不會被要求履行該等
責任。本段並不適用於第6段對閣下施加的
責任。

10.4  銷售合約下的任何通知或其他通訊，必須以
書面形式作出，並可由專人送交或以第一類
郵件或空郵或以傳真方式發送，並就賣家而
言，發送至圖錄所載邦瀚斯的地址或傳真號
碼（註明交公司秘書收），由其轉交賣家；
而就閣下而言，則發送至競投表格所示的買
家地址或傳真號碼（除非已以書面形式通知
更改地址）。通知或通訊發出人須有責任確
保其清晰可讀並於任何適用期間內收到。

10.5  倘若銷售合約的任何條款或任何條款的任何
部份被裁定為不可強制執行或無效，則該等
不可強制執行或無效並不影響該合同其餘條
款或有關條款其餘部份的強制執行能力或有
效性。

10.6  銷售合約內凡提述邦瀚斯均指，倘適用，包
括邦瀚斯的高級職員、僱員及代理。

10.7  銷售合約內所用標題僅為方便參考而設，概
不影響合約的詮釋。

10.8  銷售合約內「包括」一詞指「包括，但不限
於」。

10.9  單數詞語包括眾數詞語（反之亦然），任何
一個性別的詞語包括其他性別。

10.10  凡提述第某段，即指銷售合約內該編號的段
落。

10.11  除第10.12段有明確規定外，銷售合約概無
賦予（或表示賦予）非銷售合約訂約方的任
何人士，任何銷售合約條款所賦予的利益或
強制執行該等條款的權利。

10.12  銷售合約凡賦予賣家豁免、及／或排除或限
制其責任時，邦瀚斯、邦瀚斯的控股公司及
該控股公司的附屬公司，邦瀚斯及該等公司
的後續公司及承讓公司，以及邦瀚斯及該等
公司的任何高級職員、僱員及代理的承繼人
及受讓人亦可享有同樣的法律上的有關利
益。

11 規管法律
11.1 法律
  本協議下的所有交易以及所有有關事宜，均

受香港法例規管並據其解釋。
11.2. 語言
  本銷售合約以中英文刋載。如就詮譯本銷售

合約有任何爭議，以英文條款為本。
 附錄二
 買家協議
  重要事項：此等條款可能會於向閣下出售拍

賣品前予以修訂，修訂的方式可以是在圖錄
載列不同的條款，及／或於圖錄加入插頁，
及／或於拍賣會場地上以通告，及／或於拍
賣會之前或之上以口頭形式公佈。閣下須注
意此等可能修訂的情況，並於競投前查詢是
否有任何修訂。

1 合約
1.1  此等條款規管乃邦瀚斯個人與買家的合約，

買家即拍賣人落槌表示其投得拍賣品的人
士。

1.2  拍賣會圖錄內附錄三所載的釋義及詞彙已
納入本協議，本公司可應要求提供獨立的版
本。釋義內所收錄的詞語及用詞在本協議內
以斜體刊載。本協議提述刊印於拍賣會圖錄
開始部份的競投人通告的資料，而該等被提
述的資料已納入本協議。

1.3  於拍賣人落槌表示閣下投得拍賣品時，閣下
與賣家就拍賣品的銷售合約即告訂立，而在
那時刻，閣下與邦瀚斯亦已按本買家協議條
款訂立另一份獨立的合約。

1.4  本公司乃作為賣家的代理行事，無須就賣家
之任何違約或其他失責而對閣下負責或承擔
個人責任，邦瀚斯作為主事人出售拍賣品除
外。

1.5  本公司對閣下的個人責任受本協議規管，在
下文條款所規限下，本公司同意下列責任﹕

1.5.1  本公司會按照第5段儲存拍賣品，直至競投
人通告所指定的日期及時間或另行通知閣下
為止；

1.5.2  在賣家或本公司拒絕向閣下發放拍賣品的任
何權力所規限下，本公司會於閣下以已結清

款項向本公司及賣家所須支付之所有款項
後，即按照第4段向閣下發放拍賣品；

1.5.3 本公司會按照第9段所載條款提供擔保。
1.6  不論於此協議之前或之後或於拍賣會之前或

之上，對由本公司或代表本公司或由賣家或
代表賣家所作出的任何拍賣品的說明或其成
交價估計（不論其是以口頭或書面，包括載
於圖錄內或於邦瀚斯的網站上，或以行為作
出或其他），或對該等拍賣品的說明或其成
交價估計的準確性或完備性，本公司一概不
作出或發出亦無同意作出或發出任何合約允
諾、承諾、責任、擔保、保證或事實陳述。
該等說明或成交價估計一概不納入閣下與本
公司訂立的本協議。任何由本公司或代表本
公司作出該等說明或成交價估計，均是代賣
家而作出（邦瀚斯作為主事人出售拍賣品除
外）。

2 履行銷售合約
  閣下個人向本公司承諾，閣下將遵守及遵從

閣下根據拍賣品銷售合約對賣家的所有責任
及承諾。

3 付款
3.1  除非閣下與本公司另有書面協定或競投人通

告另有規定外，閣下最遲須於拍賣會後第二
個工作日下午四時三十分向本公司支付﹕

3.1.1 拍賣品的買價；
3.1.2  每件所購買之拍品按照競投人通告規定費率

的買家費用；及
3.1.3  若拍賣品註明[AR]，一項按照競投人通告規

定計算及支付的額外費用，連同該款項的增
值稅（如適用），所有應付本公司款項須於
拍賣會後七個工作日或之前以已結清款項收
悉。

3.2  根據本協議，閣下亦須應要求向本公司支付
任何開支。

3.3  除非本公司以書面方式另行同意，所有款項
必須以拍賣會所用貨幣，按競投人通告所列
其中一種方法支付。本公司發票只發給登記
競投人，除非競投人乃作為指明主事人的代
理，且本公司已認可該安排，在該情況下，
本公司會將發票發給主事人。

3.4  除非本協議另有規定，所有應付本公司款項
須按適當稅率繳付稅項，閣下須就所有該等
款項支付稅款。

3.5  本公司可從閣下付給本公司的任何款項中，
扣除並保留有關拍賣品的買家費用、賣家應
付的佣金、任何開支及稅項以及任何賺得
及／或產生的利息，利益歸本公司，直至將
款項付予賣家時止。

3.6  就向本公司支付應付的任何款項而言，時限
規定為要素。倘若閣下未能按照本第3段向
本公司支付買價或任何其他應付本公司款
項，本公司將擁有下文第7段所載的權利。

3.7  若閣下投得多項拍賣品，本公司收到閣下的
款項將首先用於按比例支付每項拍賣品的買
價，然後按比例支付應付邦瀚斯的所有款
項。

4 領取拍賣品
4.1  在賣家或本公司可拒絕向閣下發放拍賣品的

任何權力規限下，閣下一旦以已結清款項向
賣家及本公司支付應付的款項後，本公司可
即向閣下或按閣下的書面指示發放拍賣品。
領取拍賣品時，必須出示從本公司的出納員
的辦公室取得已加蓋印章的發票，方獲發
行。

4.2  閣下須按競投人通告指定的日期及時間，自
費領取拍賣品，倘未有指定任何日期，則為
拍賣會後第七日下午四時三十分或之前。

4.3  於第4.2段所述的期間內，可按競投人通告
指定的日期及時間到競投人通告所述地址領
取拍賣品。其後拍賣品可能遷移至其他地點
儲存，屆時閣下必須向本公司查詢可在何時
何地領取拍賣品，儘管此資料通常會列於競
投人通告內。

4.4  若閣下未有於競投人通告指定的日期領取拍
賣品，則閣下授權本公司作為閣下代理，代
表閣下與儲存承辦商訂立合約（「儲存合
約」），條款及條件按邦瀚斯當時與儲存承
辦商協定（可應要求提供副本）的標準條款
及條件儲存拍賣品。倘拍賣品儲存於本公司
物業，則須由第4.2段所述期間屆滿起，按
本公司目前的每日收費（目前最低為每項拍
賣品每日50港元另加稅項）支付儲存費，該
等儲存費為本公司開支的一部份。

4.5  於直至閣下已全數支付買價及任何開支為
止，拍賣品將由本公司作為賣家的代理持
有，或由儲存承辦商作為賣家及本公司的代

PAGE 10



HK/NTB/MAIN/11.2020

理按照儲存合約的條款持有。
4.6  閣下承諾遵守任何儲存合約的條款，尤其是

支付根據任何儲存合約應付的收費（及所有
搬運拍賣品入倉的費用）。閣下確認並同
意，於直至閣下已支付買價、任何開支及所
有儲存合約下的收費為止，閣下不得從儲存
承辦商的物業領取拍賣品。

4.7  閣下須全面負責領取拍賣品時的包裝、處理
及運輸，以及全面負責遵從與拍賣品有關的
所有進出口規定。

4.8  倘閣下未有按照第4.2段提走拍賣品，閣下
須全面負責本公司涉及的任何搬運、儲存
或其他收費（按照本公司的目前收費率）及
任何開支（包括根據儲存合約的任何收費）
。所有此等款項須於本公司要求時由閣下支
付，並無論如何，於閣下或閣下的代表領取
拍賣品前必須支付。

5 拍賣品儲存
  本公司同意把拍賣品儲存，直至閣下提取拍

賣品或直至競投人通告指定的時間及日期（
或若無指定日期，則為拍賣會後第七日下午
四時三十分之前）為止，以較早日期為準，
並在第6及第10段規限下，作為受託保管人
而就拍賣品的損壞或損失或毀壞向閣下負責
（儘管在支付買價前，拍賣品仍未為閣下的
財物）。若閣下於競投人通告所規定的時間
及日期（或若無指定日期，則為拍賣會後第
七日下午四時三十分之前）前仍未領取拍賣
品，本公司可將拍賣品遷往另一地點，有關
詳情通常會載於競投人通告內。倘若閣下未
有按第3段就拍賣品付款，而拍賣品被移送
至任何第三者物業，則該第三者會嚴格地以
邦瀚斯為貨主而持有拍賣品，而本公司將保
留拍賣品留置權，直至已按照第3段向本公
司支付所有款項為止。

6 對拍賣品的責任
6.1  待閣下向本公司支付買價後，拍賣品的所有

權方會移交閣下。然而，根據銷售合約，拍
賣品的風險則由閣下投得拍賣品之時起由閣
下承擔。

6.2  閣下應於拍賣會後盡快為拍賣品投買保險。
7 未能付款或提取拍賣品及部份付款
7.1  倘若應付予本公司的所有款項未有於其到期

支付時全數支付，及／或未有按照本協議提
取拍賣品，則本公司可行使以下一項或多項
權利（在不損害本公司可以代賣家行使的任
何權利下），而無須另行通知閣下﹕

7.1.1 因閣下違反合約而即時終止本協議；
7.1.2 保留拍賣品的管有權；
7.1.3  遷移及／或儲存拍賣品，費用由閣下承擔；
7.1.4  就閣下所欠的任何款項（包括買價）及／或

違約的損害賠償，向閣下採取法律程序；
7.1.5  就任何應付款項（於頒布判決或命令之前及

之後）收取由應支付款項日期起至實際付款
日期止的利息，按渣打銀行 
（香港）有限公司不時的基本借貸利率加5
厘的年利率每日計息；

7.1.6  取回並未成為閣下財產的拍賣品（或其任何
部份）管有權，就此而言，閣下謹此授予本
公司不可撤銷特許，准許本公司或其受僱人
或代理於正常營業時間進入閣下所有或任何
物業（不論是否連同汽車），以取得拍賣品
（或其任何部份）的管有權；

7.1.7  在給予閣下三個月書面通知，知會閣下本公
司擬出售拍賣品後，以拍賣、私人協約或任
何其他方式按不設底價形式出售拍賣品；

7.1.8  保留由本公司因任何目的（包括，但不限
於，其他已售予閣下或交予本公司出售的貨
品）而管有的閣下任何其他財產的管有權，
直至所有應付本公司款項已全數支付為止；

7.1.9  以本公司因任何目的而收到的閣下款項，無
論該等款項於閣下失責時或其後任何時間收
到，用作支付或部份支付閣下於本協議下應
付予本公司的任何款項；

7.1.10  在給予三個月書面通知下，把本公司因任何
目的（包括其他已售予閣下或交予本公司出
售的貨品）而管有的閣下任何其他財產不設
底價出售，並把因該等出售所得而應付予閣
下的任何款項，用於支付或部份支付閣下欠
負本公司的任何款項；

7.1.11  於日後拍賣會拒絕為閣下登記，或於日後任
何拍賣會拒絕閣下出價，或於日後任何拍賣
會在接受任何出價前要求閣下先支付按金，
在該情況下，本公司有權以該按金支付或部
份支付（視情況而定）閣下為買家的任何拍
賣品的買價。

7.2  就因本公司根據本第7段採取行動而招致的

所有法律及其他費用、所有損失及其他開支
（不論是否已採取法律行動），閣下同意按
全數彌償基準並連同其利息（於頒布判決或
命令之前及之後）向本公司作出彌償，利息
按第7.1.5段訂明的利率由本公司應支付款
項日期起計至閣下支付該款項的日期止。

7.3  倘閣下僅支付部份應付予本公司的款項，則
該等付款將首先用於支付該拍賣品的買價（
或若閣下購買多於一項拍賣品，則按比例支
付每項拍賣品的買價），然後支付買家費用
（或若閣下購買多於一項拍賣品，則按比例
支付每項拍賣品的買家費用），再然後用以
支付應付予本公司的任何其他款項。

7.4  本公司根據本第7段的權利出售任何拍賣品
所收到的款項，於支付應付予本公司及／或
賣家的所有款項後仍由本公司持有的餘款，
將於本公司收到該等款項的二十八日內交還
閣下。

8 其他人士就拍賣品的申索
8.1  倘本公司知悉除閣下及賣家外有人就拍賣品

提出申索（或可合理地預期會提出申索），
本公司有絕對酌情權決定以任何方式處理拍
賣品，以確立本公司及其他涉及人士的合法
權益及在法律上保障本公司的地位及合法權
益。在不損害該酌情權的一般性原則下，並
作為舉例，本公司可﹕

8.1.1  保留拍賣品以調查就拍賣品提出或本公司合
理地預期會提出的任何問題；及／或

8.1.2  向閣下以外的其他人士交付拍賣品；及／或
8.1.3  展開互爭權利訴訟或尋求任何法院、調解

人、仲裁人或政府機關的任何其他命令；
及／或

8.1.4  就採取閣下同意的行動，要求閣下提供彌償
保證及／或抵押品。

8.2 第8.1段所述的酌情權﹕
8.2.1  可於本公司對拍賣品擁有實際或推定管有權

時隨時行使，或倘若該管有權因法院、調解
人、仲裁人或政府機關的任何裁決、命令或
判決而終止，於該管有權終止後隨時行使；
及

8.2.2  除非本公司相信該申索真正有希望成為有良
好爭辯理據的個案，否則不會行使。

9 膺品
9.1  本公司根據本第9段的條款就任何膺品承擔

個人責任。
9.2 第9段僅於以下情況適用﹕
9.2.1  閣下為本公司就拍賣品發出原有發票的抬頭

人，而該發票已被支付；及
9.2.2  閣下於知悉拍賣品為或可能為膺品後，在合

理地切實可行範圍內盡快，並無論如何須於
拍賣會後一年內，以書面通知本公司拍賣品
為膺品；及

9.2.3  於發出該通知後一個月內，閣下把拍賣品退
回本公司，而拍賣品的狀況須與拍賣會時的
狀況一樣，並連同證明拍賣品為膺品的書面
證明，以及有關拍賣會及拍賣品編號的資料
以識別該拍賣品。

9.3 於下述情況下，第9段不適用於膺品﹕
9.3.1  圖錄所載有關該拍賣品的資料已反映當時學

者及專家的公認意見，或已公平地指出該等
意見有衝突，或已反映公認為有關範疇主要
專家在當時的意見；或

9.3.2  僅可採用於刊印圖錄日期前一般不會採用的
方法才能確定拍賣品為膺品，或採用的確定
方法在所有情況下本公司若採用則屬不合
理。

9.4  閣下授權本公司在絕對酌情權下決定採取本
公司認為要讓本公司信納拍賣品並非膺品而
必需進行的程序及測試。

9.5  倘本公司信納拍賣品為膺品，本公司會（作
為主事人）向閣下購買該拍賣品，而閣下須
按照香港法例第26章貨品售賣條例第14(1)
(a)及14(1)(b)條規定，向本公司轉讓有關拍
賣品的所有權，並附有全面所有權的保證，
不得有任何留置權、質押、產權負擔及敵對
申索，而本公司將向閣下支付相等於閣下就
拍賣品已支付的買價、買家費用、稅項及開
支總數的款項。

9.6  第9段的利益為僅屬於閣下個人的利益，閣
下不能將其轉讓。

9.7  倘若閣下出售或以其他方式出售閣下於拍賣
品的權益，則根據本段的所有權利及利益即
告終止。

9.8  第9段不適用於由或包括一幅或多幅中國
畫、一輛或多輛汽車、一個或多個郵票或一
本或多本書籍構成的拍賣品。

10 本公司的責任

10.1  就本公司或代表本公司或賣家或代表賣家於
本協議之前或之後或於拍賣會之前或之上，
所作出（不論是以書面，包括在圖錄或邦瀚
斯的網站上或口頭形式或以行為或其他）任
何拍賣品說明或資料或拍賣品的成交價估
計，出現不符合或不準確、錯誤、錯誤說明
或遺漏，本公司無須就此而承擔任何責任，
不論是否為疏忽、其他侵權法、違反合約或
法定責任或復還或根據香港法例第284章失
實陳述條例的責任。

10.2  當拍賣品由閣下承擔風險時及／或當拍賣品
已成為閣下的財產並由本公司保管及／或控
制時，本公司對閣下之責任限於對閣下行使
合理程度的謹慎，惟本公司無須就因下述原
因對拍賣品或其他人士或物件造成的損害負
責﹕

10.2.1  處理拍賣品，倘若於向閣下出售時拍賣品已
受到蟲蛀，而任何損壞乃由於拍賣品受蟲蛀
所導致；或

10.2.2 大氣壓力改變；
 本公司亦不就以下負責﹕
10.2.3 弦樂器的損壞；或
10.2.4  金箔畫架、石膏畫架或畫架玻璃的的損壞；

而倘若拍賣品構成或變為有危險，本公司可
以其認為適合的方法予以棄置而無須事先通
知閣下，而本公司無須就此對閣下負責。

10.3  就買家管理層或職工之任何業務、業務利
潤或收益或收入上的損失，或業務聲譽受
損，或業務受干擾或浪費時間，或倘若閣下
於業務過程中購買拍賣品，就任何種類的間
接損失或相應產生的損害，本公司均無須向
閣下承擔任何相關的責任，不論指稱所蒙受
損失或損害的性質、數量或來源，亦不論該
等損失或損害賠償是由於任何疏忽、其他侵
權法、違反合約、法定責任、受託保管人責
任、復還申索或其他而產生或就此而申索。

10.4  在任何情況下，倘若本公司就拍賣品，或任
何就拍賣品的作為、不作為、陳述，或本協
議或其履行而須對閣下負責，則不論其為損
害賠償、彌償或責任分擔，或復還補救，或
不論任何形式，本公司的責任將限於支付金
額最高不超過拍賣品買價加買家費用（減除
閣下可能有權向賣家收回的款項）的款項，
不論指稱所蒙受損失或損害賠償或所申索應
付款項的性質、數量或來源，亦不論該等責
任是否由於任何疏忽、其他侵權法、違反合
約、法定責任、受託保管人責任、復還申索
或其他而產生。

 閣下宜購買保險以保障閣下的損失。
10.5  上文所述不得解釋為排除或限制（不論直接

或間接）任何人士就(i)欺詐，或(ii)因本公司
疏忽（或因本公司所控制的任何人士或本公
司在法律上須代其負責任的任何人士的疏
忽）引致人身傷亡，或(iii)根據香港法例第
314章佔用人法律責任條例，本公司須負責
的作為或不作為，或(iv)任何法律上不可排
除或限制的其他責任，或(v)本公司根據此
等條件第9段的承諾，而須承擔的責任，或
排除或限制任何人士就上述而享有的權利或
補救方法。

11 一般事項
11.1  閣下不得轉讓本協議的利益或須承擔的責

任。
11.2  倘若本公司未能或延遲強制執行或行使任何

本協議下的權力或權利，這不得作為或視其
作為本公司放棄根據本協議所賦予的權利，
任何以書面形式給予閣下的明確放棄除外。
任何該等放棄並不影響本公司其後強制執行
根據本協議所產生任何權利的能力。

11.3  倘本協議任何一方，因在其合理控制範圍以
外的情況下而無法履行該訂約方根據本協議
的責任，或倘在該等情況下履行其責任會導
致其增加重大財務成本，則該訂約方只要在
該情況仍然持續時，不會被要求履行該等責
任。本段並不適用於第3段對閣下施加的責
任。

11.4  本協議下的任何通知或其他通訊，必須以書
面形式作出，並可由專人送交或以掛號郵件
或空郵或以傳真方式（如發給邦瀚斯，註明
交公司秘書收），發送至合約表格所示有關
訂約方的地址或傳真號碼（除非已以書面形
式通知更改地址）。通知或通訊發出人須確
保其清晰可讀並於任何適用期間內收到。

11.5  倘若本協議的任何條款或任何條款的任何部
份被裁定為不可強制執行或無效，則該等不
可強制執行或無效並不影響本協議其餘條款
或有關條款其餘部份的強制執行能力或有效

PAGE 11



HK/NTB/MAIN/11.2020

性。
11.6  本協議內凡提述邦瀚斯均指，倘適用，包括

邦瀚斯的高級職員、僱員及代理。
11.7  本協議內所用標題僅為方便參考而設，概不

影響本協議的詮釋。
11.8  本協議內「包括」一詞指「包括，但不限

於」。
11.9  單數詞語包括眾數詞語（反之亦然），任何

一個性別的詞語包括其他性別。
11.10  凡提述第某段，即指本協議內該編號的段

落。
11.11  除第11.12段有明確規定外，本協議概無賦

予（或表示賦予）非本協議訂約方的任何人
士，任何本協議條款所賦予的利益或強制執
行該等條款的權利。

11.12  本協議凡賦予賣家豁免、及／或排除或限制
邦瀚斯責任時，邦瀚斯的控股公司及該控股
公司的附屬公司，邦瀚斯及該等公司的後續
公司及承讓公司，以及邦瀚斯及該等公司的
任何高級職員、僱員及代理的承繼人及受讓
人亦可享有同樣的法律上利益。

12 規管法律
12.1 法律
  本協議下的所有交易以及所有有關事宜，均

受香港法例規管並根據其解釋。
12.2 語言
  本買家協議以中英文刋載。如就詮譯本買家

協議有任何爭議，以英文條款為本。
保障資料 – 閣下資料的用途
由於本公司提供的服務，本公司取得有關閣下的個
人資料（就本段而言，此詞僅包括閣下的僱員及職
員（如有））。閣下同意本公司以該等資料作下
述用途。
本公司可利用閣下的資料向閣下發出有關本公司服
務變動的通知，以及向閣下提供有關產品或服務的
資料，而該等資料乃閣下要求本公司提供或本公司
認為閣下可能對該等產品及服務感興趣。有關閣下
的資料可能用作分析，以了解閣下在這方面的潛在
喜好。本公司可能向本集團任何成員公司（指本公
司的附屬公司、本公司最終控股公司及其附屬公
司，定義見二零零六年英國公司法第1159條及附表
6，包括海外附屬公司）披露閣下的資料。除此以
外，本公司不會向任何第三方披露閣下的資料，惟
本公司可能不時向閣下提供我們相信閣下可能感興
趣的第三方貨品及服務的有關資料。本集團任何成
員公司亦可以閣下的資料作類似用途。
本公司將保留閣下的資料為期五年，由閣下最後與
我們聯繫的日期起計，以便簡化任何日後再辦理登
記時的手續。該等資料可轉移及儲存於香港以外地
方，而閣下同意此轉移。
閣下有權要求不以閣下的資料作此等用途，
有關要求請聯絡Bonhams 1793 Limited（地
址﹕Montpelier Galleries, Montpelier Street, 
London, SW7 1HH, United Kingdom）（就香港
法例第486章個人資料(私隱)條例而言，為資料的
使用者）或以電郵聯絡client.services@bonhams.
com。
附錄三
釋義及詞彙
倘納入此等釋義及詞彙，下列詞語及用詞具有（除
文義另有所指外）以下所賦予的涵義。詞彙乃為協
助閣下了解有特定法律涵義的詞語及用詞而設，閣
下可能對該等涵義並不熟悉。
釋義
「額外費用」按照競投人通告計算的費用，以彌補
邦瀚斯須根據二零零六年藝術家轉售權規例支付
版權費的開支，買家須就任何註有[AR]且其成交價
連同買家費用（但不包括任何增值稅）等於或超過
1,000歐元（按拍賣會當日的歐洲中央銀行參考匯率
換算為拍賣會所用貨幣）的拍賣品。
「拍賣人」主持拍賣會的邦瀚斯代表。
「競投人」已填妥競投表格的人士。
「競投表格」本公司的競投人登記表格、缺席者及
電話競投表格。
「邦瀚斯」邦瀚斯拍賣有限公司（Bonhams (Hong 
Kong) Limited）或其後繼公司或承讓公司。於買
家協議、業務規則及競投人通告內，邦瀚斯亦稱
為我們。
「書籍」於專門書籍拍賣會提供以作銷售的印刷
書籍。
「業務」包括任何行業、業務及專業。
「買家」拍賣人落槌表示由其投得拍賣品的人士。
於銷售合約及買家協議內，買家亦稱為「閣下」。
「買家協議」邦瀚斯與買家訂立的合約（見圖錄內
附錄二）。
「買家費用」以成交價按競投人通告訂明的費率計
算的款項。

「圖錄」有關拍賣會的圖錄，包括任何於本公司網
站刊載的圖錄陳述。
「佣金」賣家應付予邦瀚斯的佣金，按照合約表格
訂明的費率計算。
「狀況報告」由邦瀚斯代表賣家向競投人或潛在競
投人提供有關拍賣品狀況的報告。
「寄售費」賣家應付予邦瀚斯的費用，按照業務規
則訂明的費率計算。
「合約表格」由賣家或代表賣家簽署的合約表格或
汽車資料表（按適用），載有供邦瀚斯提供以作銷
售的拍賣品清單。
「銷售合約」賣家與買家訂立的銷售合約（見圖錄
內附錄一）。
「合約說明」唯一的拍賣品說明（即圖錄內有關拍
賣品的資料內以粗體刊載的部份、任何照片（顏色
除外）以及狀況報告的內容），賣家於銷售合約承
諾拍賣品與該說明相符。
「說明」以任何形式對拍賣品所作的陳述或申述，
包括有關其作者、屬性、狀況、出處、真實性、風
格、時期、年代、適合性、品質、來源地、價值及
估計售價（包括成交價）。
「資料」圖錄內識別拍賣品及其編號的書面陳述，
可能包括有關拍賣品的說明及圖示。
「成交價估計」本公司對成交價可能範圍的意見
的陳述。
「開支」邦瀚斯就拍賣品已付或應付的收費及開
支，包括法律開支、因電匯而產生的銀行收費及開
支、保險收費及開支、圖錄及其他製作及說明、任
何關稅、宣傳、包裝或運輸費用、轉載權費、稅
項、徵費、測試、調查或查詢費用、出售拍賣品的
預備工作、儲存收費、來自賣家作為賣家代理或來
自失責買家的遷移收費或領取費用，加稅項。
「膺品」其製作者或其他人士意圖在其作者、屬
性、來源地、真實性、風格、日期、年代、時期、
出處、文化、來源或成份方面進行欺騙的偽造品，
而該膺品於拍賣會日期的價值大幅低於其若非偽造
的價值。且任何拍賣品說明一概無指明其為偽造。
拍賣品不會因其損壞、及／或對其進行修復及／或
修改（包括重畫或覆畫）而成為膺品，惟該損壞或
修復或修改（視情況而定）並無實質影響拍賣品與
拍賣品說明符合的特性。
「保証」在任何膺品上邦瀚斯對買家全力承擔的責
任，以及在專門郵票拍賣會及／或專門書藉拍賣會
當中，根據買家協議內定立，由郵票或書藉組成的
拍賣品。
「成交價」拍賣人落槌表示拍賣品成交的價格，其
貨幣為拍賣會所採用的貨幣。
「香港」中華人民共和國香港特別行政區。
「遺失或損壞保證」指業務規則第8.2.1段所述的
保證。
「遺失或損壞保證費用」指業務規則第8.2.3段所
述的費用。
「拍賣品」任何託付予邦瀚斯，供以拍賣或私人協
約形式出售的任何物品（而凡提述任何拍賣品，均
包括（除非文義另有所指）作為由兩項或以上物品
組成的一項拍賣品內的個別項目）。
「汽車圖錄費」作為邦瀚斯製作汽車的圖錄及就出
售汽車進行推廣而須承擔額外工作的代價，而應由
賣家付予邦瀚斯的費用。
「New Bond Street」指邦瀚斯位於 101 New Bond 
Street, London W1S 1SR的拍賣場。
「名義收費」倘拍賣品已按名義價格出售，則為應
付的佣金及稅項。
「名義費用」賣家應付予邦瀚斯的寄售費所依據的
金額，該費用按照業務規則訂明的公式計算。
「名義價格」本公司向閣下提供或載於圖錄的最近
期高、低估價的平均數，或若並無提供或載列該等
估價，則為拍賣品適用的底價。
「競投人通告」刊印於本公司圖錄前部的通告。
「買價」成交價與成交價的稅項相加的總數。
「底價」拍賣品可予出售的最低價格（不論以拍賣
或私人協約形式）。
「拍賣會」由邦瀚斯提供以作銷售拍賣品的拍賣
會。
「出售所得款項」拍賣品售出後賣家所得的款項淨
額，即成交價扣除佣金、其任何應繳稅項、開支及
任何其他應付予本公司的款項不論以何身份及如
何產生。
「賣家」合約表格所列明提供拍賣品以作銷售的人
士。若該列名人士在表格上指明另一人士作為其代
理，或若合約表格所列明人士作為主事人的代理行
事（不論該代理關係是否已向邦瀚斯披露），則 
「賣家」包括該代理及主事人，而彼等須就此共同
及個別負責。業務規則內亦稱賣家為「閣下」。
「專家查驗」由專家對拍賣品進行目視查驗。
「郵票」指於專門郵票拍賣會提供以作銷售的郵
票。

「標準查驗」由並非專家的邦瀚斯職員對拍賣品進
行目視查驗。
「儲存合約」指業務規則第8.3.3段或買家協議第
4.4段（按適用）所述的合約。
「儲存承辦商」於圖錄指明的公司。
「稅項」指香港政府所實施不時適用的所有稅項、
收費、關稅、費用、徵費或其他評稅，以及所有其
估計付款，包括，但不限於，收入、業務利潤、分
行利潤、貨物稅、財產、銷售、使用、增值（增值
稅）、環保、特許、海關、進口、薪金、轉讓、總
收入、預扣、社會保障、失業稅項及印花稅及其他
收費，以及就該等稅項、收費、費用、徵費或其他
評稅的任何利息及罰款。
「恐怖主義」指任何恐怖主義行為或該等行為的威
脅，無論任何人單獨行動或代表或與任何組織及／
或政府有關而行動，為政治、宗教或思想或類似目
的，包括，但不限於，企圖影響任何政府或使公眾
或任何部份公眾陷入恐慌。
「信託帳戶」邦瀚斯的銀行帳戶，就任何拍賣品所
收買價的所有有關項款均收入該帳戶，該帳戶為與
邦瀚斯正常銀行帳戶有所區別及獨立的帳戶。
「網站」網址為www.bonhams.com的邦瀚斯網
站。
「撤銷通知」賣家向邦瀚斯發出的書面通知，以撤
銷由邦瀚斯出售拍賣品的指示。
「不設底價」指並無規定拍賣品可予出售的最低價
格（不論以拍賣或私人協約形式）
詞彙
以下詞句有特定法律涵義，而閣下可能對該等涵義
並不熟悉。下列詞彙乃為協助閣下了解該等詞句，
惟無意就此而限制其法律上的涵義：
「藝術家轉售權」﹕按二零零六年藝術家轉售權規
例的規定，藝術品作者於原出售該作品後，就出售
該作品而收取款項的權利。
「受託保管人」﹕貨品所交託的人士。
「彌償保證」﹕為保證使該彌償保證受益人回復其
猶如導致須予彌償的情況並無發生時所處狀況的責
任，「彌償」一詞亦按此解釋。
「互爭權利訴訟」﹕由法院裁定拍賣品擁有權誰屬
的訴訟。
「投得」﹕拍賣品售予一名競投人之時，於拍賣會
上以落槌表示。
「留置權」﹕管有拍賣品的人士保留其管有權的
權利。
「風險」﹕拍賣品遺失、損壞、損毀、被竊，或狀
況或價值惡化的可能性。
「所有權」﹕拍賣品擁有權的法律及衡平法上的
權利。
「侵權法」﹕對他人犯下法律上的過失，而犯過者
對該人士負有謹慎責任。
香港法例第26章貨品售賣條例 

以下為香港法例第26章貨品售賣條例的摘錄：
「第14條有關所有權等的隱含責任承擔
(1)    除第(2)款適用的售賣合約外，每份售賣合約均

有─
  (a) 一項賣方須符合的隱含條件︰如該合約是一

宗售賣，他有權售賣有關貨品，如該合約是一
項售賣協議，則他在貨品產權轉移時，將有權
售賣該等貨品；及

  (b) 一項隱含的保證條款︰該等貨品並無任何
在訂立合約前未向買方披露或未為買方所知的
押記或產權負擔，而在產權轉移前亦不會有這
樣的押記或產權負擔；此外，買方將安寧地享
有對該等貨品的管有，但如對該項管有的干擾
是由有權享有已向買方披露或已為買方所知的
任何押記或產權負擔的利益的擁有人或其他有
權享有該等利益的人作出的，則不在此限。

(2)    如售賣合約所顯示或從合約的情況所推定的意
向，是賣方只轉讓其本身的所有權或第三者的
所有權，則合約中有─

  (a) 一項隱含的保證條款︰賣方所知但不為買方
所知的所有押記或產權負擔，在合約訂立前已
向買方披露；及

  (b) 一項隱含的保證條款︰下列人士不會干擾
買方安寧地管有貨品─

 (i) 賣方；及
  (ii) 如合約雙方的意向是賣方只轉讓第三者的所

有權，則該第三者；及
  (iii) 任何透過或藉着賣方或第三者提出申索的

人，而該項申索並非根據在合約訂立前已向買
方披露或已為買方所知的押記或產權負擔而提
出的。
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Sale title: Sale date: 

Sale no. Sale venue: 

Customer Number Title

First Name Last Name

Company name (to be invoiced if applicable)

Address 

City County / State

Post / Zip code Country

Telephone mobile Telephone daytime

Telephone evening Fax

Preferred number(s) in order for Telephone Bidding (inc. country code)

E-mail (in capitals)

                                                                                       

I am registering to bid as a private buyer  I am registering to bid as a trade buyer

Registration and Bidding Form 
(Attendee / Absentee / Online / Telephone Bidding)
Please circle your bidding method above.

BY SIGNING THIS FORM YOU AGREE THAT YOU HAVE SEEN THE CATALOGUE AND HAVE READ AND UNDERSTOOD OUR CONDITIONS OF SALE AND WISH TO BE BOUND
BY THEM, AND AGREE TO PAY THE BUYER’S PREMIUM, VAT AND ANY OTHER CHARGES MENTIONED IN THE NOTICE TO BIDDERS. THIS AFFECTS YOUR LEGAL RIGHTS.

Your signature: Date:

NB. Payment will only be accepted from an account in the same name as shown on the invoice and Auction Registration form.
Please email or fax the completed Auction Registration form and requested information to:  
Bonhams, Customer Services, Suite 2001, One Pacific Place, 88 Queensway, Hong Kong. Tel: +852 2918 4321  Fax: +852 2918 4320, info.hk@bonhams.com
Bonhams (Hong Kong) Limited. Suite 2001, One Pacific Place, 88 Queensway, Hong Kong. Company Number 1426522.

If you are not attending the sale in person, please provide details of the Lots on which you wish to bid at least 24 hours 
prior to the sale. Bids will be rounded down to the nearest increment. Please refer to the Notice to Bidders in the catalogue 
for further information relating to Bonhams executing telephone, online or absentee bids on your behalf. Bonhams will 
endeavour to execute these bids on your behalf but will not be liable for any errors or failing to execute bids.
General Bid Increments HK$:
$10,000 - 20,000..............by 1,000s 
$20,000 - 50,000..............by 2,000 / 5,000 / 8,000s 
$50,000 - 100,000............by 5,000s 
$100,000 - 200,000..........by 10,000s 

$200,000 - 500,000..........by 20,000 / 50,000 / 80,000s 
$500,000 - 1,000,000........by 50,000s 
$1,000,000 - 2,000,000......by 100,000s 
above $2,000,000............at the auctioneer’s discretion 

Telephone or 
Absentee (T / A) Lot no. Brief description MAX bid in HK$  

(excluding premium) Covering bid*

The auctioneer has discretion to split any bid at any time. 

Please note that all telephone calls are recorded.

* Covering Bid: A maximum bid (exclusive of Buyers Premium) to be executed by Bonhams only if we are unable to contact you by telephone, or should the connection be lost during bidding.

HK/10/18

Important
When registering, the Bidder accepts personal liability for his/her purchase payment, unless it has been previously agreed in writing 
with Bonhams, that a Bidder is acting as an agent for a third party. Any person placing a bid as agent on behalf of another (whether 
or not he has disclosed this fact or the identity of his principal) will be jointly and severally liable with the principal to the Seller and to 
Bonhams under any contract resulting from the acceptance of a bid. By signing this form you agree to be bound by the Notice to 
Bidders printed in this Catalogue. You also authorise Bonhams to pursue a financial reference from your bank. Finally, Bonhams may 
request that you provide proof of identity and permanent address for verification and client administration purposes.

Please tick if you have registered with us before

* Any person, bidders and purchasers must be at least 18 
years of age to participate in the Sale of Lots comprising 
wine, spirits and liquors.

By providing your email address above, you authorise Bonhams to send to this address information relating to Sales, marketing material and 
news concerning Bonhams. Bonhams does not sell or trade email addresses.

Paddle number (for office use only)

This sale will be conducted in accordance with 
Bonhams’ Conditions of Sale and bidding and buying 
at the Sale will be regulated by these Conditions. 
You should read the Conditions in conjunction with 
the Sale Information relating to this Sale which sets 
out the charges payable by you on the purchases 
you make and other terms relating to bidding and 
buying at the Sale. You should ask any questions you 
have about the Conditions before signing this form. 
These Conditions also contain certain undertakings 
by bidders and buyers and limit Bonhams’ liability to 
bidders and buyers. 

Data protection – use of your information
Where we obtain any personal information about you, 
we shall only use it in accordance with the terms of 
our Privacy Policy (subject to any additional specific 
consent(s) you may have given at the time your 
information was disclosed). A copy of our Privacy Policy 
can be found on our website (www.bonhams.com) or 
requested by post from Customer Services Department, 
Suite 2001, One Pacific Place, 88 Queensway, Hong 
Kong or by e-mail from info@bonhams.com. We may 
disclose your personal information to any member of 
our group which means our subsidiaries, our ultimate 
holding company and its subsidiaries (whether registered 
in the UK or elsewhere). We will not disclose your data to 
anyone outside our group but we may from time to time 
provide you with information about goods and services 
which we feel maybe of interest to you including those 
provided by third parties.
Would you like to receive information from  
us by email?              or post 

Notice to Bidders.
Clients are requested to provide photographic proof of 
ID - passport, driving licence, ID card, together with proof 
of address - utility bill, bank or credit card statement etc. 
Corporate clients should also provide a copy of their 
articles of association / company registration documents, 
together with a letter authorising the individual to bid on 
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If successful
I will collect the purchases myself 
Please arrange shippers to contact me with  
a quote and I agree that you may pass them  
my contact details.
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拍賣會標題: 拍賣會日期: 

拍賣會編號: 拍賣會場地: 香港

客戶編號 稱銜

名 姓

公司名稱(如適用的話將作為發票收票人)

地址 

城市 縣／郡

郵編 國家

流動電話 日間電話

夜間電話 傳真

競投電話號碼（包括電話國家區號）

電郵（大楷）

                                                                                       

本人登記為私人客戶 本人登記為交易客戶

本拍賣會將根據邦瀚斯的「業務規定」進行，在
拍賣會的競投及購買將由「業務規定」規管。閣
下閱讀「業務規定」時應一併閱讀有關本拍賣會
的「拍賣會資料」，該「拍賣會資料」載有閣下
於作出購買時須支付的費用，以及有關在拍賣會
競投及購買的其他條款。閣下若對「業務規定」
有任何疑問，應在簽署本表格前提出。「業務規
定」亦包含由競投人及買家作出的若干承諾及限
制邦瀚斯對競投人及買家的責任。 

資料保護 － 閣下資料的使用
在本公司獲得任何有關閣下的個人資料時，本公
司只會根據本公司的「私隱政策」條款使用閣下
的資料（以閣下披露資料時給予本公司的任何
額外特定同意為準）。閣下可透過本公司網站
(www.bonhams.com)、郵寄香港金鐘道88號太古
廣場一期2001室客戶服務部或電郵至hongkong@
bonhams.com索取「私隱政策」的副本。我們
可能會提供您的個人資訊給公司內成員，意即其
子公司、或最终控股公司與其子公司（無論註冊
於英國或其他地區），我們不會將您的資訊透露
給公司以外人員，但可能會不定時向您提供您可
能會有興趣之資訊，包括第三方提供之產品及服
務。

如欲接收我们的資訊，請選擇：
電郵     郵寄

競投者須知
客戶需提供身份證明文件如護照、駕駛執照、身
份證的副本證明，以及住址證明如水電費賬單、
銀行或信用卡結算單等。公司客戶亦需提供公司
章程／公司註冊文件的副本，以及授權個別人士
代表進行競投的函件。如閣下未能提供上述文
件，可能導致本公司未能處理閣下的競投。如閣
下競投高價的拍賣品，本公司可能要求閣下提供
銀行信用證明。

若成功購買拍品

本人將自行提取貨品

請安排運輸公司聯繫我提供報價， 
我同意將本人聯繫資料交予運輸公司。　　

登記及競投表格 
邦瀚斯
(出席者／書面競投／網上／電話競投) 請選擇競投方法

閣下簽署此表格，則代表閣下已閱讀圖錄，亦已細閱並理解我們的「業務規定」，並願意受其約束，及同意繳付「競投人通告」內提及「買家費用」﹑增
值稅及其他收費。這影響閣下的法律權利。

簽字: 日期:

進行付款的戶口持有人名稱必須與發票及「拍賣登記表格」上所列的名稱相同。

請將填妥的「拍賣登記表格」及所需資料電郵或傳真至:  
香港金鐘道88號太古廣場一期2001室客戶服務部　電話：+852 2918 4321    傳真：+852 2918 4320，info.hk@bonhams.com
香港金鐘道88號太古廣場一期2001室Bonhams (Hong Kong) Limited.公司編號1426522

如閣下未能親身出席拍賣會，請最遲於拍賣會前24小提供閣下欲競投的拍賣品詳情。競投將被下調至最
接近的競投增幅。請參閱圖錄中「競投者須知」內有關指示邦瀚斯代表閣下執行電話、網上或書面競投
的進一步資料。邦瀚斯將代表閣下盡力執行該等競投，但本公司並不對任何錯誤或未能執行競投承擔責
任。

一般競投價遞增幅度（港元）:
$10,000 - 20,000..............按 1,000s 
$20,000 - 50,000..............按 2,000 / 5,000 / 8,000s 
$50,000 - 100,000............按 5,000s 
$100,000 - 200,000..........按 10,000s 

$200,000 - 500,000..........按 20,000 / 50,000 / 80,000s 
$500,000 - 1,000,000........按 50,000s 
$1,000,000 - 2,000,000......按 100,000s 
$2,000,000以上………....由拍賣官酌情決定 

電話或書面
競投 拍賣品編號 拍賣品說明

最高港元競投價 
(不包括買家費用) 應急競投價*

號牌 (僅供本公司填寫)

拍賣官可隨時酌情決定把任何競投價拆細。 

請注意所有電話對話將被錄音

* 應急競投價：表示如在競投期間我們未能透過電話與閣下聯絡或電話連線中斷，則只有邦瀚斯可獲閣下授權以應急競投價為最高競投價（不包括買家費用）代閣下進行競投。

HK/10/18 

重要提示
除非事前另行與邦瀚斯以書面協定競投人以第三方代理人的身份行事，否則一經登記，競投人須對其購買款
項承擔個人責任。任何作為他人代理的人士（不論他是否已披露其為代理或其主事人的身份）須就其獲接納
的出價而產生的合約與主事人共同及個別地向賣家及邦瀚斯承擔責任。透過簽署此表格，閣下同意接受本圖
錄內的「競投者須知」的約束。閣下亦授權邦瀚斯向閣下的銀行查詢閣下的財務狀況。邦瀚斯可要求閣下提
供身份證明及永久地址供查核及客戶管理用途。

以往曾於本公司登記

* 任何人士、競投人及買家必須年滿18歲方可於拍賣會
  上參與競投葡萄酒、烈酒及酒精飲料等拍賣品。

閣下倘若提供以上電郵地址，代表授權邦瀚斯可把跟拍賣會﹑市場資料與消息相關的信息發送至此電郵地址。邦瀚
斯不會售賣或與第三方交換此電郵地址資料。
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的進一步資料。邦瀚斯將代表閣下盡力執行該等競投，但本公司並不對任何錯誤或未能執行競投承擔責
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* 應急競投價：表示如在競投期間我們未能透過電話與閣下聯絡或電話連線中斷，則只有邦瀚斯可獲閣下授權以應急競投價為最高競投價（不包括買家費用）代閣下進行競投。
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